Manuall

VL2400" Series Wash
Luminaires

7a
\J

02.9661.0010

Service .&l

VAR

LITE



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VARI*¥LITE®, Artisan®, mini-Artisan®, mini-Artisan®2, Artisan®Plus, mini-Artisan®Plus, VL2®, and VLD® are
trademarks owned by Genlyte Thomas Group LLC (Vari-Lite), 10911 Petal Street, Dallas Texas 75238 USA. and are registered in
the United States and other countries.

VL1000™, VL2000™, VL2201™, VL2202™, VL2400™ (and the individual product designations), VL3000™, Virtuoso™,
Virtuoso™ DX, VARI¥LITE Visionary ", VL1, VL2B™, VL2C™, VL3"™, VL4™, VL5, VL5Arc™", VL5B™, VL6,
VL6B™, VL6C™, VL7, VLTB™, VLM, APS6 ", C3™", ArtisanVLQ"", SPC-36"", UDM ", AutoTruss ", SmartDMX ",
Smart Repeater , Series 100", Series 200", Series 300", Series 2000™", Series 3000, DICHRO%WHEEL"™,

DICHRO*TUNE", VACU*DEP"", VARI*IMAGE™, VARI*%*BEAM ", and the Vari-Lite Asterisk are also trademarks
owned by Genyte Thomas Group LLC.

VARI¥LITE® products are protected by one or more of the following patents, and other pending patent applications worldwide:

U. S. Patents No. 6,123,436; 6,113,252; 6,046,861 6,031,749; 6,011,640; 5,969,868; 5,959,768; 5,934,794; 5,882,107; 5,829,868;
5,825,548; 5,798,619; 5,774,273; 5,769,527; 5,758,956; 5,728,994; 5,640,061; 5,590,954; 5,454,477; 5,432,691; 5,367,444;
5,329,431; 5,307,295; 5,282,121; 5,278,742; 5,209,560; 5,186,536; 5,073,847; 5,010,459; 4,980,806; 4,972,306; 4,800,474;
4,779,176; 4,701,833; 4,602,321;

U. S. Design Patents No. 439,356; 420,332; 417,300; 415,301; 413,995; 377,338; 366,712; 359,574, 350,408; 347,113;
Australia Patents No. 693,691; 683,695; 667,109; 649,264; 646,588; 586,095; 576,400; 546,433;

Australia Design Patents No. 128,796; 128,795;

Canada Patents No. 2,070,670; 2,050,375; 1,270,675; 1,259,058; 1,181,795;

Canada Design Patents No. 81,234; 81,233; 76,046;

European (UK) Patents No. 0 652 400; 0 586 049; 0 565 218; 0 547 732; 0 534 710; 0 495 305; 0 474 202; 0 379 970; 0 253 082;
0253 081; 0248 974; 0 192 882; 0 140 994; 0 060 068;

Germany Patents No. 694 25 943.8; 693 14 122.0; 692 08 615.3; 692 07 692.1; 691 31 478.0; 691 21 029.2; 690 33 385.4; 37 89
166.9; 37 68 727.1; 37 51 804.6; 37 50 201.8; 35 87 270.5; 32 79 888.1; 32 74 291.6;

Germany Design Patents No. M 98 01 745.4; M 96 04 515.9; M 96 04 514.0; M 94 07 689.8; M 94 02 951.2; M 499 03 583.6; M
498 11 203.9; G 93 12 884.3;

Spain Patents No. 2 090 191; 2 084 289; 2 020 960; 0 548 328;
Spain Utility Model Patent No. 2.031.748;

Spain Design Patents No. 0.137.502; 0.137.501; 0.133.573;
Greece Patent No. 910.400.544;

Hong Kong Patents No. 965/1990; 285/1987,

Japan Patents No. 2,843,696; 2,059,669; 2,055,324; 2,002,168; 1,966,525; 1,889,481; 1,792,721; 1,770,241; 1,723,825;
1,683,007; 1,533,011;

Japan Design Patents No. 985,985-1; 985,985; 947,552; 945,436-1; 945,436; 1,106,089; 1,077,598; 1,072,598; 1,060,414;
1,002,123;

Korea Patents No. 76,310; 42,639; 283,770; 181,180;

Korea Design Patents No. 209,896; 209,895;

Mexico Patent No. 180,148;

Singapore Patents No. 663/90; 134/87,

Taiwan Patents No. 78,726; 66,975; 65,380; 28,275;

United Kingdom Design Registrations No. 2082526; 2072562; 2056387; 2056386; 2042174; 2038212; 2033108; 2029499.

Apple®, Macintosh®, and FireWire® are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.
Zip® is a registered trademark of lomega® Corporation.

All other brand or product names which may be mentioned in this manual are trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective companies or organizations.

VL2400™ Series Wash Luminaire Service Manual

The information furnished in this manual is for informational use only and is subject to change without notice. Vari-Lite assumes
no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in this manual. All information and graphic
representations are property of Genlyte Thomas Group LLC, 10911 Petal Street, Dallas, Texas 75238 USA.

Version as of: 05-April-2004
Part number: 02.9661.0010 F

VL2400™ Series Wash Luminaire Service Manual
©2000-2004 Genlyte Thomas Group LLC. All Rights Reserved.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



FOREWORD

How To Obtain Warranty Service

A copy of the Vari-Lite Limited Warranty was included in the shipping package
for this VARI*¥LITE® product.

To obtain warranty service, please contact customer service at 1-877-VARI-LITE
(1-877-827-4548) or customerservice@vari-lite.com and request a Return Material
Authorization (RMA) for warranty service. You need to provide the model and serial
number of the item being returned, a description of the problem or failure and the
name of the registered user or organization. If available, you should have your sales
invoice to establish the date of sale as the beginning of the warranty period.

Once you obtain the RMA, pack the product in its original packing material along with
a copy of your invoice (if available) and write the RMA number legibly on or near the
shipping address label. Return the unit, freight prepaid to:

Vari-Lite

10911 Petal Street

Dallas, Texas 75238
Attention: Warranty Service

As stated in the warranty, it is required that the shipment be insured and FOB our
service center.

Confidential Property Disclosure

This technical manual is confidential property of Vari-Lite. All information contained
herein is the sole and exclusive property of Vari-Lite and may not be used, disclosed,
or reproduced in any manner without the prior written consent of Vari-Lite. The infor-
mation furnished in this manual is for informational use only and is subject to change
without notice. Vari-Lite assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccu-
racies that may appear in this manual.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 iii


mailto:customerservice@vari-lite.com
mailto:customerservice@vari-lite.com

VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Compliance Notice

FCC

C€

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when this equipment is operated in
a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with Vari-Lite system,
service, and safety guidelines, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful inter-
ference, in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his/her
own expense.

Declaration of Conformity

We declare, under our sole responsibility, that this product complies with the relevant
clauses of the following standards and harmonized documents:

Safety

EN 60950: 1999 Safety Standard for Information Technology Equipment

EMC

EN55022A: 1998 Radiated and Conducted Emissions

EN50082-1: 1997 Generic Immunity Standard

We certify that VARI*LITE products conform to the protection requirements of
European council directives: 73/23/EEC (LVD) and 89/336/EEC (EMC)

Manual Revision History

PAGE NUMBER CHANGE NUMBER
Title Page - xviii
1-202
VERSION DATE
BASIC 03-Apr-00
Rev A 02-Jun-00
Rev B 10-Oct-00
Rev C 16-Aug-01
Rev D 30-May-02
Rev E 11-Nov-02
Rev F 05-April-2004

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



FOREWORD

Safety Notice

It is extremely important to read ALL safety information and instructions provided in
this manual and any accompanying documentation before installing and operating the
products described herein. Heed all cautions and warnings during installation and use
of this product.

Safety symbols used throughout this manual are as follows:

CAUTION advising of potential damage to product.

A WARNING advising of potential injury or death to persons.

GENERAL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO PROTECTION AGAINST ELEC-
TRICAL SHOCK, FIRE, EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE UV RADIATION, AND
INJURY TO PERSONS CAN BE FOUND BELOW.

WARNING:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST FIRE

1. VARI¥LITE® luminaires have been designed for use only with certain Philips and Osram
HID lamps. Note lamp type (MSR400, MSR575HR etc.) before replacing lamps.
Installing another type of lamp may be hazardous.

2. Luminaires may be mounted on any type of surface as long as mounting instructions are
followed. See instructions detailed in this manual.

3. Replace fuses with same type and rating only.

Note distance requirement from combustible materials or illuminated objects for
VARI*¥LITE® luminaires.

WARNING:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRICAL
SHOCK

1. VARI¥LITE® luminaires are designed for dry locations only. Exposure to rain or
moisture may damage luminaire.

Disconnect power before servicing any VARI*¥LITE® equipment.
3. Servicing to be performed by qualified personnel only.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 \



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

WARNING:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST EXCESSIVE
EXPOSURE TO UV RADIATION

1. Many VARI¥LITE® luminaires use an HID type lamp that produces UV radiation. DO
NOT look directly at lamp.

2. It is hazardous to operate luminaires without lens or shield. Shields, lenses, or ultraviolet
screens shall be changed if they have become visibly damaged to such an extent that their
effectiveness is impaired. For example, by cracks or deep scratches.

WARNING:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROTECTION AGAINST INJURY TO PERSONS

1. Exterior surfaces of the luminaire will be hot during operation. Use appropriate safety
equipment (gloves, eye protection, etc.) when handling and adjusting hot equipment and
components.

2. Luminaires will have a hot lamp when operating. Disconnect power and allow lamp to
cool before replacing.

3. Arc lamps emit ultraviolet radiation which can cause serious skin burn and eye
inflammation. Additionally, arc lamps operate under high pressure at very high
temperatures. Should the lamp break, there can exist a danger of personal injury and/or
fire from broken lamp particles being discharged.

Wear eye protection when relamping.

5. Appropriate safety equipment (gloves, eye protection) should be used when handling
damaged lamps.

6. If lamp is touched with bare hands, clean lamp with denatured alcohol and wipe with
lint-free cloth before installing or powering up the luminaire.

7. The lamp shall be changed if it has become damaged or thermally deformed.

WARNING:
RF INTERFERENCE

1. This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio
interference, in which case, the user may be required to take adequate measures.

ARC LAMP CHARACTERISTIC CONSIDERATIONS

1. Arc lamps require a period of time to relight after a power interruption or a severe voltage
dip. In some cases, lamp will automatically relight after it has cooled depending on Lamp
Power-Up State (L ON/ LOFF) system configuration setting.

2. Burning position is Universal.

Vi 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



FOREWORD

Sicherheitshinweise

Es ist duBerst wichtig, ALLE Sicherheitsinformationen und -hinweise in diesem
Handbuch und dem beiliegenden Informationsmaterial zu lesen, bevor Sie die hierin
beschriebenen Produkte installieren bzw. bedienen. Halten Sie bei der Installation und
dem Einsatz dieses Produkts alle Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmallnahmen ein.

Folgende Sicherheitssymbole werden in diesem Handbuch verwendet:

VORSICHT - weist auf mdglichen Produktschaden hin.

bedrohung hin.

é WARNUNG - weist auf mogliche Kérperverletzung und Lebens-

NACHSTEHEND FINDEN SIE ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE UBER SICHER-
HEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GEGEN ELEKTROSCHOCK, FEUER, UBERHOHTE
UV-STRAHLUNG UND KORPERVERLETZUNGEN.

WARNUNG:
HINWEISE ZUM FEUERSCHUTZ

1. VARI¥LITE®-Scheinwerfer sind ausschlieBlich fiir den Einsatz mit bestimmten Philips
und Osram HID-Lampen geeignet. Achten Sie auf den Lampentyp (MSR400,
MSR575HR etc.), bevor Sie die jeweiligen Lampen ersetzen. Die Installation eines
anderen Lampentyps kann gefahrlich sein.

2. Scheinwerfer konnen auf jeder beliebigen Oberfliche montiert werden, solange Sie die
Montageanweisungen befolgen. Detaillierte Hinweise finden Sie in diesem Handbuch.

3. Ersetzen Sie Sicherungen nur mit Sicherungen vom gleichen Typ und gleicher Stérke.

Beachten Sie die Einhaltung des erforderlichen Sicherheitsabstandes der
VARI*¥LITE®-Scheinwerfer von brennbarem Material oder beleuchteten Objekten.

WARNUNG:
HINWEISE ZUM SCHUTZ GEGEN ELEKTROSCHOCK

1. VARI¥LITE®-Scheinwerfer eignen sich ausschlieflich fiir trockene Standorte. Regen
oder Feuchtigkeit konnen die Scheinwerfer beschédigen.

2. Unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit an VARI¥LITE®-Geriten
beginnen.

3. Die Geréte sollten nur von qualifiziertem Personal gewartet werden.
WARNUNG:
HINWEISE ZUM SCHUTZ GEGEN UBERHOHTE UV-STRAHLUNG

1. Viele VARI*¥LITE®-Scheinwerfer verwenden einen HID-Lampentyp, der UV-Strahlen
abgibt. SCHAUEN SIE NICHT direkt in die Lampe.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 vii



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

2. Esist gefahrlich, Leuchten ohne Linsen oder Blenden zu bedienen. Blenden, Linsen oder
Ultraviolettschirme miissen ausgetauscht werden, sofern deren Schutzwirkung durch
sichtbare Beschiddigung (z. B. Spriinge oder Schrammen) eingeschrinkt ist.

WARNUNG:

HINWEISE ZUM SCHUTZ GEGEN KORPERVERLETZUNGEN

1.

Bei Betrieb sind die AuBlenfldchen der Scheinwerfer heifl. Verwenden Sie bei der
Bedienung von aufgeheizter Apparatur die jeweils geeignete Sicherheitsausriistung
(Handschuhe, Augenschutz etc.).

Bei Betrieb der Scheinwerfer ist die Lampe heif}. Unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr und
lassen Sie die Lampe abkiihlen, wenn Sie diese austauschen.

Bogenlampen senden ultraviolette Strahlen aus, die Hautverbrennungen und
Augenentziindungen verursachen konnen. Der Betrieb von Bogenlampen erfolgt unter
Hochdruck und bei hohen Temperaturen. Sollte die Lampe zerbrechen, besteht die Gefahr
von Kdrperverletzung bzw. von Feuer, das von Lampenteilen ausgelost werden kann.

Tragen Sie beim Austausch der Lampen einen Augenschutz.

Die geeignete Sicherheitsausriistung (Handschuhe, Augenschutz) sollte beim Umgang mit
beschidigten Lampen verwendet werden.

Wenn die Lampe mit bloBen Handen bertihrt wird, reinigen Sie sie mit denaturiertem
Alkohol und einem flusenfreien Tuch, bevor Sie die Scheinwerfer installieren oder in
Betrieb nehmen.

Wenn die Lampe beschéddigt oder durch Hitzeeinwirkung deformiert ist, muB} diese
ausgetauscht werden.

WARNUNG:
HF-INTERFERENZ

L.

Es handelt sich um ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer Wohnumgebung kann das Produkt
Hochfrequenzstorungen verursachen. In diesem Fall miissen eventuell geeignete
Maflnahmen getroffen werden.

BESONDERHEITEN VON BOGENLAMPEN

L.

2.

viii

Bogenlampen benétigen eine gewisse Zeitdauer, um nach einem Stromausfall oder einem
Spannungsgefille wieder aufzuleuchten. In einigen Fillen wird die Lampe nach
Abkiihlung automatisch wieder aufleuchten, je nach der Systemkonfigurationseinstellung
des Lampeneinschaltungsstatus (L ON/ LOFF).

Die Brennposition ist Universal.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



FOREWORD

Notes de sécurité

Avant de procéder a I’installation des produits décrits dans ce guide et de les mettre en
marche, il est extrémement important de lire TOUS les renseignements et TOUTES
les directives de sécurité contenues dans ce guide ainsi que toute documentation jointe.
Tenir compte de tous les avertissements et suivre toutes les précautions pendant
I’installation et I’utilisation de cet appareil.

Les symboles de sécurité utilisés dans ce guide sont les suivants :

ATTENTION Ce symbole annonce que I'appareil risque d’étre
endommage.

é AVERTISSEMENT Ce symbole annonce qu’il y a risque d’acci-

dent grave ou méme fatal.

CETTE SECTION CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS GENERALES POUR SE
PROTEGER CONTRE LES DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES , LES INCENDIES,
L’EXPOSITION EXCESSIVE AUX RAYONS UV ET TOUT AUTRE ACCIDENT
POUVANT ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES.

AVERTISSEMENT:
DIRECTIVES POUR SE PROTEGER CONTRE LES INCENDIES

1. Les luminaires VARI¥LITE® ont été congus pour étre utilisés uniquement avec certaines
lampes Philips et Osram HID. Vérifier le type de lampe (MSR400, MSR575HR etc.)
avant de remplacer les lampes. L’installation d’un autre type de lampe peut poser un
danger.

2. Les luminaires peuvent étre fixés sur tout type de surface tant que les directives de
montage sont respectées. Voir les explications détaillées dans ce guide.

3. Ne remplacer les fusibles qu’avec ceux du méme type, ayant les mémes caractéristiques.

Vérifier la distance a respecter entre les matériaux combustibles ou les objets illuminés et
les luminaires VARI¥LITE®.

AVERTISSEMENT:
DIRECTIVES POUR SE PROTEGER CONTRE LES DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES

1. Les luminaires VARI*¥LITE® sont congus pour une utilisation au sec uniquement. Une
exposition a la pluie et a I’humidité risque d’endommager le luminaire.

Débrancher I’appareil avant de procéder a la révision de tout matériel VARI¥LITE®.
3. Les révisions doivent étre effectuées uniquement par des personnes qualifiées.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 ix



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

AVERTISSEMENT:
DIRECTIVES POUR SE PROTEGER CONTRE UNE EXPOSITION EXCESSIVE
AUX RAYONS UV

1. Plusieurs luminaires VARI¥LITE® utilisent une lampe de type HID qui produit des
rayons UV. NE PAS fixer son regard sur la lampe.

2. L’utilisation des luminaires sans lentille ou blindage pose des risques. Tous blindages,
lentilles ou écrans ultraviolet visiblement endommagés au point que leur efficacité en est
affectée doivent étre remplacés, par exemple s’il y a des fissures ou de profondes rayures.

AVERTISSEMENT:
DIRECTIVES POUR SE PROTEGER CONTRE LES ACCIDENTS POUVANT
ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES

1. Les surfaces externes du luminaire deviennent briillantes quand 1’appareil est en marche.
Pour manceuvrer ou ajuster des appareils brilants et leurs composants, se protéger
suffisamment (gants, protection pour les yeux, etc.).

2. Lalampe du luminaire est briilante lorqu’il est en marche. Débrancher le courant et
attendre que la lampe ait refroidi avant de la remplacer.

3. Les lampes a arc émettent des rayons ultraviolets pouvant causer de graves briilures sur la
peau et une inflammation des yeux. De plus, les lampes a arc fonctionnent sous haute
tension a de trés hautes températures. Si la lampe se casse, les particules de la lampe
cassée peuvent causer blessures et/ou incendie en s’éparpillant.

Se protéger les yeux pour remplacer la lampe.

5. Utiliser des appareils de protection appropriés (gants, protection des yeux) pour manier
des lampes endommagées.

6. Silalampe a été touchée avec des mains nues, la nettoyer avec de I’alcool dénaturé et
I’essuyer avec un chiffon non-pelucheux avant d’installer ou de brancher le luminaire.

7. Silalampe a ét¢ endommagée ou a regu une déformation thermique, elle doit étre
remplacée.

AVERTISSEMENT:
INTERFERENCE RF

1. Cetappareil est de Classe A. Dans un environnement domestique, cet appareil peut causer
des interférences radio, et si c’est le cas, 1’utilisateur peut avoir a prendre des mesures
adéquates.

CONSIDERATIONS DES CARACTERISTIQUES DE LAMPES A ARC

1. Apres une interruption de courant ou une baisse importante de voltage, les lampes a arc
mettent du temps avant de se rallumer. Dans certains cas, la lampe se rallumera
automatiquemet apres s’étre refroidie. Cela dépend de la maniére dont le systéme est réglé
pour le statut de mise en marche de la lampe (L ON/ LOFF).

2. Laposition Briiler est Universelle.

X 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



FOREWORD

Aviso sobre Seguridad

Es muy importante leer TODA la informacion e instrucciones sobre seguridad que se
indica en este manual asi como en los documentos adjuntos antes de instalar y operar
los productos descritos. Se debe prestar atencion a todos los avisos y advertencias
durante la instalacion y uso de este producto.

Los simbolos de seguridad usados en este manual son los siguientes:

A CUIDADO, indica posibles dafios al producto.

A ADVERTENCIA, indica posibles lesiones o muerte a las perso-
nas.

LA INFORMACION GENERAL RELACIONADA A LA PROTECCION CON-
TRAGOLPES DE CORRIENTE ELECTRICA, INCENDIO, EXPOSICION
EXCESIVA A RADIACION ULTRA VIOLETA Y LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS
SE PUEDE ENCONTRAR SEGUIDAMENTE:

ADVERTENCIA:
INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROTECCION CONTINUA CONTRA INCENDIO

1. Las luminarias VARI*LITE® han sido disefiadas para ser usadas solamente con algunas
lamparas HID Philips y Osram. Tome nota del tipo de lampara (MSR400, MSR575HR
etc.) antes de reemplazarla. Instalacion de otro tipo de ldmpara puede ser peligroso.

2. Las luminarias se pueden instalar en cualquier tipo de superficie siempre que se sigan las
instrucciones de instalacion. Vea las instrucciones detalladas en este manual.

3. Reemplaze los fusibles solamente con los del mismo tipo y especificacion.

Tome nota de los requerimientos de distancia de materiales combustibles u objetos
iluminados para las luminarias VARI¥LITE®.

ADVERTENCIA:
INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROTECCION CONTINUA CONTRA CHOQUE
ELECTRICO

1. Las luminarias VARI*LITE® estan disefiadas solamente para lugares secos. La
exposicion a la lluvia o humedad pueden dafiar la luminaria.

Desconecte la energia antes de dar servicio a cualquier equipo de VARI*¥LITE®.
3. Elservicio debe ser realizado solamente por personal calificado.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 xi



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

ADVERTENCIA:
INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROTECCION CONTINUA CONTRA LA EXPOSICION
EXCESIVA DE RADIACION ULTRA VIOLETA

1. Muchas luminarias VARI*LITE® usan un tipo de lampara HID que produce radiacion
UV. NO mire directamente a la lampara.

2. Es peligroso operar luminarias sin lentes o protectores. Debe cambiar los protectores,
lentes o pantallas ultravioletas si se aprecia que han sido dafiadas, y que su efectividad
pudiera estar deteriorada. Por ejemplo, si tuvieran rajaduras o raspaduras profundas.

ADVERTENCIA:
INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROTECCION CONTRA LESIONES DE PERSONAS

1. Las superficies exteriores de las luminarias estan calientes durante su operacion. Use un
equipo de seguridad apropiado (guantes, proteccion para los ojos, etc.) cuando haga
ajustes en el equipo y componentes que estan calientes.

2. Cuando las luminarias estan en operacion la lampara estara muy caliente. Desconecte la
energia y deje que la lampara se enfrie antes de reemplazarla.

3. Las lamparas de arco emiten radiaciones ultravioletas que pueden ocasionar serias
quemaduras a la piel e inflamacién a los ojos. Ademas, las [amparas de arco operan a alta
presion y muy alta temperatura. Si la lampara se rompe, puede existir el peligro de
lesiones al personal o un incendio ocasionado por las particulas de la lampara rota que se
caen.

Use proteccion para los ojos cuando vuelve a colocar una lampara nueva.

5. Use un equipo de seguridad apropiado (guantes, proteccion para los ojos, etc.) cuando
trabaje con lamparas dafiadas.

6. Sitoca lalampara con las manos, limpie la lampara con alcohol desnaturalizado y con tela
sin pelusas antes de instalar o volver a conectar la luminaria.

7. Cambie la lampara si estd dafiada o deformada termicamente.

ADVERTENCIA:
INTERFERENCIA RF

1. Este es un producto de Clase A. En el ambiente de la casa este producto puede ocasionar
radiointerferencia, en cuyo caso, el usuario debe tomar las medidas adecuadas.

CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE LAS CARACTERISTICAS DE LA LAMPARA DE
ARCO

1. Las lamparas de arco requieren un periodo de tiempo para volver a iluminarse después de
una interrupcion de energia o de una severa caida de voltaje. En algunos casos, la lampara
se volvera a iluminar en forma automatica después que se ha enfriado dependiendo de la
configuracion del sistema de energia de la [ampara (L ON / L OFF) (L encendida / L
apagada).

2. Laposicion de encendido es universal.

xii 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



SAFETY NOTICE (JAPANESE)

BT 3 EEFE

AR EN T Z IR0 9 A, FTARAY =27 VB IO
B~ =2 T NOREMIZET AEHR EFHHE T X TBHEALTEI N, %
7o, SEEBRICARG 20 T 72 0T 2RI, T ToOESEFHEB X
PEEICEE L TEEL T EE N,

K=o 7 VT, ULTFOEZeE~—7 ZH L TWET,

g WRICHE LY 52 S faBtErH 0 £97,

A B NF B ORN L EBERDH D £,

R, KL UV T A S OFE R, BXOAHFHKE ST

— R 72 I OW TR, AR ORI 2 BEt < 72 30,

WAl

KKDFREAEZEHTeDDE > b

1. VARIXLITE® FRAAZR i3, Philipsis L T'Osram D HID 7 > 7" & A5 L 91
FHEFSNTWET, T 724 58T, 77 OFfE (MSR400,
MSR575HR 72 &) Z#ER T D5 LI L CTL & W, MOFEOT 72D
RT3 & fak T,

2. HHASREIL, Re=a T VOERICES THRIET 20 ED ., ED X H s A
ORI TOLROITF AL ENTEET, IOV TIE, Av==a7 /b
EHBL TR,

3. bta—XERWTAEST. ALta—X (AUEEHE, L7 FR) 24H
LTLEEW,

4. VARIXLITE® FEBIZR BiX. AlAMEYE & 7213t o FeIR D © 20 B 70 BREE 721 B
LCHERE LT EE,

WAl

e R XA 0 AN

1. VARI¥LITE® HEAZT L, @B L BRECHEATI L) RS T E
9, M TENLZHITRER DS WEINIZER 1T 5 &, BIASRANMEZ &

NEH Y ET,
2. VARI¥LITE® FEIAZR R A BT 25515, L9 LICERZ > TLEX
AN

3. WA AOEBEH AL, EREFOBMOABITI IO L TES 0,

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 xiii



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Xiv

Ak .
= = .
WED UV BHICE L E3N2W=Hoe ok

1. VARI*¥LITE® AR E DL I UV IR EZET2HID 2 A4 70T 7 #fEH
LTWEd, V7 2EMAT LI EITRITTIEIN,

2. LU REITT— RO TICIRASREZS4T3 5 L GRTd, LI X,
b BLSEAREE L. OOEINCEWG | omEER Sickh,. oz
DELONAL IR0l EZ A L9 I LET,

LS

ANFFLEZ oD o b

. BBHABERET LTINS L X3, FOMIRBEL 20 £9, B o =88 E
RaVR—F FERD IO BIZIE, WO (PROREAIRE) &4
HALTLSEEW,

2. MHAZRREN ST L TWA EEIE, FOT U TR RN £4, 0724
T AH5EAE. BASEOEBRZOID ., T 7ORENTNDE TR TLE
IV, FUTDOEEREEBITAHE, AL v FRNEHNT, T T OERMN
UINA%5E60135H0 £9,

3. T—7ITITENRE RN LET, ZOENRIZL T, OFWVWKIELZHE T~
D, BOREZEZTZEAHV EJ, IHIIT. 7—7F. SEEROR
FETHERLET, FOIRH, F—T —J7RKETL L, WOE -T2k~
TAFEHRR KK N RAT D ERENH D £,

4, BRI D &, REHREEZEH L TEIN,

5., BIE L= RV S LEIE, @R (PERCREHARE) #5H
LTL7ZEW,

6. FRAEABFZHYTICEEFE T V2o H81%. BT ra—1 a2 o
FrTEERWIZL, AL TOHRWE TR TS IEIAZRREAZ I 17,
BRE AL LI LET,

7. ERONWTET TR LS TER LT TR0 B2 TLE S,

LS

RF T-#

1. AT ClassA 2 SN kT, AEGE, REREREICR W TERTW A
YRR H D £, FOHE, HAFIIETRAE LRSS R ITAIERD
N ERBY T,

T — 7 4T DR

1 EERELIIRERELT 4 v 7RICT — 7 Z2H AT T2585561%. LiIES
<HEMZBC L HITLTL EEY, Lamp Power-Up State (L ON/ L OFF)
AT AREIZ LT, BEN TR XICHBMNICHEAT SR8 E5D
HOET,

2. T—7 TR ARTT,

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Introduction
ADOUL THiS MAIUAL .....eeeiiiiiieeiee et e e e e e eaaee e e e s eeseaaaas 1
Additional DOCUMENTAION . .........eviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eeeeeeseeereeeeessenareeeeessssanns 1
CUSLOIMIET SEIVICE ...vvveeeeieeeieeeeeee et e e e e et e e e e e e et eeeeseseaateeeesseaaaaeteessesseieaeeeeeeas 2
Technical Bulleting and NOTICES .......uuuuuveeeeeeieiieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeaaes 2

Chapter 1. Description

Features
OVEIVIBW ...ttt ettt ettt et h e h e et e e a e e et e s bt e e bt e abeeshtesheesbeesaeesbeesetenbeesaeenbeanaeens 4
Standard FEAtUres .........c.eouiririeieeeeeee et 4
SPECIIC FEALUIES .....eevieiieiieiieiieieeeee ettt ettt e sb e e e snreenns 5
Component Descriptions
EXternal COMPONENLS. ......c.cceciieriieeiiietee et e etee et e ereeeereeestbeestaeessbeeeseeesseessseeesseesnses 6
MENU DISPIAY ..c.veeiieiieiieriieie ettt ettt sre ettt b e esaesebeassessseessessnesssessnenssens 7
LED INAICALOTS ...veeutititieiieneeieeiietiete sttt sttt et e st ettt sbe st estesbeesteneenseeaea 7
Head COMPONENLS.........eecviiiriiieieeieeie st eteste e seesseeteeseaesseesssesssessaesssesseesssesseesseens 8
YOKE COMPONEILS ....eeouvvieieiieierieiirieetiesteeeteesteeesseesseeesseeessseeseeesssesssseesssesssseessseenssees 9
Enclosure COMPONENLS ........ccueeriieiiiiiiieeieeeieeesteeesiteeteeesereesseeesseesseeesseeessseessseenns 10
Principles of Operation
Power and Data FIow Diagrams .........c.cccuevveviieriieciieniieieeieeieeieesie e enseesseesse e 11
VL2411 and VL2412 Power and Data Flow Diagram..........c..cccceeevvererirerneennne. 11
VL2413 and VL2414 Power and Data Flow Diagram..........c..cccccceevvererirerneennne. 12
VL2415 and VL2416 Power and Data Flow Diagram..........c..ccccceevvererveenneennne. 13

Chapter 2. Maintenance

Testing
TESING SOTEWAIE ...ttt 16
Special Considerations
Configuring Main Controller Board ...........cccccevciiiiiiiieniieciiciee e 17
Jumper ConfigUIation.........cccuveeiiecieeciiirieeie e ereereeeee e eeesre e saeebesenesnsesssenens 18
Maintenance Procedures
Head ASSEMDIY ....cociiiiieciie ettt et esre e e tbeeaae e e 19
Lamp Replacement.........cccuvvveeiieiiiieeieeteeie et eene e eee e seseensaesne e 19
Align Lamp for Flat Field (Arc Models Only)........cccceeveevenienenenceneeneeeeene 20
Front Glass Replacement............cccuevivieierieiienieeieie it 21
Beam Spreader Assembly Replacement
(VL2412, VL2414, and VL2416 ONlY)..ccueeiiiiiieieieeieeeeee e 23
Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly Replacement...........cccccocvveeiiiinieenieeeneenne, 25
Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly Replacement ...........cccccovvevivrcennnennennnnns 26
) I N T 3111 o) A USSP 27
Tilt Motor Assembly Replacement ...........ccccvevveerieriienienieniecieree e 27
Auxiliary Controller PCB Replacement............cceoviieriiiriiiinieeiieecie e 29

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 XV



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Ignitor PCB Replacement

(VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)..................
Enclosure ASSEmDLY ........ccccoeciiiiiiciinieiie et
Removing Enclosure COVers..........ccoevvveviecierreeirenieeieeereeees
Power Supply Replacement...........cccoovevivevvenienieneenieieenne,

Ballast Module Assembly Replacement

(VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)..................

Dimmer Module Assembly Replacement

(VL2411 and VL2412 Only) .eovevveieieiiineneieeenecieseeeees
Pan Motor Assembly Removal ...........cccocvvveveviinienienieienee,
Main Controller PCB Replacement ............cccccvevveeivennrenennee.
DMX Input PCB Replacement ............ccceevevverieeecireenieeieens

Chapter 3. lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Drawing Trees

VL2411 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.01)........c.cceevererrerenene
VL2412 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.02)........c.ccccceverereeneene
VL2413 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.03)........c.cceceevervnrennene
VL2414 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.04).........ccceevvevrvereenen.
VL2415 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.05)......c.cccceevevervnrennnne
VL2416 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.06)...........c.ccecerereensnne

Top Assembly

Included Items Kit.....oooooviieeiiiieieee e

Top Assembly

VL2400 Series Wash LUmMInaires ........ccceceveeeeevvevveeeeeeeeeeeeenenn.

Head

Head ASSEmMDIY ...ccveeeviiiiiiciiee et
Chassis ASSEMDIY ......ecevviiiiiiiiiiiieciieiee e eiee e et
Cooling Bulkhead AsSembly ..........cccceevvrvieriercenienienie e
Cooling Bulkhead AsSembLy ..........cccoecvvrvierierceniinienie e
Fan Duct ASSEMDIY .....ccoeviiiciiiiiiiieie e
Color Motor/Lamp Fan AsSembly .........ccceveveeiviieeiireciieeeiieenennn
Front Ring ASSEmDILY .....c..cooviiiiiiiiiiiiie et
Drive Motor ASSEmDLY ........ccccocvieviiiiiiiiieeieece e
Rotating Ring Sensor PCB Assembly .........c.ccccoeevvevinereenieenennne.
Heatsink ASSEMDLY ........ccocviiriiriieieiieieeie e
Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly ..........ccccceeveveriieriieneenreienee,
Center Hub ASSEmDbIY.......ccovviviiiiiiieiie et
Drive Ring ASSEMDLY .....c.cooviiiriiiiiiieiiecie et
Blue/Magenta Motor ASSembIY ........cccccevvververceeriieriieneesreeeenees
Adjustable Crank Color Strobe Assembly (NeW) .......cccecveneenee.
Crank Color Strobe Assembly (Old Style) ......ccoovvvvvvrververnennen.
Filter ASSembIIes ......ccoveiiiiiiiiiiiie e

Filter Complex Color Magenta Assembly ............cccccvverunennne

Blue Filter ASSEmDIY .......ccoeeviieiiiiiiieiiece e

Amber Filter ASSembIY........cccccovvviriiiriiiiiieieeieee e
Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly ..........cccceevevvenieniieriiennenne,

XVi 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amber/Dimmer Motor ASSEMDIY ........ccciiriiiiiiiiiiieie et 89
Center HUD ASSEMDIY ....eoiuiiiiiiiiee e 90
Strobe Drive Ring ASSEMDLY .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sene e e 91
Bulb Disconnect ASSEMDBLY .........ccccoviiiiiiririiiieieee et 92
Light Baffle w/ Counter Weight ASSEmDLY ......cccccvveiieciieciienieeieere e 93
Beam Spreader
Baffle/Beam Spreader ASSEMDLY ......cccocvveviierienieiieiiiie ettt 95
Beam Spreader ASSEMDLY ........cccvviviiiiiiiiiiieiiccie e 97
Concave Lens ASSEMDLY .......ccocciivieiiieriierieieereeie ettt seeaeenseens 98
Convex Lens ASSEMDLY ....ccc.oiiiiiiiiiciie ettt e aa e e as 99
Cam Follower Shaft ASSEMDIY ......c.coocuiiiiiiiiiieie et 100
Beam Spreader Heat Shield ASSEMDBLY .......oocviieiiiiiiieiieecieeee e 101
Cam Ring ASSCMDLY ...ccveviiiriiiieiieceeree ettt sre ettt eenae b e ernesnnes 102
Light Baffle Ring Bulkhead AsSemDbILY .........ccociveiiiniieiienie et 103
Light Baffle Center ASSEMDLY .......ccocveviiiiieiierieiieieie et 104
Yoke
YOKE ASSCIMDLY ..ooviviiiiiiiiieieiee et sttt e 105
[gnitor PCB ASSEIMDLY ....oviieiiieiieiieieice e 107
Aux Controller PCB ASSEMDIY ......ccccieiiiriieiiiiiesite sttt sre e see e saeseens 109
Tilt MOtOr ASSEMDBLY ....viiiiiiietiee ettt sttt 112
Pan/Tilt Encoder PCB ASSEMDLY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 114
Enclosure
ENclosure ASSEIMDLY ......cccoecieriieiiieriieiiesierit ettt et et e et eesbeesseeseenseensaenseens 117
Connector Panel ASSEMDIY ......c.ccooviiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e sbeeevee e 122
Main Controller 3-Phase PCB AsSembIY ......cccccviviiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 123
DMX Input PCB ASSEMDLY .....ccviiiiiiiiiiiiieciie ettt e e evee e ens 127
Pan Tube ASSEMDLY ..cveevieiiiiieiieiteit et ettt e sbe e ebeenseesaenneens 128
Pan Motor ASSECMDLY......ccvecuieiiiiieiieie ettt eete e e sbeentessaesssessaesnsensaens 130
1200W Source Dimmer Module ASSEMDIY ........ccceevvviierieicienieeienie e 132
1200W Source Dimmer Control PCB AsSembly .......cccccoocveiiiiiiiiiieiiiecie e 134
625W Arc Ballast Module ASSEMDLY .....c.coccviiiiiiiiiiiieiieciecee et 136
400/625W Ballast Board PCB ASSEMDLY .......c.ccooviviiiiiiiiieeiieciee e 139
400/625W Ballast Rider Board PCB AsSSemDbly ........cccccveviiriieniieiienieeieeieeieeiens 142
1200W Arc Ballast Module ASSEMDILY .......ccceevviriiierieniieiieneeiieeeee e 145
1200W Ballast PCB ASSEMDIY ....cccevcieriiiieiieriiiie et eie e 148
1200W Ballast Rider PCB ASSEMDILY ........ccocviiiiiiiiiiieiie et 151
Cables
SSR AC Cable ASSEMDIY .......occveviiiiieiieriiiierte sttt steere e sreenseenseenseas 155
SSR DC Cable ASSEMDIY .......cccveviiiiieiieriiriierieseesee st eieeseeteesteereeseesseenseenseensens 156
AC Input Pigtail (Euro) Cable ASSEMDIY .......cccceeeiviiiiiieiiiieiieeeieesree e 157
AC Input Link Cable ASSEMDLY .....cc.ceciiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 158
AC Input Splitter Cable ASSEMDLY .....c.cccvvviiriiiieiie e 159
LVS Chassis Ground Cable ASSEMDIY .......ccccveriieviieriieriieniieseeniestesre e e sresne e 160
Main To Aux/Data & Power Cable Assembly - 2400 Cable Assembly.................. 161
Pan/Tilt Control - 2400 Cable ASSEMDIY ......cc.cceviiiiiiieiiieeiieciee et 162
Lamp Supply Control Cable AsSembIY ........ccceeviieiiiieiiiieeiieciie e 164
Motor Harness Cable ASSEMDLY .......cccvieiciieiiiiiiiceie ettt 165
Chassis To Yoke Ground Cable ASSEMDbLY .........cceeevveviiriieieiiieiieieeeeie e 167

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 xvii



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Yoke to Head Ground Cable Assembly ..........cccccevevvevvieenvennnnn.
Head to Back Cap Ground Cable Assembly ..........cccceevvverreennen.
Lamp Supply To Relay -2400 Cable Assembly ..........cccceeuenenee.
Ignitor to Relay Cable Assembly .......cccoeceevvevcieriieninnierieieene
Bulb Socket to Ignitor Cable Assembly ..........ccoceevevvrvercvrnnenen.
Bulb Socket to Relay (Incand.) Cable Assembly ...........ccueeeee..
Lamp Supply OT/NOT On Cable Assembly ..........ccccecvveerureennenn.
Data I/O Link Cable ASSembLY .......cccevvviieviieeiieeieeieeeie e,
Yoke Fan Power Cable Assembly ...........cccoecvvveivriincienienienenee,
DC Output XPiQ Cable ASSembIY .......cccvveeriereriieriieieeieeeeene
Lamp Supply Harness - 2400 Cable Assembly .........ccecvereennnee.

Appendix A. Technical Bulletins

VL2400 Series Luminaires Technical Bulletins...............ccu........
VL2411 Wire Diagram .........ccccccveevieeriieenieesreeeieeeveenveeeveesenens
VL2412 Wire Diagram ........c..ccccveevieeiiirenieenieeeieesveesveesneeseneens
VL2413 Wire Diagram..........ccoecvevevirieniieeienieneeesnesneseesvesseenens
VL2414 Wire DIiagram..........ccecveveverieriienierieneenresneseesvessnenens
VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 1 of 2).......ccccvevvveninnnen.
VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 2 of 2).......cccevveevvenrennen.
1200W Ballast SchematicC.............cooviiiiiiiiiiiciiiieceee e
400W/625W/T00W Ballast Schematic...........cc.ccceevieieciieeeennen...
Ballast Rider SChematic ........c.cccevevivieicienienieeeeree e
Auxiliary Controller Schematic..........ccocevvvverieniierieeceenie e
Main Controller Schematic............cccoeeviieviiieiiieciiceeeeee e
DMX Input SChematic.........ccceevvieeiieiiiienie e crie e
Ignitor SChematiC..........cccviiviieiiiece e
SCR SChemMaLiC.....cccuviieeiiieiieeiieeiiectee et reeeveesveeeree e

Xviii 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



Introduction

INTRODUCTION

About This Manual

This manual provides descriptions, repair procedures, and illustrated parts breakdowns
for all configurations of the VL2400™ Series Wash Luminaire. The manual is
intended for use by Vari-Lite personnel and by Vari-Lite’s customers/clients.

é WARNING: It is important to read ALL accompanying safety and installation
instructions to avoid damage to the product and potential injury to yourself or others.

This manual covers the following models:

Model

Part Number

VL2411™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.01

VL2412™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.02

VL2413™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.03

VL2414™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.04

VL2415™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.05

VL2416™ Wash Luminaire

20.9661.0001.06

Note: Performing maintenance procedures contained in this manual may void the
product warranty. Refer to the Vari-Lite, Inc. Limited Warranty card included in the

shipping package for this VARI¥LITE® product.

Additional Documentation

A support webpage for VL2000 series luminaires is available at www.vari-lite.com

(follow the Support link).

A users manual is available for installation and operation of the VL2416 wash
luminaire. This manual is available in both printed and electronic (PDF) formats.

m VL2416 Wash Luminaire Users Manual (02.9661.0001).

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004


http://www.vari-lite.com

VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Customer Service

Our Goal

At Vari-Lite, we are committed to providing you the highest quality in customer
service. Our comprehensive resources are available to help your business succeed and
ensure you get the full benefit of being a Vari-Lite customer. Whether your needs are
telephone/troubleshooting assistance, product training or technical service, our full-
time staff of experienced professionals are on-hand to provide support.

How to Reach Us

For assistance in your area, call the dealer from which your product(s) were
purchased.

or
Contact an Authorized Service Center.
or

Contact the Vari-Lite Customer Service Department, 9am - 6pm CST Monday through
Friday, at the following:

phone: 1-877-VARI-LITE (1-877-827-4548)
fax: 214.647.8038
email: customerservice@yvari-lite.com

Additional Resources

For additional resources and documentation, please visit our website at:
www.vari-lite.com and follow the Support link.

Technical Bulletins and Notices

Technical bulletins concerning the latest changes to VARI*LITE equipment are issued
from the Dallas, Texas USA office. They are documentation supplements that contain
procedures for equipment upgrades, retrofits, and repairs not found in the existing
manuals. Operator technical bulletins are also issued to document changes in control
software. Technical bulletins are integrated into the appropriate equipment manuals as
those manuals are revised. Bulletins are categorized by assembly or subassembly, and
identified by a number such as S2K-001 (VL2000 Series Luminaire Technical
Bulletin number 1).

Technical notices are also issued from the Dallas, Texas USA office. They are non-
procedural documents that contain information regarding product support issues,
current equipment problems, software bugs, and documentation corrections. All
technical notices begin with the prefix TN and are numbered sequentially, such as TN-
138 (Tech Notice number 138).

2 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F


mailto:customerservice@vari-lite.com
www.vari-lite.com
www.vari-lite.com

CHAPTER 1.

Description

This chapter provides an overview of luminaire features,
components and operations.

e Features
e Component Descriptions

* Principles of Operation

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004

[ FADIDIAVUAS ¢




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Features

Overview

The VL2400 series wash luminaire was manufactured in
six different configurations - VL2411, VL2412, VL2413,
VL2414, VL2415, or VL2416. The configuration is
based on whether the luminaire contains an incandescent
or arc (either 575* or 1200 watt) source and whether the
luminaire contains a beam spreader mechanism or
utilizes a fixed collimated beam. The model number can
be found next to the power switch.

* Operated at 625 watts.

240010

Configurations

VL2411 | VL2412 | VL2413 | VL2414 | VL2415 | VL2416
1200 W Incandescent N N
(1000W Japan/Europe)
575 W Arc* . .
1200 W Arc . L
Beam Spreader ¢ ¢ L
Collimated Beam ¢ ¢ .

* Operated at 625 watts.

Standard Features

All VL2400 series wash luminaires have the following standard features:

* DICHRO#*TUNE™ radial color changer which employs enhanced dichroic color
filters to produce smooth, full spectrum color crossfades. The mechanism allows
independent blue, amber and magenta color control.

* An internal mechanical douser which provides intensity control and strobing.

» Anupper enclosure that houses the control electronics as well as a power factor
corrected arc power supply or an SCR dimmer appropriate to the particular lamp
source.

*  Control by DMX512 protocol.

» Two truss hook brackets for versatile hanging configurations.

4 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



DESCRIPTION : FEATURES 1

Specific Features
Each individual configuration has the following features:

VL2411 Luminaire
* 1200 watt incandescent source. (1000 watt, Japan and Europe.)

* Collimated beam type.

VL2412 Luminaire

* 1200 watt incandescent source.

* Beam spreader mechanism which provides a rapid change between a focused, high
intensity beam or uniform wash.

VL2413 Luminaire

» 575 watt arc source (operated at 625 watts).

* Collimated beam type.

VL2414 Luminaire

» 575 watt arc source (operated at 625 watts).

* Beam spreader mechanism.

VL2415 Luminaire

e 1200 watt arc source.

* Collimated beam type.

VL2416 Luminaire

e 1200 watt arc source.

* Beam spreader mechanism.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 5



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Component Descriptions

External Components

The following illustration shows major luminaire components and controls.

Truss Hook Bracket Assembly

Hinged Heatsink
Assembly

(to access lamp
for replacement)

Upper Enclosure
Assembly

Yoke Assembly 4<\
AC Input Cable

Screws *
Head Assembly

* Do not remove or use to access lamp.

Input Panel Components
Main Power Switch Power and Data Menu Display

LED Indicators \ /

MENU  ENTER

VARERLITE

EXTCOMP

AC Input Cable Data In Data Thru

6 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



DESCRIPTION : COMPONENT DESCRIPTIONS 1

Menu Display

The Menu System Display is used to access the menu system, which is a
programmable set of commands used to address, operate, and test the luminaire.

The menu system is controlled by four buttons. These buttons function as follows:

= %ﬂ - Up / Increase
s 15, 8,8,8
Display m b b b
— Down / Decrease

Displays the menu,
or if at first level, the —_—
current address

MENU  ENTER

Selects the current menu option
or current data value

LED Indicators

The LED indicators report the status of power and data to the luminaire.

Indicates DC power is being
supplied via AC Input when lit

\— PWRO

Indicates data is being

@G

transmitted when flashing — O
’7 RxO
Indicates data is being @ @
received when flashing fast; MIENU ENTER

when flashing in 2 sec. heartbeat,
indicates luminaire is idle

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Head Components

The following illustration shows the major sub-assemblies which are located in the

luminaire head assembly.

Beam Spreader
Assembly (only in
VL2412, VL2414,
s and VL2416)

Amber/Dimmer
Bulkhead

Blue/Magenta
Bulkhead

Chassis
Assembly

Baffle and Counterweight
Assembly (only in VL2411,
VL2413, and VL2415)

6100024

NOTE: Yoke and enclosure
not shown for clarity.

Lamp Location

Lamp (type dependent on Hinge
VL2400 model configuration)

Backcap Assembly

Filter Sets
1, Beam Spreader
| Light \4=E
— Baffle Dimmer I —
o Panel Set -
Amber
Filter Set
Blue
Filter Set
Magenta
Filter Set

8 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



DESCRIPTION : COMPONENT DESCRIPTIONS 1

Yoke Components

The following illustration shows the major sub-assemblies which are located in the
luminaire yoke assembly. (Head and enclosure not shown for clarity.)

Ignitor PCB
(VL2413, VL2414,
VL2415 & VL2416

Board-side leg

Auxiliary
Controller 0
PCBs o ¢
0
Tilt-side leg
0
O

Tilt Motor

Tilt-Side 610600F3

Yoke Leg Rotate yoke fully

counter-clockwise

Board-Side
Yoke Leg

To determine which yoke leg is which without having to
remove the covers, rotate yoke counterclockwise until it
stops, then look at the luminaire while facing the input
console. The tilt-side leg is the leg to the left; the board-side

2400LV leg is the leg to the right.

Input Panel

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 9



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Enclosure Components

The following illustration shows the major sub-assemblies which are located in the
luminaire enclosure assembly. (Yoke and head assemblies not shown for clarity.)

Enclosure Covers

Input Panel Inside View —
Main Controller PCB

Ballast Module
-or*-
Dimmer Module

DMX Input PCB

Main Controller PCB

Input Panel Assembly

Enclosure Assembly ENCLEB

* Depending on arc or incandescent configuration.

10 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



DESCRIPTION : PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION 1

Principles of Operation

Power and Data Flow Diagrams

The following diagrams show how data and power are distributed in the different
configurations of the luminaire.

VL2411 and VL2412 Power and Data Flow Diagram

Head Head
Fan Fan

Dimmer’
Strobe
Pan
Motor
+24v +24V
Rotate Beam
7 M2 Lens Spread
Pan T||t oo
M1 M1 Fan
\ | #1
DMX Main je—Data—» Aux le—Data—»] Aux L o4\
Data I/0 Input  le—Data—>»f Control Control Control
PCB . PCB 24\ PCB #1 +24V. PCB #2 | o4

i i i Yoke

Pan Tilt Rotating #2
Encoder Encoder Lens
Pan EOT Tilt EOT Sensor
24Vj
i Safet Head
Voltage 404 arety ea Overtemp
Supply Relay oT Switch
ACLine )| Fito ‘
ine Filter
i Power Power
Incandescent Lam 1200W
SCR Powepr Incandescent
Dimmer Lamp

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 1



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2413 and VL2414 Power and Data Flow Diagram

( Data I/O}

12

Head Head
Fan Fan
#2
Dimme
Strobe
Pan
Motor
+24V +24V +24V
Rotate Beam
] M2 | M3 Lens M3 Spread,
Pan Tilt Yoke
M1 M4 Fan
#1
DMX Main [«—— Data—» Aux l«—Data—») Aux |—+24
Input  l¢— Data—»] Control Control Control
PCB ) PCB +24 PCB #1 +24 PCB #2 | o
I i Yoke
- Fan
Pan Tilt Rotating #2
Encoder Encoder Lens
Pan EOT Tilt EOT Sensor
+24Vj
APS AC VLI(t)W Safety Hea Back
—» oltage — d
Control Line SuppglJy a4 oT Switch Cap
A
Line +24V Lamp Lamp
Power Power
AC__,
Line Incaréc(i:eRscent Ingnigtor | Lamp
APS Dimmer PCB Power
Control

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



VL2415 and VL2416 Power and Data Flow Diagram

DESCRIPTION : PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION 1

(Data l/O )

AC Line In

02.9661.0010 F

Head Head
Fan Fan
#1 #2
Dimmer
Strobe
Pan
Motor
+24V +24V +24V
Rotate SBeamd
M2 | M3 Lens J ma prea
Pan Tilt Yoke
M1 4 M1 M4 Fan
! ! ! ! #1
DMX Main le—Data—»| Aux e Data—» Aux VYV
Input  f¢—Data—»p| Control Control Control
PCB ) PCB +24V. PCB #1 +24V. PCB #2 | o4
I I Yoke
- Fan
Pan Tilt Rotating #2
Encoder Encoder Lens
Pan EOT Tilt EOT Sensor
H%V‘l
Low Head
APS AC Voltage | 424 Safety ead_p¢ Overtemp Back
Con Line Supply Relay oT Switch Cap
FEiI’YéIr | AC_| ‘
Line +24v Lamp Lamp
Power Power
AC
Line Incandescent Igni
gnigtor Lam
SCR PCB B Powgr
APS Dimmer
Control
05-April-2004

13



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Notes

14 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



CHAPTER 2.

.
N

Maintenance

This chapter contains test, service, and standard maintenance
procedures.

* Testing
* Special Considerations

¢ Maintenance Procedures

HOIDINABUAS >

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 15



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Testing

16

Testing Software

Testing software is available in all Series 2000 luminaires through the luminaire’s
menu system TEST function.

For information on specific tests and test parameters, see the VL2416 User’s Manual
(VL Part no. 02.9661.0001).

When running tests on multiple luminaires, a loopback connector is required at the
final luminaire in the link and a female termination connector is required at the
“master” luminaire.

Note: After 10 seconds of inactivity, the menu display will change to the default state
showing the address.

Move Disable

The Move option is available in the test menu. This allows for pan/tilt functions to be
disabled so that the luminaire can be placed in any position for testing without
movement occurring. In order to regain full control of the luminaire, Move will need
to be enabled after testing.

Note: When setting the Move option to disable, luminaires linked by a loopback
connector will have pan and tilt disabled for all the luminaires that are linked.

Lamp

The Lamp option is also available in the test menu. This option sets the lamp
intensity to 100% and will adjust the diffusion to produce a tight beam. Pan/Tilt are
disabled while using the Lamp option, and pan/tilt settings will be restored upon exit
of the Lamp feature.

Note: When setting the Lamp option on luminaires linked by a loopback connector,
pan and tilt will be disabled for all the luminaires that are linked.

To run tests:

Step 1. Press [Menu].

Step 2. Press [Up]/[Down] arrows until TEST appears. Press [Enter].
Step 3. Use [Up]/[Down] arrows to select a parameter to test.

Step 4. Press [Enter] to run test.

Step 5. Press [Menu] to stop test at any time.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS ?

Special Considerations

Configuring Main Controller Board

When performing maintenance or troubleshooting procedures on Series 2000
luminaires, it may be necessary to configure the Main Controller Board (MCB) for
installation. When moving an MCB from one luminaire to the other, different jumper
configurations exist and must be set correctly in order for the luminaire to operate.

The Main Controller Board (MCB) contains two blue jumpers.

Programming Jumper - J1 (For Vari-Lite engineering use.)

The jumper at J1 is necessary and must be in the correct position in order for the
luminaire to operate. Do not change the configuration of jumper J1. Figure 2-1.

Jumper at J11

Power Supply
Connection at J2

Jumper at J1

Figure 2-1: Jumper Locations on MCB

Luminaire Type Jumper - J11

The jumper at J11 configures the luminaire type between VL2000 spot, VL2000 wash
and VL2400 wash. For VL2000 spot or VL2400 wash luminaires, it is fitted to non-
active pins. (This inactive setting is the default or shipping configuration.) For
VL2000 wash luminaires, it is fitted to the active pins.

Power Supply Connection - J2

The power supply connection at J2 sets the luminaire type according to the power
supply output. (VL2400 wash luminaire - 1200W / VL2000 spot luminaire and
VL2000 wash luminaire - 700W). If the power selection setting and the luminaire type
setting jumper (J11) do not correspond, the luminaire will not operate properly.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 17



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Jumper Configuration

To configure jumper:

Determine which type luminaire the MCB is to be installed in, and configure jumper
according to Figure 2-2.

Note: If luminaire will not calibrate or operate after MCB replacement, check jumper
setting and download new software.

—J ——J
. [eeon; joecece
Ne k] al
« EEIEE]c42 7 | VRoEEGE 1
. [wm]

& afene
s~ e CWE%&EF:I:";XE RE i BEE EIE].IE
3 °. "0 " g‘ﬁé ¢ cEY RWO\ﬁ?{Df =
3 E g E Ri = )
L] ol UQEI .RMEI —L>; O

(B8 39
[
(]
- 5
®
9
L
(]
| L
o
| E
o
L
44‘ L
(% 1]
o o
e @
o o
T4
>
L
(o

a
~
“e
vl
=
o
s
=
(=]
I“'I-
200
=
o 5ee
&

24-9661-1225 REv-

®
R..'...... (XY XYYY Y] P
L L] I% [ Rg
U4
LT we GEI® @ e —
See] L@ ® o m. ©

oe TTTTTTTTTTTTITTITIITL PHe R2 - om
u DT 14 - B 1 (X ]

=] = ISA — L X ]
i) 1580 = = __ i — e
& 4 = = LED, ol 1
= = = == o
z g B 5@% oEEl; R1] .o
o = = - — :@ O (2 ]

= = rym| C17 — =
z = = EEB E7 S o~ % LIRS HH
< PTE@ S, = R27 EIQ Se x ::

g’T\7HHHHHHHHHH\HHH O ® H

S6
¢ MADE IN USA (©)1999 RST VARE#LTE = = i *

Main Controller Board
Component Side

Jumper

— — 611225DTL2
VL2000 Spot, VL2000 Wash
and VL2400 Wash

Figure 2-2: MCB Jumper Configuration.

18 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Maintenance Procedures

Head Assembly

This section provides removal and replacement procedures for components found in
the luminaire head assembly.

Lamp Replacement

Parts:
VL2411/VL2412
71.2526.0100 1EA LAMP, 1000W, 100V or
71.2526.0230 1EA LAMP, 1000W, 230V or
71.2529.0120 1EA LAMP, 1200W, 120V
VL2413/VL2414
71.2528.0575 1EA LAMP, ARC, 575W
VL2415/VL2416
71.2528.1200 1EA LAMP, ARC, 1200W
Tools:

Screwdriver, #2 Phillips
Cotton gloves

To remove and replace lamp:

Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

/%\ WARNING: Allow lamp to cool before replacing.

Step 2. At backcap assembly unlatch hinge and swing open. Figure 2-3.

Head Assembly Backcap Assembly

Hinge Latch

HEADVW3

Figure 2-3: Lamp Replacement

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 19



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

lamp glass with bare fingers will leave oil and cause the lamp to explode or burn out

f CAUTION: Wear cotton gloves or other covering while servicing lamp. Touching
early. If touched, use alcohol to thoroughly clean glass.

Step 3. Remove lamp by pulling straight out of socket.
Step 4. Install new lamp, pressing firmly into socket.
Step 5. Close and latch backcap assembly.

Step 6. Align lamp. (Refer to next procedure.)

Align Lamp for Flat Field (Arc Models Only)

After a new lamp is installed, it will be necessary to align the lamp to optimize the
beam. Screws located at the luminaire’s backcap will allow adjustment.

C} WARNING: Backcap and adjustment screws will be HOT during lamp operation.
Wear gloves and/or use tools to prevent burns.

To Align lamp for arc lamp luminaires:
Step 1. Set intensity to 100%
Step 2. Position beam on a white wall at a distance of 10' to 20'.

Step 3. Using console or internal luminaire menu controls, make beam as narrow as
possible.

Step 4. Using three adjustment screws, adjust hot spot to center of beam.

Lamp Adjustment
Screws

Figure 2-4: Lamp Alignment

20 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Front Glass Replacement

Parts:
as needed
42.5002.0004 1 EA  GLASS, FRONT, CLEAR
42.5002.0005 1 EA  GLASS, FRONT, STIPPLE
42.5002.0006 1 EA  GLASS, FRONT, MED. FLOW 8-ROW
42.5002.0007 1 EA  GLASS, FRONT, MED. FLOW 10-ROW
42.5002.0008 1 EA  GLASS, FRONT, MED. FLOW 12-ROW
42.5002.0009 1 EA GLASS, FRONT, VERY WIDE FLOOD-BUXOM
Tools:

Cotton gloves
To remove and replace front glass:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At front ring assembly, unlatch hinge and swing open. Figure 2-5.

Front Ring
Assembly

Front Glass Head Assembly

Hinge Latch

HEADVWIB

Figure 2-5: Removing Front Glass

WARNING: Wear cotton gloves or other covering while handling front glass. If
% dirty, clean with common glass cleaner and a soft, lint-free cloth.

Step 3. At front ring assembly, carefully press front side of glass inward with thumbs
while holding ring with fingers until glass is free of holder. Remove glass.

Note: If glass does not move when pressed, a thin layer of Versilube can be applied to
the nose ring and pad to assist in removal and installation.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 21



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Note: The lenticular style glass requires calibration and must be installed in the orien-
tation described in next step. The glass holder magnet is calibrated at the sensor for an
RLens channel value of zero. Orienting the lens properly will achieve the same beam
pattern from luminaire to luminaire.

Step 4. (Lenticular Glass Only) For lenticular style glass, align center of large
notch in glass with glass holder magnet. (Use metal object or screwdriver to
assist in locating magnet.) Figure 2-6.

Lenticular Glass \
Orientation \ Glass

Glass Holder

Magnet

Figure 2-6: Orienting Lenticular Front Glass

Step 5. Seat bottom portion of glass in glass holder and gently work fingers around
glass, progressively seating it into holder.

Step 6. Close and latch front ring assembly.

22 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Beam Spreader Assembly Replacement
(VL2412, VL2414, and VL2416 Only)

Parts:
22.9661.0409.02 1 EA  ASSY, BAFFLE/BEAM SPREADER

Tools:
Screwdriver, #1 Phillips

To remove and replace beam spreader assembly:

Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

| CAUTION: Luminaire head balance is changed when lens ring is open. Do not allow
H head to move freely or damage to head or lens ring could occur.

Step 2. Remove head covers. Figure 2-7.
a. At luminaire head assembly, unlatch and open front lens ring.

b. Remove covers by pulling out one side at a time.

f:} CAUTION: Ensure that wires are not damaged or pinched while removing or
inserting assemblies.

Front Lens Ring

Head Assembly

Cover

610002E2

Figure 2-7: Head Covers Removal

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 23



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Step 3. Close all filters by carefully rotating motor drive rings to closed positions.
Rotate each set in direction shown (with luminaire lens facing upward).

Figure 2-8.
®
Dimmer Ring
©
o 0 IS
A Amber Ring
- ® \3}
Blue Ring
@z : Magenta Ring

Figure 2-8: Closing Filters

Step 4. At beam spreader assembly, disconnect motor and fan wires.

Step 5. Remove four 6-32x5/16" PPB screws and remove beam spreader assembly
from head assembly. Figure 2-9.

6-32x5/16"

Amber/Dimmer
PPB Screw (4)

Bulkhead

Beam Spreader
Assembly

" Blue/Magenta
6-32x5/16 Bulkhead

PPB Screw (4)

Chassis
Assembly

Figure 2-9: Beam Spreader / Bulkheads Replacement

Step 6. Install new component by performing Steps 2—5 in reverse order.

24 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly Replacement
Parts:
22.9661.0326 1 EA  ASSY, BLU/MAG BULKHEAD

Tools:
Screwdriver, #1 Phillips

To remove and replace blue/magenta bulkhead assembly:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.
Step 2. Remove head covers. Figure 2-7.
a. At luminaire head assembly, unlatch and open front lens ring.

b. Remove covers by pulling out one side at a time.

0 CAUTION: Ensure that wires are not damaged or pinched while removing or
H inserting assemblies.

Step 3. Set all filters to closed positions by carefully pushing motor drive links to
right (with head pointed up as shown). Figure 2-8.

Step 4. At blue/magenta bulkhead, disconnect wires from two motors.

Step 5. Remove four 6-32x5/16" PPB screws and remove blue/magenta bulkhead
from head assembly. Figure 2-9.

Step 6. Install new component by performing Steps 2—5 in reverse order.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 25



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

26

Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly Replacement
Parts:
22.9661.0327 1 EA  ASSY, AMB/DIM BULKHEAD

Tools:
Screwdriver, #1 Phillips

To remove and replace amber/dimmer bulkhead assembly:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.
Step 2. Remove head covers. Figure 2-7.
a. At luminaire head assembly, unlatch and open front lens ring.

b. Remove covers by pulling out one side at a time.

CAUTION: Ensure that wires are not damaged or pinched while removing or
inserting assemblies.

Step 3. Set all filters to closed positions by carefully pushing motor drive links to
right (with head pointed up as shown). Figure 2-8.

Step 4. At amber/dimmer bulkhead, disconnect wires from two motors.

Step 5. Remove four 6-32x5/16" PPB screws and remove amber/dimmer bulkhead
from head assembly. Figure 2-9.

Step 6. Install new component by performing Steps 1-5 in reverse order.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Yoke Assembly

This section provides removal and replacement procedures for components found in
the luminaire yoke assembly.

Tilt Motor Assembly Replacement

Parts:
22.9661.0665 1 EA  ASSY, TILT MOTOR

Tools:
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips
Nutdriver, 1/4"

To replace tilt motor assembly:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. Attilt-side leg, remove yoke leg cover by removing four 6-32x5/16" PPZ
screws. Figure 2-10. To find the tilt-side leg, refer to ““Yoke Components”
on page 9.

Tilt Motor Assembly
6-32x5/16" PPZ Screw
Standoff

Cable Tie

Yoke Leg Cover

510001A

Figure 2-10: Tilt Motor Assembly Replacement

Step 3. At pan/tilt encoder PCB (mounted behind tilt motor mounting plate),
disconnect two cable connectors.

Step 4. At tilt motor, disconnect motor wire connector.

Step 5. At cable anchor/standoff, remove one 6-32x5/16" PPZ screw and free cable.
(Cable will still be attached by a cable tie to anchor.)

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 27



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Step 6. Using 1/4" nutdriver, remove 1/4" hex standoff.

Step 7. Remove three remaining 6-32x5/16" PPZ screws securing tilt motor
assembly to yoke leg and remove assembly while freeing belt from pulley.

Step 8. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—7 in reverse order.

28 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Auxiliary Controller PCB Replacement
Parts:
24.9661.1400 1 EA  PCB ASSY, AUX CONTROLLER

Tools:
Screwdriver, Phillips #2
Nutdriver, 1/4 inch

To replace an auxiliary controller PCBs:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. Atboard-side leg, remove yoke leg cover by removing four 6-32x5/16" PPB
screws. To find the board-side leg, refer to “Yoke Components™ on page 9.

A CAUTION: Always use anti-static precautions when working with PCBs.

Step 3. To remove first Auxiliary Controller PCB, remove four 6-32x5/16" PPZ
screws and washers. Figure 2-11.

Aux. Controller PCB 1

Connector Aux. Controller PCB 2

g ®
/%K @
6-32x5/16" e 5
PPZ Screw (4) @\\ ¢
1/4" Hex 6-32
750" Standoff (4) v
0
#6 Lock Internal 0
Tooth Washer (4) 0
Q

Figure 2-11: Auxiliary PCB Replacement

Step 4. To remove second Auxiliary Controller PCB, using 1/4" nutdriver or wrench,
remove four 1/4" hex 6-32 .750" standoffs and washers.

Step 5. Install replacement assemblies by performing Steps 2—4 in reverse order.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 29



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

30

Ignitor PCB Replacement
(VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)

Parts:
24.9661.1125 1 EA PCB ASSY, IGNITOR

Tools:
Screwdriver, Phillips #2
Screwdriver, Phillip #2 stubby

To replace ignitor PCB:

Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. Attilt-side leg, remove yoke leg cover by removing four 6-32x7/16" PPB
screws. Figure 2-12. To find tilt-side leg, refer to ““Yoke Components” on
page 9.

Ignitor PCB
#6 Lock Int. Tooth Washer (4)

6-32x5/16" PPZ Screw (4)
Yoke Leg Cover

6-32x7/16" PPB
Screw (4)

> 610600H5
Figure 2-12: Ignitor PCB Replacement

A CAUTION: Always use anti-static precautions when working with PCBs.

Step 3. At Ignitor PCB, disconnect Ignitor PCB wires by removing four screws
which secure wire ring terminals to PCB.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Step 4. At Ignitor PCB, remove four 6-32x5/16" screws and washers which secure
PCB to yoke leg and remove Ignitor PCB. Figure 2-13.

6-32x5/16" PPZ Screw

Washer
.
< )

44

PCBIGN1

Figure 2-13: Ignitor PCB Removal

Step 5. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—4 in reverse order.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 31



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

32

Enclosure Assembly

This section provides removal and replacement procedures for components found in
the luminaire enclosure assembly.

Removing Enclosure Covers

To gain access to enclosure components, it will be necessary to remove the top and
bottom covers.

Tools:
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips
Allen wrench, 3/16"

To remove and replace enclosure covers:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At each top enclosure cover, remove two 6-32x1/4" PPB screws and remove
cover. Figure 2-14.

Dimmer/Ballast-Side Cover

6-32x1/4" PPB Screw

Power Supply
Side Cover

Z
Ventilation 4/
Cover @

B

1/4" Split Lock Washer
1/4-20 x 1/2" Socket Screw

Note:
Some components
not shown for clarity.

Figure 2-14: Removing Top and Bottom Enclosure Covers

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

A CAUTION: Be careful not to damage lens during next step

Step 3. Carefully lay luminaire on its side, ensuring that lens does not come into
contact with any surface. Figure 2-15.

Figure 2-15: Laying Luminaire on Its Side

Step 4. At bottom of enclosure, remove four 1/4-20 x 1/2" socket screws and 1/4"
split lock washers and remove ventilation cover.

Step 5. Return luminaire to upright position.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 33



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Power Supply Replacement
Parts:
69.3126.0001 1 EA  POWER SUPPLY, 100W +24V OUT 4.2A

Tools:
Screwdriver, Phillips #2, stubby

To remove the power supply:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove power supply-side and ventilation covers. Refer to
“Removing Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

Step 3. At power supply, disconnect wiring:

Location Connector

J1 3-Pos White

J2 12-Pos Orange MTA
GND Faston

Step 4. At power supply, remove two 6-32x3/8" screws from top of board.
Figure 2-16.

Note:
Some components
not shown for clarity.

Power Supply

6-32x3/8"
Screw (2)

ENCL3E

Figure 2-16: Power Supply Replacement
Step 5. Free bottom of board from two friction clasps and remove power supply.

Step 6. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—5 in reverse order.

34 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Ballast Module Assembly Replacement
(VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)

Parts:
23.9661.1279 1 EA ASSY, BALLAST MODULE, 625W ARC
VL2413/VL2414
or
23.9661.1269 1 EA  ASSY, BALLAST MODULE, 1200W ARC
VL2415/VL2416
Tools:

Screwdriver, Phillips #2

To remove the ballast module assembly:

Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove ballast-side and ventilation covers. Refer to

“Removing Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

Step 3. Remove both handles by removing two 10-32 X 5/8" PPB screws at each.

Step 4. Atenclosure, remove eight 6-32x3/8" PPZ screws and both side covers.

Step 5. Atenclosure, remove APS side bracket and front cover from ballast side.

02.9661.0010 F

Figure 2-17.

10-32x5/8" PPB Screw (2)

Front Cover

APS Side
Bracket

Side Cover (2)

6-32x3/8"
PPZ Screw (8)

Figure 2-17: Accessing Ballast Module

05-April-2004 35



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Step 6. At ballast, disconnect wiring:

Location Connector
J102 2-Pos Connector
J103 3-Pos Mate N Lok
J108 Red 1+ (Choke)
J109 Dark Blue 2— (Choke)
J110 Orange 3+ (Choke)
J1M1 Orange 4- (Choke)
J112 8-Pos MTA
J113 3-Pos MTA
J202 Lamp Wires (Black)
J203 Lamp Wires (White)
J204 Light Blue (Choke)
J205 Red (Choke)

Step 7. Pull wires through ferrite core. Figure 2-18.

Note:
Some components
not shown for clarity.

Ferrite core
Pull wires through here.

Ballast
Module

PFZ Screw (5)

ENCL3F

Figure 2-18: Ballast Module Replacement

Step 8. At bottom of enclosure, remove five 8-32x3/8" PFZ screws which secure
ballast module to enclosure.

Step 9. Remove ballast module.

Step 10. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—9 in reverse order.

36 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Dimmer Module Assembly Replacement
(VL2411 and VL2412 Only)

Parts:
23.9661.1302 1 EA ASSY, SCR DIMMER MODULE

Tools:
Screwdriver, Phillips #2

To remove the dimmer module assembly:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove dimmer-side and ventilation covers. Refer to
“Removing Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

Step 3. Remove APS side bracket and front cover panel from the ballast side. Figure
2-17.

Step 4. At dimmer, disconnect wiring:

Location Connector
J1 Black - SSR AC1
J2 Blue - SSR AC2
J3 Red + (Choke)
J4 Blue 2— (Choke)
J5 Lamp Wires (Black)
J6 Lamp Wires (White)
J7 3-Pos Mate N Lok
J8 3-Pos MTA SSR DC +/-
J9 8-Pos MTA Dimmer Control
J10 2-Pos Connector
J11 2-Pos MTA
J14 6-Pos (dual row)
J15 2-Pos MTA

Step 5. At bottom of enclosure, remove four 8-32x3/8" PFZ screws which secure
dimmer module to enclosure. Figure 2-19.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 37



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Note:
Some components
not shown for clarity.

Dimmer
Module

8-32x3/8” J

PFZ Screw (4)
ENCL3C

Figure 2-19: Dimmer Module Replacement
Step 6. Remove dimmer module.

Step 7. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—6 in reverse order.

38 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Pan Motor Assembly Removal
Parts:
22.9661.0664 1 EA  ASSY, PAN MOTOR

Tools:
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips

To remove the pan motor assembly:

Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

A CAUTION: Be careful not to damage lens during next step.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove bottom ventilation cover. Refer to “Removing
Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

Step 3. At pan motor assembly, remove four 6-32x3/8" PPZ screws. Figure 2-20.
Step 4. Slip belt off pan motor pulley.

Step 5. Pull pan motor assembly part way out of enclosure and disconnect sensor and
motor wire connectors. Remove pan motor assembly.

Pan Motor Assembly

Sensor

6-32x3/8"
PPZ Screw (4)

A

Figure 2-20: Pan Motor Assembly Replacement

A CAUTION: Ensure no wires will be pinched between mounting plates before
securing replacement pan motor assembly with screws

Step 6. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—5 in reverse order.

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 39



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Main Controller PCB Replacement
Parts:
24.9661.1225 1 EA PCB ASSY, MAIN CONTROLLER 3-PHASE

Tools:
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips, stubby

To remove and replace Main Controller PCB:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove power supply-side and ventilation covers. Refer to
“Removing Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

A CAUTION: Always use anti-static precautions when working with PCBs.

Step 3. At Main Controller PCB, disconnect wiring.

Location Connector
J2 8-Pos Red MTA
J3 2-Pos Blue MTA (Fan)
J5 6-Pos White Connector (dual row)
J6 4-Pos White Connector (dual row)
J7 4-Pos Red MTA
J9 20-Pos Black Connector (dual row)

40 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



MAINTENANCE : MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES ?

Step 4. Attop of PCB, remove two 6-32x3/8" screws and remove PCB. Figure 2-21.

6-32x3/8" Screw

Main Controller PCB

Input Panel

MAINPCB
Note:

Some component_s PCB fits into groove of rail
not shown for clarity.

Figure 2-21: Main Controller PCB Removal

Step 5. Check switches for seating inside panel cutouts. Ensure they work before
installing the screws.

Step 6. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 2—4 in reverse order.
(Ensure that bottom of Main Controller PCB is fitted into groove of rail.)

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 41



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

42

DMX Input PCB Replacement
Parts:
24.9661.1251 1 EA PCB ASSY, DMX INPUT

Tools:
Screwdriver, #2 Phillips

To remove and replace DMX Input PCB:
Step 1. Disconnect luminaire AC input cable from power source.

Step 2. At enclosure, remove power supply-side and ventilation covers. Refer to
“Removing Enclosure Covers” on page 32.

[98)

Step 3. At DMX Input PCB, disconnect wiring connector (J3).

N

Step 4. At front connector panel, remove two M3x5mm LG PPB screws which
secure each DMX Input connector to panel (total of four screws).

Figure 2-22.
Step 5. Remove DMX Input PCB Assembly.

— Input Panel Inside View

DMX Input PCB

+ Je———M3x5mm LG

o PPB Screws (4)
Note: DMXPCB
Some components
not shown for clarity.

Figure 2-22: DMX Input PCB Assembly Replacement

Step 6. Install replacement assembly by performing Steps 1-5 in reverse order.

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



CHAPTER 3.

.
N

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

This chapter contains illustrated parts breakdowns for assemblies
in the VL2400 Series wash luminaire.

* Drawing Trees

Top Assembly
Head

Beam Spreader

Yoke

Enclosure

Cables

HIDINJBUAS >

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 43



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Drawing Trees

VL2411 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.01)

VL2411 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.01

Head Assembly
21.9661.0002.01

Upper Enclosure Assembly Yoke Assembly Tilt Motor
21.9661.0004.01 21.9661.0600.01 Assembly

continued on next page

22.9661.0665

Aux Controller

Chassis Assy
22.9661.0010.01

Heatsink Assy
22.9661.0100.01

Blu/Mag Bulkhead

Cooling Bulkhead
Assy
22.9661.0200.01

Fan Duct
Assy
22.9661.0210

I-Color Motor/Lamp
Assy
23.9661.0438

Front Ring Assy
22.9661.0510

44

Drive Motor Assy
22.9661.0512

Rotating Ring

24.9661.0536

Sensor PCB Assy

Assy
22.9661.0326

Bulkhead Assy

Amb/Dim

22.9661.0327

Center Hub Assy
22.9634.0119

Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

Blue/Mag Motor
Assy
22.9661.0308

—]

Crank Color Assy
22.9661.0347

Dimmer Motor
Assy
22.9661.0309

Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

| | Center Hub Assy

22.9661.0317

Amber Filter Assy
22.9661.0324

Magenta Filter
Assy
22.9661.0322

Blue Filter Assy
22.9661.0323

Strobe Drive Ring

Assy
22.9661.0343

PCB Assy
24.9661.1400

Yoke Fan Power
Cable Assy
25.9661.1533

Bulb Disconnect
Assy
23.9661.0220

Light Baffle w/
Counterweight
Assy
22.9661.0409.01

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519

05-April-2004

Yoke to Head
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1521

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : DRAWING TREES 3

VL2411 Wash Luminaire (continued)

continued from previous page

Upper Enclosure Assembly
21.9661.0004.01

Connector Panel
Assembly
21.9661.1205

Pan Tube
Assembly
21.9661.1208

Main Controller
— 3-Phase PCB
24.9661.1225

DMX Input
— PCB
24.9661.1251

AC Input
— Pigtail Cable
25.9661.1511

02.9661.0010 F

Dimmer Module
Assembly
23.9661.1302

Pan Motor
Assembly
22.9661.0664

AC Input Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1512

AC Input Splitter
Cable Assy
25.9661.1513

1200W Source
Dimmer Control
PCB
24.9661.1320

LVS Chassis Gnd
Cable Assy
25.9661.1514

Lamp Supply to
Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1525

Main to Aux/Data &
Pwr -2400 Cable

Assy
25.9661.1516.02

Data 1/0 Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1532

Pan/Tilt Control

Cable Assy
25.9661.1517.02

Lamp Supply
Harness
25.9661.1544.02

i

Pan/Tilt Encoder

PCB
24.9661.0629

Chassis to Yoke

Gnd Cable Assy

25.9661.1520

05-April-2004

Lamp Supply Cntrl
Cable Assy
25.9661.1518

Data Output

— Cable Assy

25.9661.1543

45



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2412 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.02)

VL2412 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.02

Head Assembly
21.9661.0002.02

21.9661.0004.01

I Upper Enclosure Assy

continued on next page

Yoke Assembly
21.9661.0600.01

Tilt Motor Assy
22.9661.0665

Chassis Assy
22.9661.0010.01

Heatsink Assy
22.9661.0100.01

46

| |Cooling Bulkhead

22.9661.0200.01

Assy

Fan Duct
Assy
22.9661.0210

Color Motor/Lamp
Assy
23.9661.0438

| | Front Ring Assy

22.9661.0510

Drive Motor Assy
22.9661.0512

Rotating Ring
Sensor PCB Assy|
24.9661.0536

Blu/Mag Bulkhead

22.9661.0326

Assy

Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0327

Amb/Dim

Center Hub Assy

22.9634.0119

Dimmer Motor
Assy
22.9661.0309

Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

| | Drive Ring Assy

22.9634.0143

Blue/Mag Motor
Assy
22.9661.0308

22.9661.0347

| | Center Hub Assy

22.9661.0317

Crank Color Assy| H

Amber Filter Assy
22.9661.0324

Magenta Filter
Assy
22.9661.0322

Strobe Drive Ring

Assy

22.9661.0343

Blue Filter Assy
22.9661.0323

Aux Controller
PCB Assy
24.9661.1400

C

Yoke Fan Power

25.9661.1533

able Assy

Bulb Disconnect

23

Assy
.9661.0220

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519

Yoke to Head

Gnd
25.

Cable Assy
9661.1521

Beam Spreader/
Baffle Assy
22.9661.0409.02

Beam Spreader

Assy
22.9661.0400

Beam Spreader
Heatshield Assy
22.9661.0424

Color Motor/Lamp
Fan Assy
23.9661.0438

Cam Ring
Assy
22.9661.0443

Bu

Light Baffle Ring

22.9661.0450

Ikhead Assy

22.9661.0407

LConcave Lens Assy|

Convex Lens Assy
22.9661.0408

Assy

Cam Follower Shaft

22.9661.0434

05-April-2004

L

Light Baffle Center
Assy
22.9661.0457

02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : DRAWING TREES 3

VL2412 Wash Luminaire (cont.)

continued from previous page

Upper Enclosure Assy
21.9661.0004.01

Connector Panel

21.9661.1205

Assy

Pan Tube
Assy
21.9661.1208

Main Controller
3-Phase PCB
24.9661.1225

DMX Input
PCB
24.9661.1251

AC Input
Pigtail Cable
25.9661.1511

02.9661.0010 F

Dimmer Module
Assy
23.9661.1302

AC Input Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1512

AC Input Splitter
Cable Assy
25.9661.1513

Dimmer Control
PCB
24.9661.1320

LVS Chassis Gnd
Cable Assy
25.9661.1514

Lamp Supply to
Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1525

Main to Aux/Data &
Pwr -2400 Cable
Assy
25.9661.1516.02

Data 1/0O Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1532

Pan/Tilt Control
Cable Assy
25.9661.1517.02

Lamp Supply
Harness
25.9661.1544.02

Chassis to Yoke
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1520

Pan Motor
Assy
22.9661.0664

— Cable Assy

Lamp Supply Chntrl

25.9661.1518

Data Output
— Cable Assy

25.9661.1543

05-April-2004

PCB
24.9661.0629

L Pan/Tilt Encoder

47



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2413 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.03)

VL2413 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.03

Head Assembly
21.9661.0002.03

Upper Enclosure Assembly I

21.9661.0004.02

Yoke Assy (Arc)
22.9661.0600.02

Tilt Motor Assy
22.9661.0665

continued on next page

Chassis Assy
22.9661.0010.02

Heatsink Assy

22.9661.0100.02

48

| |Cooling Bulkhead

Assy
22.9661.0200.02

Fan Duct
Assy
22.9661.0210

|.Color Motor/Lamp
Assy
23.9661.0438

| | Front Ring Assy

22.9661.0510

22.9661.0512

Drive Motor Assy

Rotating Ring

24.9661.0536

Sensor PCB Assy

Blu/Mag Bulkhead

Assembly
22.9661.0326

Amb/Dim
Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0327

Center Hub Assy
22.9634.0119

Dimmer Motor
B Assy
22.9661.0309

Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

| | Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

Blue/Mag Motor
Assy
22.9661.0308

Crank Color Assy
22.9661.0347

Center Hub Assy
1 22.9661.0317

Ignitor PCB
Assembly
24.9661.1125

Aux Controller
PCB Assy
24.9661.1400

Ignitor to Relay
Cable Assy
25.9661.1526

Yoke Fan Power
Cable Assy
25.9661.1533

Amber Filter Assy
[ 22.9661.0324

Bulb Disconnect
Assembly
23.9661.0220

Magenta Filter
Assy
22.9661.0322

Strobe Drive Ring
Assy
22.9661.0343

Blue Filter Assy
22.9661.0323

05-April-2004

Light Baffle w/
Counterweight
Assembly
22.9661.0409.01

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519

Yoke to Head
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1521

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

: DRAWING TREES 3

VL2413 Wash Luminaire (cont.)

continued frorln previous page

Upper Enclosure Assembly
21.9661.0004.02

Connector Panel

Assembly
21.9661.1205

Pan Tube
Assembly
21.9661.1208

Main Controller
— 3-Phase PCB
24.9661.1225

DMX Input
— PCB
24.9661.1251

AC Input
— Pigtail Cable
25.9661.1511

02.9661.0010 F

Arc Ballast Module
Assembly
23.9661.1279

AC Input Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1512

AC Input Splitter
Cable Assy
25.9661.1513

LVS Chassis Gnd
Cable Assy
25.9661.1514

Pan Motor
Assembly
22.9661.0664

L Pan/Tilt Encoder
PCB

400/625W Ballast
| Board PCB
24.9661.1120

24.9661.0629

400/625W Ballast
Rider Board PCB
24.9661.1121

Lamp Supply to
Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1525

Main to Aux/Data &
Pwr -2400 Cable
Assy
25.9661.1516.02

Data 1/0O Link
Cable Assy
25.9661.1532

Pan/Tilt Control
Cable Assy
25.9661.1517.02

Lamp Supply

25.9661.1544.01

Harness

Chassis to Yoke
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1520

Lamp Supply Cntrl
Cable Assy
25.9661.1518

Lamp Supply OT/
Not On Cable Assy
25.9661.1531

Data Output
Cable Assy
25.9661.1543

05-April-2004

49



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2414 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.04)

VL2414 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.04

I | 1
Head Assembly Upper Enclosure Assembly Yoke Assembly Tilt Motor Assy
21.9661.0002.04 21.9661.0004.02 22.9661.0600.02 22.9661.0665

continued on next page

= Assembly

Chassis Assy Heatsink Assy
22.9661.0010.02 20.9661.0001.02

Blu/Mag Bulkhead

Assy
22.9661.0326

Amb/Dim
Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0327

| |Cooling Bulkhead

22.9661.0200.02

Fan Duct
Assy
22.9661.0210

—

Color Motor/Lamp

23.9661.0438

Front Ring Assy
22.9661.0510

[ Drive Motor Assy
22.9661.0512 B

Assy B

Center Hub Assy
22.9634.0119

| | Drive Ring Assy

22.9634.0143

i Assy

| | Drive Ring Assy

Dimmer Motor

22.9661.0309

— PCB Assy

—] Cable Assy

Ignitor PCB

24.9661.1125

Aux Controller

24.9661.1400

Ignitor to Relay

25.9661.1526

22.9634.0143

Assy —

Blue/Mag Motor
Assy
22.9661.0308

Crank Color Assy
22.9661.0347

Magenta Filter
Assy
22.9661.0322

—

Rotating Ring
Sensor PCB Assy =

24.9661.0536

Blue Filter Assy
22.9661.0323Rev

| [Center Hub Assy

| |[Amber Filter Assy

Strobe Drive Ring

22.9661.0317

22.9661.0324

Assy
22.9661.0343

L4 Cable Assy

Yoke Fan Power

25.9661.1533

Bulb Disconnect
Assembly
23.9661.0220

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519

22.9661.0409.02

Beam Spreader/
Baffle Assy

Gnd Cable Assy

Yoke to Head

25.9661.1521

Beam Spreader
Assy
22.9661.0400

Beam Spreader
Heatshield Assy
22.9661.0424

Color Motor/Lamp
Fan Assy
23.9661.0438

Cam Ring
Assy
22.9661.0443

Light Baffle Ring
Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0450

|_ Light Baffle Center

50

Concave Lens Assy,|
22.9661.0407

Convex Lens Assy
22.9661.0408

Cam Follower Shaft
Assy
22.9661.0434

05-April-2004

Assy
22.9661.0457

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : DRAWING TREES 3

VL2414 Wash Luminaire (cont.)

continued froin previous page

Upper Enclosure Assembly
21.9661.0004.02

Connector Panel Pan Tube Pan Motor
Assembly Assembly 625W Arc Ballast Assembly
21.9661.1205 21.9661.1208 Module Assy 22.9661.0664
23.9661.1279
Main Controller Pan/Tilt Encoder
L 3-Phase PCB AC Input Link — PCB
24.9661.1225 Cable Assy 400/625W Ballast 24.9661.0629
25.9661.1512 || Board PCB
DMX Input 24.9661.1120
— PCB -
24.9661.1251 AC Input Splitter 400/625W Ballast
e Pesy || Rider Board PCB
AC Input : : 24.9661.1121
— Pigtail Cable
25.9661.1511
LVS Chassis Gnd Lamp Supply to
Cable Assy Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1514 25.9661.1525
Main to Aux/Data & Data I/O Link
Pwr -2400 Cable Cable Assy
Assembly 25.9661.1532
25.9661.1516.02
Pan/Tilt Control Lamp Suppl
Cable Assy ngneszp g
25.9661.1517.02 25.9661.1544.01
Lamp Supply Cntrl
Chassis to Yoke — c?ab|ep,zsysy
Gnd Cable Assy 25.9661.1518
25.9661.1520

Lamp Supply OT/
L—INot On Cable Assy
25.9661.1531

Data Output
— Cable Assy
25.9661.1543

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 51



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2415 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.05)

VL2415 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.05

| | |
Head Assembly Upper Enclosure Assy Yoke Assembly Tilt Motor Assy
21.9661.0002.05 21.9661.0004.03 22.9661.0600.02 22.9661.0665

continued on next page

Ignitor PCB
= Assembly

Chassis Assy
22.9661.0010.02

Heatsink Assy

22.9661.0100.03

Blu/Mag Bulkhead

52

| _[Cooling Bulkhead

Assy
22.9661.0200.02

Fan Duct
Assy

22.9661.0210

—

Color Motor/Lamp
Assy
23.9661.0438

Front Ring Assy Crank Color Assy| [ [Amber Filter Assy
22.9661.0510 22.9661.0347 [ 22.9661.0324 Light Baffle w/
Counterweight
Assy

L Drive Motor Assy
22.9661.0512

L Rotating Ring
Sensor PCB Assy
24.9661.0536

Assy
22.9661.0326

Bulkhead Assy

Amb/Dim

22.9661.0327

| | Center Hub Assy

22.9634.0119

Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

24.9661.1125

Aux Controller
PCB Assy
24.9661.1400

Dimmer Motor
M Assy
22.9661.0309

Ignitor to Relay
Cable Assy
25.9661.1526

| | Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

Yoke Fan Power
Cable Assy
25.9661.1533

Blue/Mag Motor
Assy
22.9661.0308

Center Hub Assy
1 22.9661.0317

Magenta Filter
Assy
22.9661.0322

Blue Filter Assy
22.9661.0323

05-April-2004

Bulb Disconnect
Assembly
23.9661.0220

Strobe Drive Ring
] Assy

22.9661.0409.01

22.9661.0343

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519

Yoke to Head
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1521

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : DRAWING TREES 3

VL2415 Wash Luminaire (cont.)

continued from previous page

Upper Enclosure Assembly
21.9661.0004.03

Connector Panel Pan Tube Pan Motor
Assembly Assembly Arc Ballast Assembly
21.9661.1205 21.9661.1208 Module 22.9661.0664
23.9661.1269
Main Controller L Pan/Tilt Encoder
— 3-Phase PCB AC Input Link 1200\F/>VCBBa”aSt PCB
24.9661.1225 Cable Assy N 24.9661.1110 24.9661.0629
25.9661.1512 : :
DMX Input
— PCB : 1200W Ballast
24.9661.1251 AC Input Splitter L Rider Board PCB
Cable Assy 24.9661.1111
AC Input 25.9661.1513
— Pigtail Cable

25.9661.1511

LVS Chassis Gnd
Cable Assy
25.9661.1514

Lamp Supply to
Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1525

Main to Aux/Data & Data I/O Link

02.9661.0010 F

Pwr -2400 Cable
Assembly
25.9661.1516.02

25.9661.1532

Cable Assy

Pan/Tilt Control
Cable Assy
25.9661.1517.02

25.9661.1544.01

Lamp Supply
Harness

Chassis to Yoke
Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1520

Lamp Supply Cntrl

— Cable Assy

25.9661.1518

Lamp Supply OT/
Not On Cable Assy
25.9661.1531

Data Output
Cable Assy
25.9661.1543

05-April-2004

53



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2416 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.06)

VL2416 Wash Luminaire
20.9661.0001.06

Head Assembly
21.9661.0002.06

Upper Enclosure Assembly

21.9661.0004.03

Yoke Assembly
22.9661.0600.02

Tilt Motor Assy
22.9661.0665

continued on next page

Ignitor PCB
Assembly

Chassis Assembly
22.9661.0010.02

Heatsink
Assembly
22.9661.0100.03

| |Cooling Bulkhead
Assy
22.9661.0200.02

Fan Duct
Assy
22.9661.0210

Assy
23.9661.0438

|-Color Motor/Lamp

Front Ring Assy
22.9661.0510

22.9661.0512

I_ Drive Motor Assy

—

Rotating Ring
Sensor PCB Assy
24.9661.0536

Blu/Mag Bulkhead
Assembly
22.9661.0326

Amb/Dim
Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0327

Center Hub Assy
22.9634.0119

Drive Ring Assy
| 22.9634.0143

24.9661.1125

Aux Controller
— PCB Assy
24.9661.1400

Dimmer Motor
B Assy
22.9661.0309

| | Drive Ring Assy
22.9634.0143

Ignitor to Relay
=] Cable Assy
25.9661.1526

Yoke Fan Power
L4 Cable Assy
25.9661.1533

Blue/Mag Motor
B Assy

22.9661.0308

Center Hub Assy
[l 22.9661.0317

22.9661.0347

Crank Color Assy

Amber Filter Assy
[ 22.9661.0324

Bulb Disconnect
Assembly
23.9661.0220 Rev

Magenta Filter
|| Assy
22.9661.0322

Blue Filter Assy
| 22.9661.0323

Strobe Drive Ring
Assy
22.9661.0343

Motor Harness
Cable Assy
25.9661.1519 Rev

Beam Spreader/
Baffle Assy
22.9661.0409.02

Yoke to Head

Gnd Cable Assy
25.9661.1521

Beam Spreader
Assy

Beam Spreader
Heatshield Assy

22.9661.0400

22.9661.0424

Color Motor/Lamp
Fan Assy
23.9661.0438

Cam Ring
Assy

Light Baffle Ring

22.9661.0443

Bulkhead Assy
22.9661.0450

LConcave Lens Assy| |
22.9661.0407

Convex Lens Assy
22.9661.0408

Assy

Cam Follower Shaft

|_ Light Baffle Center
Assy

22.9661.0434

05-April-2004

22.9661.0457

02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : DRAWING TREES 3

VL2416 Wash Luminaire (cont.)

continued from previous page

Upper Enclosure Assembly
21.9661.0004.03

Connector Panel Pan Tube Pan Motor
Assembly Assembly 1200W Arc Ballast Assembly
21.9661.1205 21.9661.1208 Module 22.9661.0664
23.9661.1269
Main Controller L Pan/Tilt Encoder
— 3-Phase PCB AC Input Link 1200\F/’VCBBa”aSt PCB
24.9661.1225 Cable Assy ] 24.9661 1110 24.9661.0629
25.9661.1512 : :
DMX Input
— PCB . 1200W Ballast
24.9661.1251 AC Input Splitter L Rider Board PCB
Cable Assy 24.9661.1111
AC Input 25.9661.1513
— Pigtail Cable
25.9661.1511
LVS Chassis Gnd Lamp Supply to
Cable Assy Relay Cable Assy
25.9661.1514 25.9661.1525
Main to Aux/Data & .
Pwr -2400 Cable Data I/O Link
Assembly Cable Assy
25.9661.1516.02 25.9661.1532
Pan/Tilt Control Lamp Suppl
Cable Assy Harness g
25.9661.1517.02 25.9661.1544.01
Chassis to Yoke Lamp Supply Cntrl
Gnd Cable Assy —| Cable Assy
25.9661.1520 25.9661.1518
Lamp Supply OT/
L Not On Cable Assy
25.9661.1531
Data Output
— Cable Assy
25.9661.1543
02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 55



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Top Assembly

Included Items Kit

28.9661.0001.01 (VL2411) Rev K
28.9661.0001.02 (VL2412) Rev K
28.9661.0001.03 (VL2413) Rev K
28.9661.0001.04 (VL2414) Rev K
28.9661.0001.05 (VL2415) Rev K
28.9661.0001.06 (VL2416) Rev K

Refer to Figure 3-1.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 02.8001.0001 1 EA | PRODUCT SUPPORT SHEET, VARI-LITE INC. CUSTOMER SERVICE

2 02.8052.0001 1 EA | CARD, LIMITED WARRANTY 09-09-02

3 02.8406.0001 1 EA | NOTICE, LAMP TAG

4 02.8700.0001 1 EA | CARD, PRODUCT REGISTRATION - VL2000

5 02.9661.0002 1 EA | UNPACK/QUICK START SHEET, VL2400

6 04.4037.0001 5 EA | LABEL 2.5" x 0.5" (not shown)

7 07.9661.0014 1 EA | SHIPPING BOX, CARDBOARD - VL2400 PLAIN W/FOAM INSERT

8 08.2000.0001 1 EA | CD-ROM, VL2000 PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION

9 22.9661.1636 2 EA | FAB ASSY, BRACKET TRUSS HOOK

10 71.2526.0100 1 EA 1000 WATT, 100V LAMP (VL2411 & VL2412 ONLY)
71.2526.0230 1 EA 1000 WATT, 230V LAMP (VL2411 & VL2412 ONLY)
71.2529.0120 1 EA 1200 WATT, 120V LAMP (VL2411 & VL2412 ONLY)
71.2528.0575 1 EA | 575 WATT ARC LAMP-PHILIPS MSR575HR (VL2413 & VL2414 ONLY)
71.2528.1200 1 EA | 1200 WATT ARC LAMP (VL2415 & VL2416 ONLY)

56 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : TOP ASSEMBLY 3

Included Items Kit (cont.)

Figure 3-1: Included Items

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 57



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Top Assembly

VL2400 Series Wash Luminaires

20.9661.0001.01 (VL2411: 1200W Incandescent) Rev F
20.9661.0001.02 (VL2412: 1200W Incandescent) Rev F
20.9661.0001.03 (VL2413: 625W Arc) Rev F
20.9661.0001.04 (VL2414: 625W Arc) Rev F
20.9661.0001.05 (VL2415: 1200W Arc) Rev F
20.9661.0001.06 (VL2416: 1200W Arc) Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-2.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 10.9661.0617 1 EA | YOKE CROSSMEMBER, HEAT SHIELD

2 10.9661.0632 2 EA | COVER, YOKE THERMOFORM

3 10.9661.0647 1 EA | DAMPER BRACKET

4 12.9661.0657 1 EA | TILT DAMPER, 2400 YOKE STRUCTURE
16.9661.0006.01 1 EA | ASSY, VL2411 LABEL LOCATION
16.9661.0006.02 1 EA | ASSY, VL2412 LABEL LOCATION
16.9661.0006.03 1 EA | ASSY, VL2413 LABEL LOCATION

: 16.9661.0006.04 1 EA | ASSY, VL2414 LABEL LOCATION
16.9661.0006.05 1 EA | ASSY, VL2415 LABEL LOCATION
16.9661.0006.06 1 EA | ASSY, VL2416 LABEL LOCATION
21.9661.0002.01 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD WO/BS 1200W INCANDESCENT (VL2411 ONLY)
21.9661.0002.02 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD W/BS 1200W INCANDESCENT (VL2412 ONLY)

. 21.9661.0002.03 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD W/OBS 625W ARC (VL2413 ONLY)
21.9661.0002.04 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD W/BS 625W ARC (VL2414 ONLY)
21.9661.0002.05 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD W/OBS 1200W ARC (VL2415 ONLY)
21.9661.0002.06 1 EA | ASSY, HEAD W/BS 1200W ARC (VL2416 ONLY)
21.9661.0004.01 1 EA | ASSY, ENCLOSURE, 1200W INCANDESCENT (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)

7 21.9661.0004.02 1 EA | ASSY, ENCLOSURE 625W ARC (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
21.9661.0004.03 1 EA | ASSY, ENCLOSURE, 1200W ARC (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

g 22.9661.0600.01 1 EA | ASSY, YOKE (INCANDESCENT) (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
22.9661.0600.02 1 EA | ASSY, YOKE (ARC) (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

9 22.9661.0636 2 EA | FAB ASSY, YOKE FILLER PANEL

10 22.9661.0610 1 EA | ASSY, TILT MOTOR

11 53.2002.0003 1 EA | NUT, 6-32 HEX ZINC NYLON INSERT

12 53.6525.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16" PPZ

13 53.6553.0002 8 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 5/16" PPB

58 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : TOP ASSEMBLY 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
14 53.6610.0005 15 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 7/16" PPB
15 53.6614.0003 1 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/8" PFZ
16 53.7003.0625 5 EA | SCREW, 1/4-28 X 5/8" HEX HD CAP SS
17 54.2039.0001 1 EA | BELT, GT TIMING 2MM PITCH 182GRV 9MM WD NYL CVRD FBRGLS
NEOP
18 55.2114.0001 8 EA | WASHER, #10 LOCK INT TOOTH
19 55.2132.0006 1 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 6-32 1.188" LG M/F SS
20 55.2178.0001 1 EA | CABLE ANCHOR MOUNT, #8 SCREW MOUNTING
21 55.2186.0001 1 EA | CABLETIE,.10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
22 55.6538.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
23 55.6549.0001 5 EA | WASHER, 1/4" SPLIT LOCK
24 55.6568.0046 1 EA | SPRING, BLUE EXTSN .120" OD .50" LG .020" WIRE DIA SS

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004 59



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

VL2400 Series Wash Luminaires (cont.)

610001E1

Figure 3-2: Top Assembly

60 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



Head

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Head Assembly

21.9661.0002.01 (VL2411) Rev G
21.9661.0002.02 (VL2412) Rev G
21.9661.0002.03 (VL2413) Rev G
21.9661.0002.04 (VL2414) Rev G
21.9661.0002.05 (VL2415) Rev G
21.9661.0002.06 (VL2416) Rev G

Refer to Figure 3-3 and Figure 3-4.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0020 1 EA | PIN, HINGE CHASSIS
2 10.9661.0086 2 EA | COVER, HEAD
3 10.9661.0310 1 EA | WIRE COVER PLATE, HINGE RAIL
4 10.9661.0311 1 EA | WIRE COVER PLATE, LATCH RAIL
5 10.9661.0336 1 EA | CLIP, COVER GROUND
6 22.9661.0010.01 1 EA | ASSY, CHASSIS
22.9661.0100.01 1 EA | ASSY, HEATSINK 1200W INCANDESCENT (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
7 22.9661.0100.02 1 EA | ASSY, HEATSINK 625W ARC (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
22.9661.0100.03 1 EA | ASSY, HEATSINK 1200W ARC (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
22.9661.0326 1 EA | ASSY, BLU/MAG BULKHEAD
9 22.9661.0327 1 EA | ASSY, AMB/DIM BULKHEAD
22.9661.0409.01 1 EA | ASSY, LIGHT BAFFLE W/COUNTER WEIGHT
10 (VL2411/VL2413/VL2415 ONLY)
22.9661.0409.02 1 EA | ASSY, BAFFLE/BEAM SPREADER (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY)
11 23.9661.0220 1 EA | ASSY, BULB DISCONNECT
25.9661.1519 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, MOTOR HARNESS (not shown)
25.9661.1521 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, YOKE TO HEAD GND (not shown)
12 53.6517.0625 1 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8" PPZ
13 53.6524.0002 12 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16" PPB
14 53.6597.0002 5 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPB
15 53.6600.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16" PPB
16 54.1226.0002 1 EA | STRIKE, (VL5 LATCH CATCH)
17 55.2186.0001 4 EA | CABLE TIE, .10"WD 4.00"LG SMALL
18 55.2186.0002 6 EA | CABLE TIE, .09"WD 3.750"LG TEFZEL
19 55.2203.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 " PPZ
20 55.2233.0188 2 EA | PUSH RETAINER, WASHER, .188 SHAFT, BLACK

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004 61




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
21 55.6504.0002 1 EA | WASHER, #8 LOCK EXT TOOTH
22 55.6537.0001 1 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
23 55.6706.0001 1 EA | GROMMET, 9/32"ID 9/16"OD 1/4T SILICONE RED
610002E2
Figure 3-3: Head Covers
62 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




3

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD

Head Assembly (cont.)

22.9661.0409.01

or
22.9661.0409.02

6100026

Figure 3-4: Head Assembly

63

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Chassis Assembly

22.9661.0010.01 (VL2411/VL2412) Rev E
22.9661.0010.02 (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416) Rev E

Refer to Figure 3-5.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0020 1 EA | PIN, HINGE CHASSIS
2 10.9661.0030 2 EA | HEAT INSULATOR, TILT TUBE
3 10.9661.0215 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD, FAN
4 10.9661.0216 3 EA | SUPPORT, FAN HEAT SHIELD
5 12.9661.0331 1 EA | MACHINED, HINGE RAIL
6 12.9661.0333 1 EA | MACHINED, LATCH RAIL
7 22.9661.0031 1 EA | ASSY, TILT TUBE BEARING & PULLEY -VL2400
- 12.9661.0029 | 1 EA | MACHINED, TILT TUBE
- 22.9661.0601 | 1 EA | ASSY, PAN/TILT BEARING
- 22.9661.0607 | 1 EA | ASSY, DRIVEN PULLEY
8 22.9661.0032 1 EA | ASSY, TILT TUBE & BEARING
- 12.9661.0029 | 1 EA | MACHINED, TILT TUBE
- 22.9664.0601 | 1 EA | ASSY, PAN/TILT BEARING
9 22.9661.0200.01 1 EA | ASSY, UV BULKHEAD, INCANDESCENT (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
22.9661.0200.02 1 EA | ASSY, UV BULKHEAD, ARC (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416
ONLY)
10 22.9661.0210 1 EA | ASSY, FAN DUCT
11 22.9661.0510 1 EA | ASSY, FRONT RING
12 53.6551.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPB
13 53.6552.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PFZ
14 53.6556.0004 8 EA | SCREW,4-40 X 1/8 " PPB
15 53.6597.0001 6 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPZ
16 53.6597.0002 6 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPB
17 53.6607.0001 6 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPB
18 53.6625.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2" PPB
19 54.1226.0001 1 EA | LATCH ASSY, VL5
20 55.2233.0188 2 EA | PUSH RETAINER, WASHER, .188 SHAFT, BLACK
21 55.6537.0001 12 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
64 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Chassis Assembly (cont.)

16 (6 pl)
‘ 21 (12 pl)

PNES N 156 pl)

eo NN N

Figure 3-5: Chassis Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 65



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Cooling Bulkhead Assembly

22.9661.0200.01 (VL2411/2412 ONLY) Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-6.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0205 2 EA | AIR TURNING, VANE
2 10.9661.0209 1 EA | INSULATION, EXHAUST WALL
3 12.9661.0202 1 EA | UV BULKHEAD, MACHINED CASTING
4 12.9661.0206 1 EA | GASKET, GLASS BACK
5 42.5002.0004 1 EA | GLASS, VL5/VL2400 FRONT, CLEAR

66

Figure 3-6: Cooling Bulkhead Assembly VL2411/VL2412

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Cooling Bulkhead Assembly

22.9661.0200.02 (VL2413/2414/2415/VL2416) Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-7.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0205 2 EA | AIR TURNING, VANE
2 10.9661.0209 1 EA | INSULATION, EXHAUST WALL
3 10.9661.0234 3 EA | CLIP, UV GLASS
4 10.9661.0226 1 EA | AIR DIVERTER, LAMP BASE
5 12.9661.0202 1 EA | UV BULKHEAD, MACHINED CASTING
6 42.9661.0235 1 EA | UV GLASS, FLAT 7.650 OD
7 53.6543.0002 1 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/8" PPB

610200F

Figure 3-7: Cooling Bulkhead Assembly VL.2413/VL.2414/V1L.2415/VL2416

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 67



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Fan Duct Assembly

22.9661.0210 Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-8.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0211 1 EA | FAN DUCT, BOTTOM
2 10.9661.0212 1 EA | FAN DUCT, TOP
3 10.9661.0213 1 EA | FLANGE PLATE, FAN DUCT
4 10.9661.0214 1 EA | GASKET, FAN DUCT INTERFACE
5 10.9661.0217 1 EA | FLAP, EXHAUST VALVE
6 10.9661.0218 1 EA | BACKING PLATE, FLAP
7 10.9661.0219 1 EA | GASKET, EXHAUST VALVE
8 23.9661.0438 1 EA | FAN ASSY, COLOR MOTOR/LAMP
9 53.2003.0001 2 EA | NUT, 4-40 KEP ZINC PLATED
10 53.6534.0001 14 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD POP 3/32GRIP RANGE ALUM
11 53.5506.1375 2 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 13/8" PPB
12 53.5646.0250 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" LG PTZ
13 55.2178.0001 1 EA | CABLE ANCHOR MOUNT, #8 SCREW MOUNTING
14 74.1006.0005 1 EA | SWITCH, THERMAL 130°C PCB MOUNT
68 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



3

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD

Fan Duct Assembly (cont.)

610210F

Figure 3-8: Fan Duct Assembly

69

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Color Motor/Lamp Fan Assembly

23.9661.0438 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-9.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 40.7140.0001 1 EA | BLOWER, CENTRIFUGAL 24VDC 9CFM 3" X 3"
2 52.6523.0002 1 EA | CONN, HOUSING 2POS PLUG SHROUDED WIRE TO WIRE
3 52.8347.0001 2 EA | CONTACT, 24-30AWG MALE CRIMP

70

1

3.49

Figure 3-9: Color Motor/Lamp Fan Assembly

05-April-2004

610438A

02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Front Ring Assembly

22.9661.0510 Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-10.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0531 4 EA | STANDOFF, .187" 0.D. 6-32 X .500" M/F SS
2 10.9661.0535 8 EA | BEARING WHEEL, PLASTIC
3 12.9661.0521 1 EA | MACHINED, FRONT RING
4 22.9661.0511 1 EA | ASSY, ROTATING LENS HOLDER
10.9634.0162 |  1.00 FT | PAD, VL5 FRONT RING
- 12.9661.0523 1 EA | MACHINED, LENS HOLDER
- 42.5002.0005 1 EA | GLASS, VL5 FRONT, STIPPLE
- 55.6001.0001 1 EA | MAGNET, 0.1" DIA. X 0.1" SMCO5
5 22.9661.0512 1 EA | ASSY, DRIVE MOTOR
6 53.2003.0001 2 EA | NUT, 4-40 KEP ZINC PLATED
7 53.6522.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPZ
8 53.6598.0312 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16" PFB
9 53.6610.0003 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 7/16" PPZ
10 54.1249.0002 8 EA | BEARING,.1875" BORE .3125" OD DBL SHIELD
11 54.2035.0002 1 EA | BELT, TIMING XL .200" PITCH 145 GROOVE 1/4" WD
12 55.2178.0001 2 EA | CABLE ANCHOR MOUNT, #8 SCREW MOUNTING
13 55.6528.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 FLAT ZINC
14 55.6538.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
15 55.6704.0011 2 EA | STANDOFF, 5/16" HEX 6-32 .250" LG MF SS BLK

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

7



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Front Ring Assembly (cont.)

Figure 3-10: Front Ring Assembly

72 05-April-2004

6105100

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Drive Motor Assembly

22.9661.0512 Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-11.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0529 1 EA | TIMING PULLEY, 1/5" PITCH
2 24.9661.0536 1 EA | PCB ASSY, ROTATING RING SENSOR
3 44.5031.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER 42MM X 40MM, 10 OHM CUSTOM WINDINGS
4 53.6513.0002 4 EA | SCREW,3MM X 5MM LG PFZ METRIC
5 55.6506.0018 4 EA | SPACER, 3/16" RND .3125" LG .141" ID AL
6 55.6541.0006 4 EA | GROMMET, 3/16" ID 13/32" GRV DIA RUBBER

610512

Figure 3-11: Drive Motor Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 73



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Rotating Ring Sensor PCB Assembly

24.9661.0536 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-12.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 11.9661.0536 1 EA | PCB, ROTATING RING SENSOR
2 52.6447.0003 1 EA | HEADER, SHROUDED 3 POSITION
3 86.7005.0001 1 EA | SENSOR, HALL-EFFECT A3141LLT SUR MT
24-9661-0536
L
|
®
. ROTATING
RING
SENSOR
o VARFELITE o
MADE IN USA
2000
. EI S
COMPONENT SIDE
610536
Figure 3-12: Rotating Ring Sensor PCB Assembly
74 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Heatsink Assembly

22.9661.0100.01 (VL2411/VL2412) Rev H
22.9661.0100.02 (VL2413/VL2414) Rev H
22.9661.0100.03 (VL2415/VL2416) Rev H

Refer to Figure 3-13.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0100 4 EA | CLIP, MOUNTING, REFLECTOR
2 10.9634.0103 3 EA | PAD, MOUNTING, REFLECTOR
3 10.9661.0107 1 EA | LAMP SPACER, INCANDESCENT (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
4 10.9661.0108 1 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE, AIR EXHAUST
5 10.9661.0119 1 EA | UV GLASS COUNTERWEIGHT (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416
ONLY)
6 12.9661.0102 1 EA | HEATSINK, MODIFIED
7 12.9661.0104 1 EA | MACHINED, HEATSINK EXTENSION
8 12.9661.0106 1 EA | BACKCAP, MACHINED CASTING
- 25.9661.1522 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, HEAD TO BACK CAP GND (not shown)
- 25.9661.1527 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, BULB SOCKET TO IGNITOR
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY) (not shown)
- 25.9661.1528 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, BULB SOCKET TO RELAY (not shown)
(INCANDESCENT) (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
9 41.9634.0068 1 EA | REFLECTOR, PAR 64, CUSTOM COATED
10 53.2200.0008 1 EA | NUT, 8-32 KEPS SS (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
11 53.6514.0004 3 EA | SCREW, 10-32X 1 3/8" PPB
12 53.6521.0001 3 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPB (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPB (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
13 53.6544.0002 2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 3/4" PPZ (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
14 53.6546.0003 2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 7/16" PPZ (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
15 53.6551.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPB
16 53.6576.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPZ
17 53.6607.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPB
18 53.6622.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X | 1/4" PPZ (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
1 EA | SCREW,8-32 X 1 1/4" PPZ (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
19 55.2203.0002 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPB
20 54.1226.0001 1 EA | LATCH ASSY, VL5
21 55.6538.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
22 55.6568.0038 3 EA | SPRING CPRSN .300" OD .875" LG .038" WIRE DIA SS
23 55.6635.0010 3 EA | WASHER, #10 SPERICAL LEDLOY BLK OXD
24 55.6504.0002 1 EA | WASHER, #8 LOCK EXT TOOTH

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 75



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

76

< 21 (4 pl)

17 (4 pl)

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
25.9661.0118 1 EA LAMP HOLDER-2400 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
25 71.2528.0003 1 EA SOCKET, LAMP -VL5ARC (VL2413/ VL2414 ONLY)
71.2545.0001 1 EA SOCKET, LAMP, POLARIZED (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
VL2411 & VL2412 — WASHER ORIENTATION DETAIL -

VL2415 & VL2416\\\
——

610100H

Figure 3-13: Heatsink Assembly

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN : HEAD 3

Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly

22.9661.0326 Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-14, Figure 3-15 and Figure 3-16.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0034 32 EA | SPRING, DRIVE ARM, FILTER
2 10.9634.0035 32 EA | LINK, DRIVE ARM
3 10.9634.0105 2 EA | LINK, SWIVEL
4 10.9634.0166 32 EA | CARRIER, FILTER, METAL INJ. MOLDED
5 10.9661.0315 4 EA SUPPORT, BULKHEAD
6 10.9661.0325 4 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE FOAM, COLOR BULKHEAD
7 10.9661.0335 4 EA | RETAINER, BULKHEAD FOAM
8 22.9634.0119 1 EA | ASSY, VL5 CENTER HUB
9 22.9634.0143 2 EA | ASSY, VL5 DRIVE RING
10 22.9661.0308 1 EA | ASSY, BLU/MAG MOTOR
11 22.9661.0320 1 EA | ASSY,BULKHEAD
- 22.9634.0148 | 16 EA | ASSY, CARRIER BUSHING
- 22.9661.0319| ! EA | FAB SUBASSY, BULKHEAD
- 53.6569.0009 | 32 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD FLAT HD SOLID ALUM (AN442-83-4
12 22.9661.0322 16 EA | ASSY,FILTER COMPLEX COLOR MAGENTA
13 22.9661.0323 16 EA ASSY, FILTER -BLUE
14 53.6559.0002 4 EA SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PFB
15 55.2203.0001 12 EA SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ
16 55.6537.0001 12 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
17 55.6612.0008 8 EA | PIN, 1/80D X 3/8L TYPE-H AL606-T6 DRIV-LOK
18 55.6669.0009 4 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 4-40 .625" LG SS

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

77



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly (cont.)

17 (8 pl)

[T~ [~ NN [ 1 A 11—

o) o] o) @)
oo A

Y \
%D 11
Q — e

=

[ 2V

©

610326 _1

Figure 3-14: Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly (side view)

13 (16 pl)

610326_2

12 (16 pl) 8

Figure 3-15: Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly (cut-away view)

78 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly (cont.)

Z—
/ ‘(@i@’mf/ﬂg 15,16
S VA= 151

’ i} 2 @~!Il
Ny =
“E? Eﬂ@ﬂri
W
E\n'{/ i

QI’/‘ / i},fl@(((’@
i

i)

Y

]

L
18,14 o ¢
(4 pl) oS
610326
Figure 3-16: Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly (three-quarter view)
02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004

79



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Center Hub Assembly

22.9634.0119 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-17.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 10.9634.0028 1 EA | HUB, CENTER, VL5 BULKHEAD

2 10.9634.0029 2 EA | SPRING, FINGER, FILTER SUPPORT

3 10.9634.0133 1 EA | PLUG HUB

4 53.5704.0250 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" SCSS

5 53.6534.0003 8 EA | RIVET, POP, STEEL 3/320D X 3/32GRIP

6 55.6669.0008 4 EA | STANDOFE, 5/32" HEX 4-40 X 3-5/16" SS BLACK

3 |
340119
Figure 3-17: Center Hub Assembly
80 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Drive Ring Assembly

22.9634.0143 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-18.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0027 1 EA | RING DRIVE
2 10.9634.0044 4 EA | ROLLER, VL5 DRIVE RING, SM
3 53.5554.0875 1 EA | SCREW, SET, 4-40 X 7/8" SS FLAT POINT
4 55.6612.0004 4 EA | PIN, 1/160D X 1/2L, TYPE C, 303S/S

Figure 3-18: Drive Ring Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 81



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Blue/Magenta Motor Assembly

22.9661.0308 Rev C

Refer to Figure 3-19.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0304 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD, STEPPER MOTOR
2 10.9661.0306 2 EA | BRACKET, STEPPER MOTOR
3 22.9661.0347 2 EA | ASSY, CRANK COLOR STROBE, ADJUSTABLE
4 44.5029.0001 2 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER 42MM X 34MM -AR6
5 53.6513.0008 8 EA | SCREW, M3 3MM X 5MM LG PFB METRIC .5 PITCH
6 53.6608.0003 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16" LG PPZ
7 55.6538.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
Figure 3-19: Blue/Magenta Motor Assembly
82 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Adjustable Crank Color Strobe Assembly (New)

22.9661.0347 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-20.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0342 1 EA | CRANK, DRIVE COLOR/STROBE
2 10.9661.0345 1 EA | LINK, DRIVE COLOR/STROBE, LH THREAD
3 10.9661.0346 1 EA | COLOR CALIBRATION STUD
4 53.6578.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/8" SET
5 54.1217.0004 1 EA | LINK, VL5 ACTUATOR/DRIVE RING (5441-P)
6 55.6612.0016 1 EA | PIN, DRIVE GROOVE 3/32" OD X 7/16" L TYP C LOW CAR STL
ZINC

T BT O)
D

610347

Figure 3-20: Adjustable Crank Color Strobe Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 83



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Crank Color Strobe Assembly (Old Style)

22.9661.0340 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-21

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0341 1 EA | LINK, DRIVE COLOR/STROBE
2 10.9661.0342 1 EA | CRANK, DRIVE COLOR/STROBE
3 53.6578.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/8" SET
4 53.6605.0004 1 EA | STUD,2-56 X 1.0" LG FULL THREAD STAINLESS STEEL
5 54.1217.0004 1 EA | LINK, VL5 ACTUATOR/DRIVE RING (5441-P)
6 55.6612.0016 1 EA | PIN, DRIVE GROOVE 3/32" OD X 7/16" L TYP C LOW CAR STL
ZINC

610340

Figure 3-21: Crank Color Strobe Assembly (Old Style)

84 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Filter Assemblies

Refer to Figure 3-22.

Filter Complex Color Magenta Assembly

22.9661.0322 Rev B

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0067 1 EA | PAD, FILTER, EXTRUSION, SILICONE, WHITE
2 10.9634.0156 1 EA | CARRIER, CENTER FILTER, VL5 BLU/AMB/DIFF
3 41.9661.0321 1 EA | FILTER, COLOR COMPLEX 32DEGREE
Blue Filter Assembly
22.9661.0323 Rev 0
No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0067 1 EA | PAD, FILTER, EXTRUSION, SILICONE, WHITE
2 10.9634.0156 1 EA | CARRIER, CENTER FILTER, VL5 BLU/AMB/DIFF
3 41.9661.0327 1 EA | FILTER, COLOR SWP (BLUE)
Amber Filter Assembly
22.9661.0324 Rev 0
No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0067 1 EA | PAD, FILTER, EXTRUSION, SILICONE, WHITE
2 10.9634.0156 1 EA | CARRIER, CENTER FILTER, VL5 BLU/AMB/DIFF
3 41.9661.0328 1 EA | FILTER, COLOR LWP (AMBER)

02.9661.0010 F

1~@D§%ﬂ

Figure 3-22: Filter Assemblies

05-April-2004

85



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly

22.9661.0327 Rev E

Refer to Figures 3-23, 3-24 and 3-25.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0034 32 EA | SPRING, DRIVE ARM, FILTER
2 10.9634.0035 32 EA | LINK, DRIVE ARM
3 10.9634.0105 2 EA | LINK, SWIVEL
4 10.9634.0166 16 EA | CARRIER, FILTER, METAL INJ. MOLDED
5 10.9661.0303 16 EA | DIMMER BLADE
6 10.9661.0307 16 EA | DIMMER CARRIER
7 10.9661.0312 16 EA | DIMMER BEARING
8 10.9661.0313 1 EA | OUTER LIGHT BAFFLE, DIMMER
9 10.9661.0315 4 EA | SUPPORT, BULKHEAD
10 10.9661.0325 4 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE FOAM, COLOR BULKHEAD
11 10.9661.0335 4 EA | RETAINER, BULKHEAD FOAM
12 22.9634.0143 1 EA | ASSY, VL5 DRIVE RING
13 22.9661.0309 1 EA | ASSY, AMB/DIM MOTOR
14 22.9661.0317 1 EA | ASSY, CENTER HUB
15 22.9661.0320 1 EA | ASSY, BULKHEAD
- 22.9634.0148| 16 EA | ASSY, CARRIER BUSHING
- 22.9661.0319 1 EA | FAB SUBASSY, BULKHEAD
- 53.6569.0009 | 32 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD FLAT HD SOLID ALUM (AN442-83-4
16 22.9661.0324 16 EA | ASSY, FILTER -AMBER
17 22.9661.0343 1 EA | ASSY, STROBE DRIVE RING
18 53.6534.0003 2 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD POP 3/32GRIP STEEL
19 53.6556.0004 16 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/8 " PPB
20 53.6559.0002 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PFB
21 55.2203.0001 12 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 " PPZ
22 55.6537.0001 12 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
23 55.6612.0008 8 EA | PIN, 1/80D X 3/8L TYPE-H AL606-T6 DRIV-LOK
24 55.6669.0009 4 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 4-40 .625" LG SS

86 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly (cont.)

23 (8 pl)

17

=

9
Fa
e

@
CB@J
N ]| @g

i\\\\\\\lﬂf»m,)g)
[

-
)

610327E1

Figure 3-23: Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly (side view)

\‘n‘ [T I 8
.® ®_

(16 pl)

21, 22
(4 pl)

(16 pl)

{

610327E2

14 16 (16 pl)

Figure 3-24: Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly (cutaway view)

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 87



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly (cont.)

5 (16 pl) 19 (16 pl)

7 (16 pl)
21, 22
I —] (8 pl)

) 70—
. , A

g /II/A.._-—_ 11 (4 pl)
= Al:li
IS =

il

"/

20, 24
(4 pl)

3(2pl)

610327E

Figure 3-25: Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly (three-quarters view)

88 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Amber/Dimmer Motor Assembly

22.9661.0309 Rev C

Refer to Figure 3-26.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0304 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD, STEPPER MOTOR
2 10.9661.0306 2 EA | BRACKET, STEPPER MOTOR
3 22.9661.0347 2 EA | ASSY, CRANK COLOR STROBE
4 44.5029.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER 42MM X 34MM -AR6
5 44.5031.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER 42MM X 40MM, 10 OHM CUSTOM WINDINGS
6 53.6513.0008 8 EA | SCREW, M3 3MM X 5MM LG PFB METRIC .5 PITCH
7 53.6608.0003 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16" LG PPZ
8 55.6538.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH

02.9661.0010 F

610309C

Figure 3-26: Amber/Dimmer Motor Assembly

05-April-2004

89



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Center Hub Assembly

22.9661.0317 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-27.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0028 1 EA | HUB, CENTER, VL5 BULKHEAD
2 10.9634.0029 2 EA | SPRING FINGER, FILTER SUPPORT
3 10.9634.0133 1 EA | PLUG HUB
4 10.9647.0121 1 EA | VL5ARC INNER LIGHT BAFFLE
5 53.5704.0250 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" SCSS
6 53.6534.0003 8 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD POP 3/32GRIP STEEL
7 55.6669.0008 4 EA | STANDOFF, 5/32" HEX 4-40 3.312" LG SS BLK
7(4pl)
| 3
610317
Figure 3-27: Center Hub Assembly
90 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Strobe Drive Ring Assembly

22.9661.0343 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-28.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0027 1 EA | RING DRIVE
2 10.9661.0344 4 EA | DIMMER WHEEL
3 53.5554.0875 1 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 7/8 " SET SS FLAT POINT
4 55.6612.0004 4 EA | PIN, 1/160D X 1/2L TYPE C 303 SS
5 55.7005.0025 4 EA | O-RING, 13MM OD 10MM ID 1.5MM THK VITON

02.9661.0010 F

| @5(4 pl)

2(@4ph—~FLS

610343A

Figure 3-28: Strobe Drive Ring Assembly

05-April-2004 91



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Bulb Disconnect Assembly

23.9661.0220 Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-29.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 10.9661.0221 1 EA | INSULATOR, CONTACT LAMP DISCONNECT

2 10.9661.0222 1 EA | CONTACT, LAMP DISCONNECT

3 10.9661.0223 2 EA | INSULATOR, CONTACT, SECONDARY

4 52.6524.0003 1 EA | CONN, HOUSING 3POS SGL ROW SL-F

5 52.8230.0002 1 EA | RECEPT.1/4" FASTON 22-18AWG (LOOSE)

52.8346.0001 2 EA | CONTACT, 24-30AWG FEMALE CRIMP (not shown)

6 53.6534.0008 2 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD POP .25-375" GRP ALUM ALUM MANDREL

7 55.3301.0003 2 EA | WASHER, FLAT #2 AN, ID.099" X OD.250"

8 73.1624.0005 36 IN | WIRE, 24AWG 300V 200C TEF GRN TYPE EE MIL-W-16878/5
4
8
1
610220

Figure 3-29: Bulb Disconnect Assembly
92 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: HEAD ASSEMBLY 3

Light Baffle w/ Counter Weight Assembly

22.9661.0409.01 (VL2411/VL2413/VL2415 ONLY) Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-30.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 10.9661.0315 4 EA | SUPPORT, BULKHEAD

2 10.9661.0448 1 EA | COUNTERWEIGHT, BEAM SPREADER MOTOR

3 22.9661.0424 1 EA | ASSY, BEAM SPREADER HEAT SHIELD

4 22.9661.0426 1 EA | ASSY, LENS REPLACEMENT BALLAST
10.9661.0413 1 EA | CAN, LENS REPLACEMENT BALLAST

- 10.9661.0425 1 EA | BALLAST, LENS REPLACEMENT

5 22.9661.0428 1 EA | ASSY, HEAT SHEILD/MOTOR MOUNT

- 10.9661.0427 1 EA | BEAM SPREADER HEAT SHIELD, MOTOR MOUNT

- 10.9661.0437 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD INSULATION, MOTOR MOUNT

6 22.9661.0450 1 EA | ASSY, LIGHT BAFFLE RING BULKHEAD

7 23.9661.0438 1 EA | FAN ASSY, COLOR MOTOR/LAMP

8 53.6559.0002 1 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PFB

9 53.6571.0003 2 EA | SCREW,6-32X 1 1/2" PPB

10 53.6600.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16" PPB

11 55.2203.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ

12 55.2203.0002 20 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPB

13 55.6537.0001 25 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH

14 55.6669.0009 1 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 4-40 .625" LG SS

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 93



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Light Baffle w/ Counter Weight Assembly
(cont.)

12 (8 pl)
13 (8 pl)
1(4 pl)

12 (4 pl)
13 (4 pl)

13 (4 pl)

12 (4 pl)
13 (4 pl)

9 (2 pl)

61040981

Figure 3-30: Light Baffle w/ Counter Weight Assembly

94 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: BEAM SPREADER 3

Beam Spreader

Baffle/Beam Spreader Assembly

22.9661.0409.02 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416) Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-31.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0315 4 EA | SUPPORT, BULKHEAD
2 10.9661.0436 3 EA | WHEEL, TEFLON
3 10.9661.0442 1 EA | STOP, CAM RING
4 10.9661.0460 1 EA | TIMING PULLEY, BEAM SPREADER
5 22.9661.0400 1 EA | ASSY, BEAM SPREADER
6 22.9661.0424 1 EA | ASSY, BEAM SPREADER HEAT SHIELD
7 22.9661.0428 1 EA | ASSY, HEAT SHEILD/MOTOR MOUNT
- 10.9661.0427 1 EA | BEAM SPREADER HEAT SHIELD, MOTOR MOUNT
- 10.9661.0437 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD INSULATION, MOTOR MOUNT
8 22.9661.0443 1 EA | ASSY, CAM RING
9 22.9661.0450 1 EA | ASSY, LIGHT BAFFLE RING BULKHEAD
10 22.9661.0482 1 EA | BELT TENSION ASSY
11 23.9661.0438 1 EA | FAN ASSY, COLOR MOTOR/LAMP
12 44.5029.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER 42MM X 34MM -AR6
13 53.6513.0024 4 EA | SCREW, M3 X 8MM LG PPZ METRIC
14 53.6520.0001 5 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPZ
15 53.6559.0002 1 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PFB
16 53.6571.0003 2 EA | SCREW,6-32X 1 1/2" PPB
17 55.2203.0001 3 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ
18 55.2203.0002 20 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPB
19 55.6537.0001 25 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
20 55.6669.0009 1 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 4-40 .625" LG SS
21 55.6697.0017 3 EA | STANDOFF, 3/16" RND 4-40 312" LG MF SS

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 95



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Baffle/Beam Spreader Assembly (cont.)

21 (3 pl)
17 (3 pl)

61040982

Figure 3-31: Baffle/Beam Spreader Assembly VL2412/VL2414/VL2416

96 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: BEAM SPREADER 3

Beam Spreader Assembly

22.9661.0400 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev C

Refer to Figure 3-32.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 22.9661.0407 1 EA | ASSY, CONCAVE LENS
2 22.9661.0408 1 EA | ASSY, CONVEX LENS
3 22.9661.0434 3 EA | ASSY, CAM FOLLOWER SHAFT
4 53.6522.0001 3 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPZ
5 53.6678.0013 3 EA | SCREW, SHLDR 4-40TH .125" DIA .188" LG SOC HD SS
6 55.6538.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
7 55.6568.0050 3 EA | SPRING, CPRSN .300" OD 2.500" LG .022" DIA SS
8 55.6677.0025 3 EA | WASHER, 354" OD .195" ID .032" THK FLAT SS
9 55.6677.0033 3 EA | WASHER, .281" OD .125" ID .032" THK FLAT SS
10 55.6697.0016 3 EA | STANDOFF, 3/16" RND 6-32 1.500" LG MF SS

3 (3 pl)

02.9661.0010 F

;

5(3pl)

610400C

Figure 3-32: Beam Spreader Assembly

05-April-2004

97



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Concave Lens Assembly

22.9661.0407 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev C1

-33.

Refer to Figure 3

5 (6 pl)

m
<
w2
Z
[88)
—
M m
sl | =
e | E S
ol O
2| & S
Z\| Z a8
=lls o=
saj e Mm
Zlz| |32
sld| 9|2 gl*
elzlzl % N
S|S|S| "l
pCCTM6
=N e A
= & & m
wMMmPW
S15151%28|8
=N ESIRSIRCIR=1R~
= | <l < <| <<
S| == A
m«11216
o
| V| O ©| —
S|l O O] 0| ©
| | | S
gl=<=2=2=22
2leg|e| el S
=R K| K| R 8
Sl | | e
—_—] | | | W
M12345

610407C

v < P A.
.v A.v A.
) A.v A.v <
9696
.o. a8
. ' e T A.v <
. g A.v A.v A.v A.
a9 9292 0xtit
YA‘v A.v A.
-v A.v < P A‘
9atatad
'v A.v <
.v A’v 4 P A.
) A.v A.v A‘v A.
.v A‘v A.v A.v <
) A.v <
B
9a0afatet
) A‘v A. e A‘
CHHH
{HHHH
T H A
. <P A.v <l
¢éé
g

=

XXX

Concave Lens Assembly

Figure 3-33

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

98



3

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: BEAM SPREADER

Convex Lens Assembly

22.9661.0408 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416) Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-34.

TEMPERED, AR COATED & MASKED

[a W)
p
<
—
O
2
w [
T
S OB
2 SR>
Z n| ~
A mN@
< 23] =
nwmmmm
S IR
e — Mﬂ |
al|© | O @
o o &= O e
=l e gH =
Q1= ¥z @
$5121812|¢8
el s|olZ 3
=<l <] <l <<
S| =] =]«
mmy — o — — O
o
— O \O o —
IS E|8
gls|2(2|2]S
2N Rl Rel el Rel s,
166665
Q| Q| | e
(e} [} (q\] (@] on
— ] =] = N| W
M12345

610408D

Convex Lens Assembly

Figure 3-34

99

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Cam Follower Shaft Assembly

22.9661.0434 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-35.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0431 1 EA | SHAFT, CAM FOLLOWER
2 53.2009.0000 1 EA | NUT, 0-80
3 53.6661.0002 1 EA | SCREW, 0-80 X 5/16" LG PPZ
4 54.1245.0001 1 EA | BEARING, BALL .0781" BORE .250" OD EXTND INNER RACE
5 55.6612.0019 1 EA | PIN, SPRING .0781DIA 250" LG SS

3 610434A

Figure 3-35: Cam Follower Shaft Assembly

100 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: BEAM SPREADER 3

Beam Spreader Heat Shield Assembly

22.9661.0424 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev C

Refer to Figure 3-36.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0414 1 EA | HEAT SHIELD, BEAM SPREADER
2 10.9661.0423 1 EA | INSULATION, HEAT SHIELD
3 10.9661.0440 1 EA | TRAY, STEPPER MOTOR FAN MOUNT
4 10.9661.0441 1 EA | DUCT, STEPPER MOTOR FAN
5 53.6534.0002 4 EA | RIVET, 3/32" OD POP 3/16 GRIP RNG ALUM

610424C

Figure 3-36: Beam Spreader Heat Shield Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 101



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Cam Ring Assembly

22.9661.0443 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev J

Refer to Figure 3-37.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0429 2 EA | BELT CLAMP
2 10.9661.0436 3 EA | WHEEL, TEFLON
3 10.9661.0447 1 EA | MACHINED CAM RING, BEAM SPREADER
4 10.9661.0532 1 EA | BELT, TIMING XL .200" PITCH 145 GROOVE
5 53.6575.0005 1 EA | SCREW, 8-32X 1 1/2" PPZ
6 53.6598.0312 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16" PFB
7 55.2203.0001 9 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 " PPZ
8 55.2270.0002 1 EA | CAP, 1/8"ID 1/2" HGT HI-TEMP VINYL BLACK
9 55.6612.0024 1 EA | PIN, 5/32"OD X 1" TYPE C LOW CARBON STEEL
10 55.6697.0017 3 EA | STANDOFF, 3/16" RND 4-40 .312" LG MF SS
6104434
Figure 3-37: Cam Ring Assembly
102 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: BEAM SPREADER 3

Light Baffle Ring Bulkhead Assembly

22.9661.0450 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-38.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.0454 1 EA | INSULATION, LIGHT BAFFLE BULKHEAD, TOP
2 10.9661.0455 4 EA | INSULATION, LIGHT BAFFLE BULKHEAD, BOTTOM
3 22.9661.0452 1 EA | FAB ASSY, LIGHT BAFFLE RING CAN
- 10.9661.0453 1 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE RING SPLICE
- 10.9661.0459 1 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE RING OUTER CAN
- 12.9661.0444 1 EA | STIFFENING RING, BAFFLE BULKHEAD
4 22.9661.0457 1 EA | ASSY, LIGHT BAFFLE CENTER
5 55.2203.0001 3 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ
6 55.6537.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH

610450A

Figure 3-38: Light Baffle Ring Bulkhead Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 103



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Light Baffle Center Assembly

22.9661.0457 (VL2412/VL2414/VL2416 ONLY) Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-39.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9634.0133 1 EA | PLUG HUB
2 10.9661.0411 1 EA | BAFFLE RING COIL, 7 DEGREE
3 10.9661.0456 1 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE RING INNER CAN
4 10.9661.0458 1 EA | LIGHT BAFFLE CENTER
5 53.5704.0250 4 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" SCSS
6 55.6669.0008 4 EA | STANDOFF, 5/32" HEX 4-40 3.312" LG SS BLK

610457

Figure 3-39: Light Baffle Center Assembly

104 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



Yoke

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Yoke Assembly

22.9661.0600.01 (VL2411/VL2412) Rev K
22.9661.0600.02 (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416) Rev K

Refer to Figure 3-40.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9667.0658 1 EA | COUNTERWEIGHT, YOKE
2 22.9661.0605 1 EA | FAB ASSY, YOKE STRUCTURE
3 22.9661.0609 2 EA | ASSY, YOKE FAN
4 23.9650.3327 1 EA | ELEC ASSY, RELAY
5 24.9661.1126 1 EA | PCB ASSY, IGNITOR (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
6 24.9661.1400 2 EA | PCB ASSY, AUX CONTROLLER
7 25.9661.1526 2 EA | CABLE ASSY, IGNITOR TO RELAY (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416
ONLY)
8 25.9661.1533 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, YOKE FAN POWER
9 52.6498.0014 1 EA | CONN, 14 POS DUAL ROW 1.11 "TH .650" .230"
10 53.2001.0001 2 EA | NUT, 10-32 KEPS ZINC PLATED
11 53.5634.0250 8 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PFSS BLACK
" 53.6525.0001 6 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16" PPZ (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
10 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16" PPZ (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
13 55.3301.0006 2 EA | WASHER, #6, FLAT SS
8 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INT.TOOTH SS (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
14 55.3303.0006 12 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INT.TOOTH SS (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416
ONLY)
15 55.6541.0002 2 EA | GROMMET, 1"ID 1 3/4" OD 1 3/8" GRV DIA RUBBER
16 55.6658.0009 4 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 6-32 .750" LG MF SS
02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 105



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Yoke Assembly (cont.)

Yoke Assembly

40:

Figure 3

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

106



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Ignitor PCB Assembly

24.9661.1126 Rev B (Formerly 24.9661.1125 Rev D)

(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

Refer to Figure 3-41.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref
1 11.9661.1126 1 EA | PCB,IGNITOR
2 52.8218.0002 4 EA | TERM, PC VERT MNT 6-32 SCREW 15A J1-J4
3 60.1230.6493 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 1% 6.49K OHM
4 60.1420.5104 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 51.0K OHM RI
5 60.1421.1205 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 120.0K OHM R7
6 60.1422.2001 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 2.0K OHM R15
7 60.1424.1005 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 10.0K OHM R17
8 60.1426.1003 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 100.0K OHM R10
9 60.1431.1007 1 EA | RESISITOR, 1/4W 5% 10.0K OHM
10 60.3430.5104 1 EA | RES, W 5% 51.0K OHM, METAL OXIDE R6
11 60.3430.5600 2 EA | RES, 1W 5% 5.6 OHM, METAL OXIDE
12 60.3430.8205 2 EA | RES, IW 5% 820.0K OHM, METAL OXIDE R3, R4
13 62.3021.2101 1 EA | CAPACITOR, 100PF 200V RAD CER 10% C6
14 62.3021.2330 1 EA | CAPACITOR, 330PF RAD CER 5% Cs
15 62.3023.0104 2 EA | CAPACITOR, 0.1UF 50V RAD CER 20% C8,Cl10
16 62.3035.0102 1 EA | CAPACITOR, 1000PF 3KV 10% RAD CER Cl
17 62.4010.0106 1 EA | CAPACITOR, 10UF 50V RAD ALUM C2
18 62.4010.0475 1 EA | CAPACITOR, 4.7UF 50V RAD ALUM c4
19 68.9661.1117 1 EA | COIL, SOLID STATE IGNITOR L1
20 71.2564.0001 1 EA | LIGHT, NEON, STD BRIGHTNESS DI
21 80.2623.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, 2N4401 NPN 40V Q2
22 80.2623.0003 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, 2N4403 PNP 40V Q3
23 80.2657.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, BIMOSFET IXBH16N17
24 82.4308.4937 1 EA | DIODE, IN4937, FAST D3
25 82.4332.0001 2 EA | DIODE, MURSI00E 1000V 8A D4, D5
26 82.5351.0001 1 EA | DIODE, ZENER 20V IW 5% DO-41 D2
27 82.5373.0001 1 EA | DIODE, ZENER IN5955B 180V 3W D6
28 83.3212.0001 1 EA | IC,MC14536B PROGRAMMABLE TIMER Ul

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

107




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Ignitor PCB Assembly (cont.)

SOLID STATE IGNITOR D1 *
O 24-0661-1126 RE% ® L1 €«

S e R

VIEWED FROM COMPONENT SIDE

Figure 3-41: Ignitor PCB Assembly

108 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Aux Controller PCB Assembly

24.9661.1400 Rev J

Refer to Figure 3-42.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 11.9661.1400 1 EA PCB, AUX CONTROLLER

2 52.6399.0001 1 EA JUMPER, PROGRAMMING XJ6

3 52.6499.0007 1 EA CONN, 14POS DUAL ROW 2MM SOCKET STRIP FEED THRU | J1

4 52.6578.0006 1 EA HEADER, 6CIR RT ANG DUAL ROW W/PEGS TIN PLT J5

5 52.6590.0003 1 EA HEADER, 3PIN SGL ROW R/A .025" SQ PST J6

6 52.6591.0008 1 EA HEADER, 8PIN DBL ROW R/A .025" SQ PST J4

7 52.6611.0010 1 EA HEADER, 50POS DBL ROW SHROUDED .025SQ RT ANG y)

8 60.3242.1000 8 EA RES, 1W 1% 1.0 OHM WW SUR MT R1, R2, R5, RY,
R15,R17,R24 &
R26

9 60.9460.1003 2 EA RES, .IW 5% 1.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM SMT0805 R29 & R48

10 60.9460.1004 7 EA RES, .1W 5% 10.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R30, R33-R36,
R46 & R47

11 60.9460.1802 2 EA RES, .1W 5% 180.0 OHM 100V CHIP SUR MT R7 & RS

12 60.9460.3303 1 EA RES, .IW 5% 3.3 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R45

13 60.9460.7505 1 EA RES, .IW 5% 750.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R32

14 60.9461.1504 6 EA RES, .1W 1% 15.0 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R6, R16, R22,
R25,R31 & R39

15 60.9461.2433 8 EA RES, .IW 1% 2.4 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R4, R10, R14,
R18, R23, R27,
R38 & R40

16 60.9461.7503 12 EA RES, .IW 1% 7.5 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R3,R11-R13,
R19-R21, R28,
R37 & R41-R43

17 61.4817.1004 1 EA RES NET, 10K .08W 50V 5% SUR MT R44

18 62.3009.0472 4 EA CAP, 4700PF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT C5,C11,C18 &
C27

19 62.3009.0473 12 EA CAP, .047UF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT C3, C6, C7, C9,
Cl12,Cl14, C15,
C19,C25 &
C28-C30

20 62.4000.0105 14 EA CAP, .1UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U EIA0805 C4,C10, C13,
C17,C24,C26 &
C31-C38

21 62.4000.0200 2 EA CAP, 20PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT COG EIA0805 C20 & C21

22 62.4205.0107 1 EA CAP, 100UF 10V 20% SUR MT c22

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 109




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

23 62.4225.0107 1 EA | CAP, 100UF 35V 20% ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT C23

24 62.4228.0106 4 EA | CAP, 10UF 50V 20% ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT Cl1,C2,C8,Cl16

25 64.4016.0506 1 EA | CRYSTAL, 16MHZ SUR MT Y1

26 68.4566.0001 1 EA | INDUCTOR, 173UH PE-53819S LCI-37 SUR MT L1

27 82.5325.0001 1 EA | DIODE, MBRS130LT3 SCHOTTKY SUR MT DI

28 83.3163.0001 1 EA | IC,MC34164D-5 SENSING CIRCUIT UNDERVOLTAGE Us
SURFACE MOUNT

29 83.3173.0005 1 EA | IC, LM2594M-5 150KHZ 0.5A STEP-DOWN VOLTAGE VRI
REGULATOR

30 84.0068.0812 1 EA | IC, MC68HC812A4PV8 (UNPRGMMD) 16BIT U8
MICROCONTROLLER

31 84.4234.0002 1 EA | IC, RS485 TRANSCEIVER SUR MT SOIC PKG 02

32 84.4263.0001 1 EA | IC, AD7302BR 8-BIT DAC 2.7-5.5V PARALLEL INPUT DUAL | U9
VOLTAGE OUTPUT

33 84.4270.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7S08M5 SINGLE AND GATE SUR MT u12

34 84.4285.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7S04M5 HS INVERTER U6

35 85.3773.0001 4 EA | IC, STEPMOTOR DRIVER U1, U3, U4, U7

36 87.7247.0001 1 EA | IC, AM29F200BT FLASH MEMORY 5V Uil

37 87.7302.00XX 1 EA | INSTALLER DISK SET, BURNER VL2000 LUMINAIRES

38 88.8130.0001 1 EA | LED, GREEN SUR MT WATER CLEAR LENS (REEL) D2

110 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Aux Controller PCB Assembly (cont.)

02.9661.0010 F

AUX_ CONTROLLER
24-9661—140Q_ REV .
r @m R3 [mm] @m®] R12 i &Rx!z-m ‘
%El 7‘”””7¢@EC7 EDE.I!!!!lI
s o = Iﬁlm L1 iidiaai
eqL 7 7\\\\\\m@lﬁlc2 I:I
: r co R1{m] @] g -
sl @ 7)) R IS
i e ﬁ
2 ww,
e mw | | mELe g8l |” Trw B e
T T o el ) ] HEISH Zee
by - HH R34 U5' R35 Jee
eod ™ c8 RZdEéI%:I 5 IEI' > u OOE
od @ \HU“L‘LH EERyy _fitim S E . i@
[ X o o S[Em] = = = -
: g IE'E; EK%C%QE S5 — —
9= = — Ok = =¥ — —
* '—@ TR, /EE 7= §; =
sdr c16 R Em = = = =
: 2 @ H‘U{‘HRwlﬁlﬁ Tummm D Hmfug = = 1o T »
<~ C29 ] =
. % EQE - Iﬁlczes ™ -
= mm - EIEIC27 @ﬁwzowmm. M
" - TRoe mmm uo
* ®
VARISELITE" @ 1695 W (7oA S T ‘
TOP VIEW
‘ . 11-9661-1400 REV C
15 oo
000.... E E 4 ECB
milie 8lcs .
[ X J
o 00 mE . .
o0 3
o 00 oo
_ o [EE]cg o
p El I [EX] ri6 b
oo
:: c24 EIEI @CM ::
C% E = R33 ::
° o L X NS
[fe) < M
- - s
HiH H ®® RS
C3 .
oo
oo
c32 [ - ::
“** €25
. == r39 b
@CZB
*  [EEEE]R3s [0 47 . .
C
BOTTOM VIEW o

Figure 3-42: Aux Controller PCB Assembly

05-April-2004

AA



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Tilt Motor Assembly

22.9661.0610 Rev D (Formerly 22.9661.0665 Rev E)

Refer to Figure 3-43.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.1298 1 EA | PLATE, TENSION ADJUST, PAN MOTOR
2 22.9661.0608 1 EA | ASSY, DRIVE PULLEY
- - 10.9661.0640 1 EA | CODEWHEEL, 90 COUNT
- -10.9661.0649 1 EA | TIMING PULLEY, 2MM GT, 17 TOOTH
- -53.5561.0250| 2 EA | SCREW, 6-40 X 1/4" SET CONE POINT
3 23.9661.1253 1 EA | ELEC ASSY, PAN EOT SENSOR
- - 52.6524.0006 1 EA | CONN, HOUSING 6-POS RECEPTACLE
- - 52.8346.0001 4 EA | CONTACT, 24-30 AWG FEMALE CRIMP
- - 86.7002.0003 1 EA | SWITCH, SLOTTED OPTICAL
4 24.9661.0629 1 EA | PCB ASSY, PAN/TILT ENCODER
5 44.5034.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER, 42 X 40 10 OHM
6 53.2203.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ
7 53.5506.0625 4 EA | SCREW,6-32 X 5/8 " PPSS
8 55.6512.0001 2 EA | WASHER, #4 SPLIT LOCK
9 53.6520.0001 2 EA | SCREW,4-40 X 3/8" PPZ
10 55.6621.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #4 FLAT ZINC
112 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Tilt Motor Assembly (cont.)

02.9661.0010 F

i 1 7 (4pl)

Figure 3-43: Tilt Motor Assembly

05-April-2004

113



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Pan/Tilt Encoder PCB Assembly

24.9661.0629 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-44.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 11.9661.0629 1 EA | PCB, ENCODER SENSOR
2 52.6613.0005 1 EA | HEADER, 5POS SGL ROW SHROUDED LATCHING J1
3 52.6613.0006 1 EA | HEADER, 6POS SGL ROW SHROUDED LATCHING 2
4 60.9460.1802 2 EA | RES,.1W 5% 180.0 OHM 100V CHIP SUR MT RI,R2
5 62.3009.0103 1 EA | CAP, .01UF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT Cl
6 86.7009.0001 1 EA | IC, GP1A70R OPIC PHOTOINTERRUPTER S1

J2

o REV
]
e @
O\
w0 ® @
Cl
— ST
o (mm]
L J
J
610629
Figure 3-44: Pan/Tilt Encoder PCB Assembly
114 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: YOKE 3

Notes

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 115



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

116 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



Enclosure

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

Enclosure Assembly

21.9661.0004.01 (VL2411/VL2412) Rev U
21.9661.0004.02 (VL2413/VL2414) Rev V
21.9661.0004.03 (VL2415/VL2416) Rev CC

Refer to Figures 3-45 and 3-46.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 04.9640.0374 1 EA | LABEL, PE. GROUND

2 04.9661.0040 1 EA | LABEL, 2000 SERIES COMPLIANCE

3 04.9661.1218.01 1 EA | LABEL, PATENT, VL2201 & VL2400 SERIES LUMINAIRES

4 10.9640.0002 2 EA | PAD, CHOKE

5 10.9661.0670 1 EA | BRACKET, STABILIZER, SLOTTED

6 10.9661.0671 1 EA | BRACKET, STABILIZER, NO SLOT

7 10.9661.1258 1 EA | BRACKET, APS SIDE

8 10.9661.1352 1 EA | DUCT, UPPER ENCLOSURE AIR

9 10.9661.1354 1 EA | AIR SEAL, UPPER ENCLOSURE

10 10.9661.1358 1 EA | AIRSEAL, DUCT

11 10.9661.1359 1 EA | AIR SEAL, DUCT (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)

12 10.9661.1360 1 EA | INSULATOR, BUCK CHOKE UPPER ENCLOSURE

13 10.9661.1361 2 EA | INSULATOR, CHOKE PFC UPPER ENCLOSURE
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

14 10.9661.1362 2 EA | PAD, CHOKE PFC NOTCHED
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

15 10.9661.1366 1 EA | INSULATOR, ADHESIVE BACKED -PFC CHOKE
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)

16 69.3174.0130 1 EA | POWER SUPPLY, 130W +24V/5.4A @18 CFM (added 12-19-02)

17 12.9661.0657 1 EA | TILT DAMPER, 2400 YOKE STRUCTURE

18 12.9661.1236 2 EA | MACHINED, COVER FRONT

19 12.9661.1238 2 EA | MACHINED, COVER SIDE

20 21.9661.1205 1 EA | ASSY, CONNECTOR PANEL

21 21.9661.1208 1 EA | ASSY, PAN TUBE

22 21.9661.1254 1 EA | ASSY, COVER -VENTILATION

23 21.9661.1365 2 EA | ASSY, TOP COVER

24 21.9661.1210 1 EA | ASSY, PAN MOTOR (changed 09-11-02)

25 22.9661.1351 1 EA | FAB ASSY, UPPER ENCLOSURE

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

117



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
23.9661.1269 1 EA | ASSY, BALLAST MODULE, 1200W ARC (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
26 23.9661.1279 1 EA | ASSY, BALLAST MODULE 625W ARC (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
23.9661.1302 1 EA | ASSY, DIMMER MODULE, 1200W SCR (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
23.9661.1535 1 EA | FAN ASSEMBLY, LOW SPEED (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
27 23.9661.1534 1 EA | FAN ASSEMBLY, HIGH SPEED (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416
ONLY)
25.9661.1512 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, AC INPUT LINK (not shown)
25.9661.1513 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, AC INPUT SPLITTER (not shown)
25.9661.1514 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, LVS CHASSIS GND (not shown)
25.9667.1516.02 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, MAIN TO AUX/DATA & PWR -2400 (not shown)
25.9661.1517.02 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, PAN/TILT CONTROL -2400 (not shown)
25.9661.1520 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, CHASSIS TO YOKE GND (not shown)
25.9661.1525 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, LAMP SUPPLY TO RELAY (not shown)
25.9661.1532 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, DATA 1/O LINK -VL2400 (not shown)
25.9661.1551.01 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, LAMP SUPPLY HARNESS, XPiQ (added 12-19-02)
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
25.9661.1544.02 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, LAMP SUPPLY HARNESS, VLT130
(VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
28 46.6003.0001 1 EA | MOUNTING DISC, METAL 60MM DIA
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
29 46.6004.0001 1 EA | MOUNTING DISC, METAL 90MM DIA
30 53.2002.0003 1 EA | NUT, 6-32 HEX ZINC NYLON INSERT
31 53.2200.0006 2 EA | NUT, 6-32 KEPS SS
32 53.6514.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 1 1/4" PPB
(VL2411/VL2412/VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
53.6563.0001 1 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 2" PPZ (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY
33 53.6517.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8" PPZ
34 53.6543.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPB
35 53.6545.0003 3 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8" PFZ
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
36 53.6545.0004 2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8" PPZ
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
37 53.6558.0001 13 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPZ
38 53.6558.0010 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 4/4" LG PPZ BLACK SEMS-EXT WSHR
39 53.6594.0003 1 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 1-1/2" PPZ
(VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
40 53.6607.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPB
41 53.6608.0003 2 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16" LG PPZ
42 53.6609.0001 6 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PFZ
43 53.6610.0003 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 7/16" PPZ

118 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
44 53.6614.0003 1 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/8" PFZ
45 53.6627.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8" PPB
46 53.6653.0502 4 EA | SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG SOC HD CAP ZINC
47 54.2039.0001 1 EA | BELT, GT TIMING 2MM PITCH 182GRV 9MM WD NYL CVRD
FBRGLS NEOP
48 55.2030.0001 2 EA | PCB SUPPORT, 3/8" COMBO STACKING SPACER
49 55.2179.0003 1 EA | SADDLE, CABLE .75 X.75" 4 WAY ADH BACK WHITE
55.2180.0002 0.17 FT | SPIRAL WRAP, 3/8" OD TEFLON (not shown)
50 55.2267.0001 2.00 FT | RUBBER STRIP, SPONGE CLSD CELL 3/8" W 3/16" THK ADHV
BACK
51 55.3303.0010 4 EA | WASHER, #10 438" OD .040" THK SPLIT LOCK SS
52 55.6512.0006 2 EA | WASHER, #6 SPLIT LOCK SS
53 55.6549.0001 4 EA | WASHER, 1/4" SPLIT LOCK
54 55.6568.0046 1 EA | SPRING BLUE EXTSN .120" OD .50" LG .020" WIRE DIA SS
55 55.6627.0001 8 EA | WASHER, #6 SPLIT LOCK
55.6695.0002 1 ft | HEATSHRINK, 3/8" ADHESIVE WALL
56 55.6775.0009 1 EA | BUSHING SNAP .750" ID 1" MT HOLE NYLON BLACK
57 10.9678.0846 2 EA | HANDLE, CAST ENCLOSURE (changed 06-02-03)
58 67.4015.0001 1 EA | FILTER, EMI 16A 250V SINGLE PHASE
68.9661.1113 1 EA | CHOKE, BUCK 1200W ARC DIMMER (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY)
5 68.9661.1123 1 EA | CHOKE, BUCK 400/625W ARC BALLAST
(VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)
68.9661.1116 1 EA | CHOKE, BUCK, 1200W ARC BALLAST (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
60 68.9661.1114 1 EA | CHOKE, 1200W PFC
(VL2415/VL2416 ONLY)
68.9661.1124 1 EA | CHOKE, 400/625W PFC
(VL2413/VL2414 ONLY)

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

119



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Enclosure Assembly (cont.)

(VL2411/VL2412 ONLY (VL2413/VL2414/

Y VL2415/VL2416)

] l 41 (2 pl) / I . |
ENCL3B 52 (2 p|) 58 A 16

(1% |
e

Figure 3-45: Enclosure Assembly (bottom views)

120 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



3

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE

Enclosure Assembly (cont.)

37 (4 pl)

———19 (2 pl)

18 (2 pl)

——b

57 (2 pl)
—45 (4 pl)

20

40 (4 pl)

) S

34 (4 pl)

Q/

50 (2 pl)

Figure 3-46: Enclosure Assembly (top views)

121

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Connector Panel Assembly

21.9661.1205 Rev E

Refer to Figure 3-47.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.1252 1 EA | LAYOUT, ENCLOSURE OVERLAY
2 10.9661.1259 1 EA | BRACKET, INPUT
3 24.9661.1225 1 EA | PCB ASSY, MAIN CONTROLLER 3-PHASE
4 24.9661.1251 1 EA | PCB ASSY, DMX INPUT
5 25.9661.1511 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, AC INPUT PIGTAIL (EURO) -VL8
6 53.6513.0019 4 EA | SCREW, M3 X 5MM LG PPB METRIC
7 53.6525.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPB
8 55.2253.0001 1 EA | CARD GUIDE, SNAP-IN 6" LONG NYLON NATURAL
9 70.3744.1150 1 EA | C-BREAKER, 15.0A 240V HORIZ 1-0 NON-ILLUM
6 (4 pl)
611205
Figure 3-47: Connector Panel Assembly
122 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

Main Controller 3-Phase PCB Assembly

24.9661.1225 Rev P

Refer to Figure 3-48.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.
1 10.9661.1275 1 EA | HEATSINK, MAIN CONTROLLER
2 11.9661.1225 1 EA | PCB, MAIN CONTROLLER 3PHASE
3 52.6284.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 4POS MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST J7
4 52.6296.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 8POS MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST ip)
5 52.6297.0001 ) EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST 3&J4
6 52.6399.0001 1 EA | JUMPER, PROGRAMMING XJ1 & XJ11
7 52.6583.0004 1 EA | HEADER, 4 CIR DUAL ROW W/O PEGS .165" | J6
CTRS
8 52.6583.0006 1 EA | HEADER, 6 CIR DUAL ROW W/O PEGS .165" | I5
CTRS
9 52.6592.0005 1 EA | HEADER, SPIN SGL ROW VERT .1" PITCH J10
SHROUDED
10 52.6593.0004 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN DBL ROW VERT MT 2X2 PIN | Ji1
.025" SQ PIN
11 52.6615.0020 1 EA | CONN, HEADER 20POS DBL ROW SHROUDED | J9
STRAIGHT
12 52.6628.0008 1 EA | HEADER ASSY, 8 POS RT ANG DBLROW W/ | I8
HOLD-DOWN MOD
13 52.6629.0003 1 EA | HEADER ASSY, 3 POS RT ANG SGLROW W/ | J1
HOLD-DOWN MOD
14 52.8390.0001 24 EA | CONTACT, SOCKET RND PLATED (AUGAT
HOLTITE)
15 53.5504.0187 5 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPSS
16 60.4452.5601 1 EA | RES, 3W 5% 56.0 OHM MET OXIDE FILM R37
AXIAL
17 60.4500.4703 5 EA | RES,.IW 5% 4.7 K CHIP THK FLM SMT R38 & R40
18 60.9460.1001 5 EA | RES,.IW 5% 10.0 OHM 100V CHIP THICK FILM | R39 & R43
19 60.9460.1003 7 EA | RES,.IW 5% 1.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R16, R17, R23, R29,
SMT0805 R31, R33 & R4l
20 60.9460.1004 2 EA | RES,.1W 5% 10.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM RI-R9, R11, RIS,
R19, R22, R24, R25,
R30, R35, R36 &
R44-R47
21 60.9460.5602 6 EA | RES,.1W 5% 560.0 OHM 100V CHIP THK FILM | R10, R12-R15 & R21
SUR MT
22 60.9460.7505 1 EA | RES,.1W 5% 750.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM | R20
23 60.9461.1003 5 EA | RES,.IW 1% 1.0 K 100V CHIP THK FLM R27 & R28

SMTO0805

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

123




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

24 60.9461.7323 ) EA | RES,.IW 1% 7.32 K 100V CHIP THK FLM R26 & R32
SMT0805

25 60.9471.0200 ) EA | RES,2W 1% 0.2 OHM POWER METAL STRIP R34 & R42
SUR MT

26 62.2104.3826 1 EA CAP, 82UF 35V RAD ALUM 6.3 X 15MM 20% Cc22
LOW ESR

27 62.4000.0105 19 EA CAP, .1UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U C1-C14, C17-C20 &
EIA0805 Cc24

28 62.4000.0200 4 EA CAP, 20PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT COG C15, C16, C23 & C27
EIA0805

29 62.4003.0102 ) EA CAP, 1000PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R | C43 & C44
EIA0805

30 62.4003.0104 6 EA CAP, 0.1UF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 25, C26,C36 &
EIA0805 C39-C41

31 62.4005.0101 ) EA CAP, 100PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG | C28 & C29
0805

32 62.4205.0107 1 EA CAP, 100UF 10V 20% SUR MT C21

33 62.4206.0105 5 EA CAP, 1UF 16V 10% TANT CHIP SUR MT EIA-A | C33 & C37

34 62.4209.0224 ) EA CAP, .22UF 50V 10% TANT CHIP SUR MT C34 & C38

35 62.4210.0103 ) EA CAP, .01UF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT | C32 & C35

36 62.4210.0104 1 EA CAP, .1 UF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT C42

37 62.4225.0107 ) EA CAP, 100UF 35V 20% ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT | C30 & C31

38 63.2032.0001 4 EA | VARISTOR, PTC 250V 145MA RADIAL TR250 | PTC1-PTC4

39 64.4016.0506 1 EA CRYSTAL, 16MHZ SUR MT Y1

40 68.4566.0001 1 EA INDUCTOR, 173UH PE-53819S LCI-37 SUR MT | L1

41 70.3738.0001 1 EA | FUSE HOLDER, F/FUSE 70.3738.1001 F1

42 70.3742.0002 1 EA FUSE, POLY 60V MAX 40A MAX IH=.40A PTCS
IT=.80A @ 20 DEG C

43 74.1047.0001 1 EA SWITCH, KEY SUR MT S6

44 74.1085.0001 4 EA SWITCH, 12MM TACT MOM N/O S1, S2, S4 & S5

45 74.1085.0011 4 EA CAP, SWITCH 8MM SQ GREY -TL1100160Q XS1, XS2, XS4 &

XS5

46 74.1094.0001 1 EA SWITCH, MERCURY TILT METAL TYPE S3

47 75.7105.0805 6 EA TVS, 6VOLT 0805 SMT VR2-VR7

48 82.4322.0001 1 EA | DIODE, TVS ZENER 1.5SMC27AT3 27V 40A D5
SMT

49 82.5325.0001 1 EA DIODE, MBRS130LT3 SCHOTTKY SUR MT D4

50 82.5326.0001 6 EA DIODE, DL4148CT RECTIFIER D6-D11

51 82.5331.0001 4 EA DIODE, P6KE13CA TVS ZENER 13V 71-74

52 82.5360.0001 ) EA DIODE, BAV199LT1 SWITCHING 70V 215MA | D12 & D13

53 83.3173.0005 1 EA | IC, LM2594M-5 150KHZ 0.5A STEP-DOWN VR1
VOLTAGE REGULATOR

54 83.3189.0001 1 EA IC, OPA2340VA OP AMP SINGLE SUPPLY RAIL | U19
TO RAIL

124 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

55 84.0068.0812 1 EA | IC, MC68HC812A4PV8 (UNPRGMMD) 16BIT Ul4
MICROCONTROLLER

56 84.4234.0002 3 EA | IC, RS485 TRANSCEIVER SUR MT SOIC PKG | U8, U24 & U25

57 84.4264.0001 1 EA | IC, TC551664AJ 64K X 16 STATIC RAM U4

58 84.4270.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7S08M5 SINGLE AND GATE SUR MT Us

59 84.4288.0001 1 EA | IC, MAX6314US44D3-T MICROPROCESSOR uls
RESET CIRCUIT

60 84.4291.0001 1 EA | IC, ST16C550CQ48 UART RCVR/TRSMTTR W/ | U2
16 BYTE FIFO

61 84.4305.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7SZ04M5 UHS INVERTER -SMT U22

62 84.4306.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7SZ08MS5 UHS 2-INPUT AND GATE U23

63 84.7408.0014 1 EA | IC, 74AC14SC HEX INVERTER W/SCHMITT Ul
TRIGGER INPUT 14PIN SOIC

64 84.7411.0007 1 EA | IC, HPR400 DC-DC CONVTR. 5V 3KV Ull
ISOLATED

65 84.7426.0001 1 EA | IC, SN74HC04D HEX INVERTER Ul17

66 85.5163.0001 1 EA | IC, LS7266R1-S ENCODER TO U6
MICROPROCESSOR INTERFACE CHIP

67 85.5164.0001 ) EA | IC, L6234PD THREE PHASE MOTOR DRIVER | U20 & U21

68 86.6105.0001 3 EA | IC, HCPL-0600 OPTO COUPLER SMD U9, U10 & U16

69 87.7247.0001 1 EA | IC, AM29F200BT FLASH MEMORY 5V Ul13

87.7302.00XX 1 EA | INSTALLER DISK SET, BURNER VL2000

LUMINAIRES (not shown)

70 88.8123.0002 1 EA | LED, YEL, HP, 1719 D3

71 88.8123.0003 5 EA | LED, GRN, HP, 1790 D1 & D2

72 88.8139.0002 ) EA | DISPLAY, INTELLIGNET ALPHA NUMERIC U3 & U7
0.54" H-EFF RED

73 88.8140.0009 EA | LED MOUNT,.140" TALL NATURAL NYLON | XDI-XD3

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

125




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

i

VvV
‘ ’ |....|J7 ngoooooooll Jf PSree —®
Iﬁjﬂﬂlmz VRZE ﬁu— UZZ UQB T Wmeee wal
L e ‘2 U B s B5t -
“ .UW .0927”ﬁ?uT.U2 HHHHHH? e LINE ol
Vi 1 E g E -

== ==, Y mw
o l-emm .M maiTTTTI B
R3ooo.ooooo ooooooooo

e E D c21 &

lﬁfo ciig EE@ i

_’ 5= ®
4 Us R2ZV TV Crgrecyla]
Y14 33* :%
g ISAG= o :Elo i
©6'mmHH\HHHHHHH\H7 -
¢ MADE N USA@ 1999 VAJ—R [H

[ S/N

[r——
24-9661-1225 REV.

* o o

[sseseseset |
m_u

D5

MAIN CONTROLLER

611225P

Figure 3-48: Main Controller 3-Phase PCB Assembly

126 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

DMX Input PCB Assembly

24.9661.1251 Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-49.

DMX 03

.@“999 INPUT J2 [ & 1 ®
O ol O 2

e

S

|

5.

[€e)

o >

LB

O & O

] [ ] [
\ | \ |
3
\
j —t
1 L LT
T p\ ]
611251D

Figure 3-49: DMX Input PCB Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 11.9661.1251 1 EA | PCB, DMX INPUT

2 52.6525.0005 1 EA | HEADER, 5PIN SGL ROW VERT .1" PITCH SHROUDED | J2

3 52.6585.0005 1 EA | CONN, XLR 5PIN FEMALE PC MOUNT VERTICAL 13

4 52.6586.0005 1 EA | CONN, XLR 5PIN MALE PC MOUNT VERTICAL Il

5 62.3017.0102 1 EA | CAP, 1000PF 250V RAD CER DISC 20% Y-TYPE Cl

6 73.7046.0001 2 iN | WIRE, 22AWG STRND GREEN (not shown)

5

127




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Pan Tube Assembly

21.9661.1208 Rev K

Refer to Figure 3-50.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.1247 1 EA | TOGGLE STOP
2 10.9661.1290 1 EA | PAN TUBE
3 10.9661.1291 1 EA | FLANGE, PAN TUBE
4 21.9661.1207 1 EA | ASSY, PAN SUPPORT PLATE
5 21.9661.1212 1 EA | ASSY, PAN BEARING CUP, FLANGE SIDE
6 22.9661.0601 1 EA | ASSY, PAN/TILT BEARING
7 22.9661.0607 1 EA | ASSY, DRIVEN PULLEY
8 53.6517.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8" PPZ
9 54.1206.0010 1 EA | RING RETAINING 1.118" GRV DIA .056" GRV WD EXTERNAL
10 55.2123.0005 1 EA | SPRING, WAVE 1.62" OD 1.31" ID CAR STL
11 55.2152.0002 3 EA | SHIM, 1.500" OD 1.200" ID .024" THK SS
12 55.3303.0010 4 EA | WASHER, #10, SPLIT
13 55.6612.0018 1 EA | PIN, GRV .250" OD 1.0" LG STL ZINC PLT
14 55.6677.0027 1 EA | WASHER, 1.75" OD 1.281" ID .015" THK FLAT NYLON

128 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

Pan Tube Assembly (cont.)

12 (4 pl)

@J 1 Msm pl)

611208K1

Figure 3-50: Pan Tube Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 129



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Pan Motor Assembly

21.9661.1210 Rev F (Formerly 22.9661.0664 Rev E)

Refer to Figure 3-51.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.1298 1 EA | PLATE, TENSION ADJUST, PAN MOTOR
2 22.9661.0608 1 EA | ASSY, DRIVE PULLEY
- - 10.9661.0640 1 EA | CODEWHEEL, 90 COUNT
- -10.9661.0649 1 EA | TIMING PULLEY, 2MM GT, 17 TOOTH
- -53.5561.0250| 2 EA | SCREW, 6-40 X 1/4" SET CONE POINT
3 23.9661.1253 1 EA | ELEC ASSY, PAN EOT SENSOR
- - 52.6524.0006 1 EA | CONN, HOUSING 6-POS RECEPTACLE
- - 52.8346.0001 4 EA | CONTACT, 24-30 AWG FEMALE CRIMP
- - 86.7002.0003 1 EA | SWITCH, SLOTTED OPTICAL
4 24.9661.0629 1 EA | PCB ASSY, PAN/TILT ENCODER
5 44.5034.0001 1 EA | MOTOR, STEPPER, 42 X 40 10 OHM
6 53.2203.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPZ
7 53.5506.0625 4 EA | SCREW,6-32 X 5/8 " PPSS
8 55.6512.0001 2 EA | WASHER, #4 SPLIT LOCK
9 53.6520.0001 2 EA | SCREW,4-40 X 3/8" PPZ
10 55.6621.0001 4 EA | WASHER, #4 FLAT ZINC
11 55.6669.0022 2 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 4-40 .500" MF
130 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

Pan Motor Assembly (cont.)

6 (2 pl)—ﬁ =

i 1 7 (4 pl)

Figure 3-51: Pan Motor Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 131



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

1200W Source Dimmer Module Assembly

23.9661.1302 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY) Rev E

Refer to Figure 3-52.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 10.9661.1311 1 EA | MOUNTING PLATE, SCR DIMMER
2 10.9661.1312 1 EA | AIRDUCT 1, SCR DIMMER ASSEMBLY
3 10.9661.1313 1 EA | AIR DUCT 2, SCR DIMMER ASSEMBLY
4 24.9661.1320 1 EA | PCB ASSY, 1200W SCR DIMMER CONTROL
5 25.9661.1312 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, SSR AC
6 25.9661.1313 1 EA | CABLE ASSY, SSR DC
7 51.5030.0001 1 EA | HEATSINK, SCR DIMMER CRYDOM HE-54
8 53.2200.0008 4 EA | NUT, 8-32 KEPS SS
9 53.6522.0001 5 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPZ
10 53.6576.0001 2 EA | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2" PPZ
11 55.2186.0001 3 EA | CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
12 55.6503.0004 2 EA | WASHER, #8 FLAT ZINC
13 55.6578.0002 5 EA | STANDOFF, 5/16" HEX 6-32 1.328" LG FF ALUM
14 66.0240.0055 1 EA | RELAY, SSR 55A 240VAC RANDOM CROSS

132 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

1200W Source Dimmer Module Assembly
(cont.)

16 AWG BLU
ac | LOAD

16 AWG BLK
LINE | ac

22 AWG YEL
DC+

5

TORQID TO RELAY

611302E

Figure 3-52: 1200W Source Dimmer Module Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 133



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

1200W Source Dimmer Control PCB Assembly

24.9661.1320 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY) Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-53.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 11.9661.1320 1 EA | PCB,SCR

2 52.6259.0003 1 EA | HEADER, 3POS MTA156 STRT FRCT LOK 18

3 52.6261.0002 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA156 J10

4 52.6296.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 8POS MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST J9

5 52.6370.0003 1 EA | HEADER ASSY, 3CIR SOCKET MNLOK FMLE J7

6 52.6399.0001 1 EA | JUMPER, PROGRAMMING XJ12

7 52.8252.0001 6 EA | TERM, 250" TAB PC QUICK-FIT BRASS J1-J6

8 52.8335.0003 1 EA | HEADER, 3PIN SGL ROW .ICTR TH UNSHROUD J12

9 52.8336.0008 2 EA | HEADER, 8POS DBL ROW .ICTR VERTICAL J13-114

10 60.4500.4703 2 EA | RES,.IW 5% 4.7 K CHIP THK FLM SMT R14,R15

11 60.9460.1003 2 EA | RES,.IW 5% 1.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM SMT0805 R29, R31

12 60.9460.1004 10 EA | RES,.1W 5% 10.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R18-R22,
R25-R28,
R30

13 60.9460.3303 1 EA | RES,.1W 5% 3.3 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R23

14 60.9460.7505 1 EA | RES,.1W 5% 750.0 K 100V CHIP THICK FILM R24

15 60.9461.1003 4 EA | RES,.IW 1% 1.0 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R3, RS,
R6, R17

16 60.9461.1004 1 EA | RES,.1W 1% 10.0 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 RI1

17 60.9461.2004 4 EA | RES,.1W 1% 20.0 K 100V CHIP THK FILM RS, RY,
R10, R12

18 60.9461.4324 1 EA | RES,.1W 1% 43.2 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R7

19 60.9461.4993 2 EA | RES,.1W 1% 4.99 K 100V CHIP THK FLM RI,R13

20 60.9461.5111 1 EA | RES,.1W 1% 51.1 OHM 100V CHIP THK FLIM R4

21 60.9461.6654 2 EA | RES,.1W 1% 66.5 K 100V CHIP THK FLM SMT0805 R2,R16

22 62.2104.3826 1 EA | CAP, 82UF 35V RAD ALUM 6.3 X 15MM 20% LOW ESR | C2

23 62.4000.0105 14 EA | CAP,.1UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U EIA0805 C3, C4,
C6, C8,
C10-C19

24 62.4000.0200 2 EA | CAP,20PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT COG EIA0805 €20, C21

25 62.4205.0107 1 EA | CAP, 100UF 10V 20% SUR MT Cl

26 62.4207.0106 3 EA | CAP, 10UF 25V 10% TANT CHIP SUR MT EIA7343 Cs,C7,C9

27 64.4016.0506 1 EA | CRYSTAL, I6MHZ SUR MT Y1

28 68.4528.0055 2 EA | TRANSFORMER, 275V 55V 2.5VA SCR DIMMER T1, T2

134 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

29 68.4566.0001 1 EA | INDUCTOR, 173UH PE-53819S LCI-37 SUR MT L2

30 68.7101.0010 1 EA | COIL, CURRENT SENSE 10A 50/60HZ L1

31 73.3516.0009 0.17 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 300V 105C PVC WHT UL1569

32 80.2645.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, MMBT2907ALT1 PNP SUR MT GENERAL | QI
PURPOSE

33 82.4329.0001 2 EA | BRIDGE RECTIFIER, MB6S SGL PH SUR MT BRI, BR2

34 82.5325.0001 1 EA | DIODE, MBRS130LT3 SCHOTTKY SUR MT D4

35 82.5326.0001 3 EA | DIODE, DL4148CT RECTIFIER D1-D3

36 83.3163.0001 1 EA | IC, MC34164D-5 SENSING CIRCUIT UNDERVOLTAGE | Ull
SURFACE MOUNT

37 83.3173.0005 1 EA | IC, LM2594M-5 150KHZ 0.5A STEP-DOWN VOLTAGE VRI
REGULATOR

38 83.3189.0001 3 EA | IC, OPA2340VA OP AMP SINGLE SUPPLY RAIL TO RAIL | U2, U7,

U8

39 84.0068.0812 1 EA | IC, MC68HC812A4PV8 (UNPRGMMD) 16BIT U9
MICROCONTROLLER

40 84.4234.0002 1 EA | IC, RS485 TRANSCEIVER SUR MT SOIC PKG Ul

41 84.4264.0001 1 EA | IC, TC551664AJ 64K X 16 STATIC RAM Us

42 84.4270.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7S08M5 SINGLE AND GATE SUR MT U10

43 84.4285.0001 1 EA | IC,NC7S04M5 HS INVERTER U6

44 85.5133.0001 1 EA | IC, MAX828EUK SWTED-CAP VOLTAGE INVERTER U3

45 87.7247.0001 1 EA | IC, AM29F200BT FLASH MEMORY 5V U4

46 88.8130.0001 1 EA | LED, GREEN SUR MT WATER CLEAR LENS (REEL) D5

[99]-[00] -[09-[08] [08]<®9 .
H —

SSR_AC INDUCTOR

02 VRW R3O xw©
GND z 5
+24 * = RWE EE

D4 CE

|:| E T .6
1 [wm|c12
DEBUG [E&cis

JARIRLITE® uonEIm

MADE IN"USA E ==
. 1999 SCR J
© . 24-9661-1320 REV
611320D

Figure 3-53: 1200W Source Dimmer Control PCB Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 135



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

625W Arc Ballast Module Assembly

23.9661.1279 (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY) Rev K

Refer to Figures 3-54 and 3-55.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 06.6032.0009 1 EA | CABLE MARKER TIE, WHITE 19 X 7.4"
2 10.9661.1260 1 EA | HEAT SINK, LEFT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
3 10.9661.1261 1 EA | HEAT SINK, RIGHT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
4 10.9661.1262 1 EA | TOP, AIR DUCT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
5 10.9661.1274 1 EA | INSULATOR, ELECTRICAL, TO-247
6 10.9661.1353 1 EA | CHANNEL, AIR APS
7 24.9661.1120 1 EA | PCB ASSY, 400/625W BALLAST BOARD
8 24.9661.1121 1 EA | PCB ASSY, 400/625W BALLAST RIDER BOARD
9 51.5006.0004 3 EA | INSULATOR, TO-220 ALUMINUIM OXIDE (4171)
10 51.5029.0001 7 EA | INSULATOR, TO-247 ALUMINUM OXIDE
11 52.6580.1002 1 EA | JUMPER, 2POS .100" CTR CLSD END 10UGOLD BLACK
12 53.6520.0002 6 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 7/16" PPZ
13 53.6522.0001 5 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPZ
14 53.6530.0007 2 EA | RIVET, 1/8" OD POP .063-.125GRP RG .265LG CSKH-AL5052
15 53.6609.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PFZ
16 53.6616.0001 8 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4" PPZ
17 55.2178.0001 1 EA | CABLE ANCHOR MOUNT, #8 SCREW MOUNTING
18 55.6509.0001 3 EA | WASHER, SHOULDER (HEATSINK)
19 55.6528.0001 8 EA | WASHER, #6 FLAT ZINC
20 55.6537.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
21 55.6538.0001 1 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
22 55.6621.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #4 FLAT ZINC
23 55.6658.0009 1 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4" HEX 6-32 .750" LG MF SS
24 55.6695.0001 0.23 ft HEATSHRINK, 1/2" ADHESIVE WALL
25 55.6736.2500 0.11 FT | TUBING, TEFLON .053ID STD WALL 500V/MIL, FOR AWG #16
26 60.9244.0501 1 EA | RES, 30W 5% .05 OHM TO-220 POWER FILM
27 60.9245.0100 1 EA | RES,30W 1% 0.1 OHM TO-220 POWER FILM
28 63.2047.0085 1 EA | THERMOSTAT, 85DEG C PCB MT CLOSE ON RISE
29 63.2047.0105 2 EA | THERMOSTAT, 105DEG C PCB MOUNT CLOSE ON RISE
30 67.4018.0001 2 EA | FERRITE, 26 X 28.5 X 13MM, CYLINDRICAL CORE
31 73.7051.0001 1 FT | WIRE, 22AWG BUSS
136 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
32 80.2628.0001 4 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXGH39N60BD1 IGBT 76A 600V
33 80.2647.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXGH32N60C IGBT 32A 600V
34 80.2648.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXFH32N50 POWER MOSFET 500V 32A TO-247
35 82.4323.0001 1 EA | DIODE, BRIDGE D25XB60 600V 25A SIP
36 82.5341.0001 2 EA | DIODE, DSEI30-06A FRED 25-37A T0-247 AD

Figure 3-54: 625W Arc Ballast Module Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 137



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

625W Arc Ballast Module Assembly (cont.)

611279K2

20 16 (4 pl)
22 b Ej g:; 18 19(4pl)
e 21 (4 pl)

Figure 3-55: 625W Arc Ballast Module Assembly (side views)

138 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

400/625W Ballast Board PCB Assembly

24.9661.1120 (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY) Rev H

Refer to Figure 3-56.

No. Item Qty.| UM | Description Ref.
1 10.9661.1356 1 | EA | GUIDE, APS RIDER PCB
2 11.9661.1120 1 EA | PCB, 400/625W BALLAST BOARD
3 51.5031.0001 1 EA | HEATSINK, TO-220 CLIP-ON ALUM BLACK ANODIZED PC
MT
4 52.6229.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 3POS MTA FRIC LOK STRT POST 3
5 52.6261.0002 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA156 J102
6 52.6296.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 8POS MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST J12
7 52.6370.0003 1 EA | HEADER ASSY, 3CIR SOCKET MNLOK FMLE J103
8 52.6574.0012 1 EA | HEADER, 12CIR VERTICAL KK STYLE J1o1
9 52.6574.0015 1 | EA | HEADER, 15CIR VERTICAL KK STYLE 3201
10 52.6580.0003 1 | EA | HEADER, 3PIN SGL RW STRGHT 10U GOLD .025" SQ 3206
11 52.8252.0001 8 | EA | TERM, .250" TAB PC QUICK-FIT BRASS J108-J111,
J202-J205
12 52.8283.5202 1 | EA | TEST POINT, PCB MT .052" HOLE RED GLASS BEAD J106
13 52.8283.5210 1 | EA | TEST POINT, PCB MT .052" HOLE BLK GLASS BEAD J107
14 60.1230.1004 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 10.0 K MF R225
15 60.1230.1214 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 12.1 K MF R203
16 60.1230.4755 4 | EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 475.0 K MF R112,R113,
R202, R218
17 60.1230.7153 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 7.15 K MF R222
18 60.1230.8255 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 825.0 K MF R210
19 60.1231.5623 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 5.62 K MF R211
20 60.1231.6983 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 6.98 K MF R114
21 60.1420.2001 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 20.0 OHM CF R117
22 60.1420.3002 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 300.0 OHM CF R107
23 60.1420.4302 2 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 430.0 OHM CF R216, R224
24 60.1420.5101 4 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 51.0 OHM CF R212-R215
25 60.1420.5105 2 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 510.0 K CF R110,R111
26 60.1420.7505 2 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 750.0 K CF R105, R106
27 60.1421.1201 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 12.0 OHM CF R206
28 60.1421.3301 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 33.0 OHM CF R109
29 60.1421.5100 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 5.1 OHM CF R208

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

139




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty.| UM | Description Ref.
30 60.1421.6805 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 680.0 K CF R102
31 60.1422.1001 3 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 1.0K CF R219, R220,
R222, R223
32 60.1422.2001 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 2.0K CF R119
33 60.1424.1502 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 15.0 K CF R104
34 60.1424.2004 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 20.0 K CF R108
35 60.1424.2702 2 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 27.0K CF
36 60.1426.1003 2 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 100.0 K CF R226, R227
37 60.1431.1007 1 | EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 10.0 OHM R217
38 60.3432.2004 2 | EA | RES,2W 5% 20.0 K MET OXIDE R115,R116
39 60.7440.1002 1 | EA | RES,5W 5% 100.0 OHM WW R209
40 62.2110.0474 1 | EA | CAP, 47UF 250V RAD METALLIZED POLYEST I5SMM L.S. | C219
10%
41 62.2112.0337 4 | EA | CAP, 330 UF 250V RAD ALUM 25MM X 30MM C110-C113
42 62.2114.0107 1 | EA | CAP, 100UF 50V RAD ALUM 10MM X 15MM 20% Cl14
43 62.3007.0474 2 | EA | CAP, 47UF 275VAC RAD SUPPRESSOR 10% C101,C102
44 62.3013.0105 2 | EA | CAP, IUF 630V RAD MET PLYPLN 10% €201, C204
45 62.3013.0474 1 | EA | CAP, 47UF 630V RAD MET PLYPLN 10% C105
46 62.3017.0102 4 | EA | CAP, 1000PF 250V RAD CER DISC 20% Y-TYPE C103, C104,
C117,C118
47 62.3017.0472 1 | EA | CAP, 4700PF 250V RAD CER DISC Y-CLASS €223
48 62.3021.2331 1 | EA | CAP, 330PF 200V RAD CER 20% X7R €203
49 62.3023.0104 12 | EA | CAP,.1UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C109, C115,
C120, C206,
€209, C211,
C214,C218,
€220, €222,
C225-C227
50 62.3023.0333 1 | EA | CAP, 33UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C106
51 62.3023.0473 3 | EA | CAP, 47UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C107, €210,
C215
52 62.3027.0102 1 | EA | CAP, 1000PF 1600V RAD POLYPROPYLENE .600" 10%
53 62.3029.0333 1 | EA | CAP, .033UF 1000V RAD POLYPROPYLENE .886" 10% C216
54 62.4010.0106 1 | EA | CAP, 10UF 50V RAD ALUM 4 X 11 MM 20% C221
55 62.4010.0475 8 | EA | CAP,4.7UF 50V RAD ALUM 5 X 11 MM 20%
56 63.2048.0001 2 | EA | THERMISTOR, 10A 2.5 OHM NTC CURRENT LIMIT NTC101,
NTC102
57 63.2050.0001 1 | EA | VARISTOR, METAL OXIDE 300V RMS 165J 775V CLAMP VRI101
58 68.4536.0002 1 | EA | CHOKE, COMMON MODE FILTER 1.35MH 11A L102
59 68.4577.0001 1 | EA | INDUCTOR, CURRENT SENSE PE-51688 1201
60 68.9661.1112 1 | EA | TRANSFORMER, GATE DRIVE T201
140 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty.| UM | Description Ref.
61 68.9661.1115 1 EA | CHOKE, EMI DIFFERENTIAL L101
62 70.3727.0002 2 EA | FUSE CLIP, 1/4" PC BOARD TINNED BRASS F101
63 70.3762.0020 1 EA | FUSE, 20A 250VAC VERY FAST ACT 1/4" X 1 1/4" CERAMIC | F101
64 73.6016.0006 0.25 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 600V 105C PVC BLU UL1015
65 80.2623.0001 2 EA | TRANSISTOR, 2N4401 NPN 40V 600MA Q102, Q203
66 80.2623.0003 3 EA | TRANSISTOR, 2N4403 PNP 40V 600MA TO-92 Q103, Q204,
Q211
67 80.2643.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, MPSW63 1W PNP DARLINGTON 30V 500MA | Q205
1W TO-92
68 82.4308.4937 4 EA | DIODE, 1N4937 FAST 600V 1A D206-D209
69 82.4317.5819 1 EA | DIODE, IN5819 RECTIFIER 40V 1A D212
70 82.5318.0160 1 EA | DIODE, MUR160, 600V, 1A D104
71 82.5322.0001 1 EA | DIODE, IN4736A D215
72 82.5323.0001 2 EA | DIODE, MUR460 600V 4AMP ULTRAFAST D202, D205
73 82.5340.0001 4 EA | DIODE, ZENER 1.5KE250A TVS 250V 1500W D203, D204,
D213,D214
74 82.5349.0001 1 EA | DIODE, MBR1100 SCHOTTKY 1A 100V AXIAL LEAD D103
RECTIFIER
75 82.5351.0001 1 EA | DIODE, ZENER 20V 1W 5% D041 IN4747A D102
76 83.3188.0001 1 EA | IC, LM317AT 3-TERM ADJUSTABLE REGULATOR VR102
77 84.7427.0001 1 EA | IC, WPCO3R24S15L DC-DC CONVERTER 3W U203
78 85.5120.0001 2 EA | IC,IR2110, 1/2 BRIDGE DRIVER U201, U202
79 86.6109.0001 1 EA | IC, OPTO COUPLER DUAL CHANNEL 8PIN DIP U204
— & — 5101 ¢ 2 F““} (@ @]si02
E-'_"Jci”i_-:?”"w'suﬁmﬂ it { {
® c105 9 E é E ﬁ% e ‘
L] s > oo ®
u ® ; ; " sse ©999 N N
c102 .
c1o1 L2 ..E O °
L °
i o K pa' 2oL T TECH
ND MOA%'QE . . .ﬁ — JMJ)
@"‘é 'Y YT T T R ? e ol
F_d [ I" seoe( | o Ao 1® o
ese | o{Io7te - . —® ' e ucK
o-ooco- ho-o-o-o 6 ,y\ H —1® [ ]
eee |,
@ c215 é:lg@ 210 ! — ° . L .%’ m
223 R VP |y Ig @ H EJZDS Y § %5 § ki ™
. [0 f| @7 JZO: .. e c209 @ s 200 s @Q E ® Lz.uw e Eé
& [Jox4 | - o e ézuoé e | R209 E| BU.CK. * ® e ° Y .
% oy e s sy | Lo | Tl)dT e w59 @79

Figure 3-56: 400/625W Ballast Board PCB Assembly

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

141




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

400/625W Ballast Rider Board PCB Assembly

24.9661.1121 (VL2413/VL2414 ONLY) Rev E

Refer to Figure 3-57.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 10.9661.1355 2 EA | STABILIZING EXTRUSION, APS RIDER BD PCB

2 11.9661.1111 1 EA | PCB, BALLAST RIDER

3 50.4002.0014 1 EA | SOCKET, 14 PIN DIP GULL WING SUR MT OPEN FRAME | XU402

4 52.6297.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST J402

5 52.6576.0012 1 EA | CONN, 12 CIR .100" PC BOARD J301

6 52.6576.0015 1 EA | CONN, 15 CIR .100" PC BOARD J401

7 60.0460.1004 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 10.0 K THK FLM CHIP SUR MT EIA-1206 | R401

8 60.9462.1003 2 EA | RES, 1/2W 5% 1.0 K 200V CHIP THK FLM SMT2010 R405, R432

9 60.9463.0000 1 EA | RES, 1/8W ZERO OHM 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R433

10 60.9463.1004 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 10.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R306

11 60.9463.1005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 100.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R408

12 60.9463.1215 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 121.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R407

13 60.9463.1474 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 14.7 K 200V CHP THK FLM SMT1206 R301, R304

14 60.9463.1624 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 16.2 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R412

15 60.9463.2004 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 20.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R308, R309,
R402, R417,
R418, R424-
R426, R428

16 60.9463.2613 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 2.61 K 200V CHP THK FLM SMT1206 R303

17 60.9463.6193 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 6.19 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R411

18 60.9463.9313 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 9.31 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R420

19 60.9463.9315 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 931.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R427

20 60.9464.1003 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 1.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R406

21 60.9464.2003 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 2.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R413

22 60.9464.2004 9 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 20.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R307, R419

23 60.9464.2005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 200.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R422

24 60.9464.2703 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 2.7 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R416

25 60.9464.3002 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 300.0 OHM 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 | R403, R404

26 60.9464.3005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 300.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R429

27 60.9464.4703 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 4.7 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R430, R431

28 60.9464.4704 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 47.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R423

29 60.9464.6804 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 68.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R302

142 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

30 60.9464.7505 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 750.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R421

31 60.9464.8204 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 82.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R305

32 62.3009.0473 1 EA | CAP, .047UF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT C417

33 62.3021.2101 1 EA | CAP, 100PF 200V RAD CER 10% COG

34 62.4000.0102 1 EA | CAP, 1000PF 50V 5% CER CHIP MONO COG €309

35 62.4000.0105 14 EA | CAP,.1UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U EIA0805 C305-C307,
€310, C312,
C404, C407,
C408, C419,
C421, C422,
€423, C426,
C427

36 62.4000.0331 1 EA | CAP,330PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT COG EIA0805 C413

37 62.4003.0102 3 EA | CAP, 1000PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 | C416, C418,
C425

38 62.4003.0221 1 EA | CAP,220PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805 €302

39 62.4003.0331 1 EA | CAP, 330PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805 C313

40 62.4004.0221 1 EA | CAP,220PF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 C403

41 62.4004.0222 1 EA | CAP,2200PF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 | C415

42 62.4005.0101 3 EA | CAP, 100PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C410, C411,
C429

43 62.4005.0220 1 EA | CAP,22PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C301

44 62.4005.0330 1 EA | CAP,33PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C428

45 62.4006.0222 1 EA | CAP,2200PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805

46 62.4007.0474 2 EA | CAP, 47UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U 1210 C304, C402

47 62.4221.0105 1 EA | CAP, 1UF 50V 20% ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT C413

48 62.4223.0475 5 EA | CAP,4.7UF 50V ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT LOW ESR C308, C405,
C406, C420,
C424

49 62.4224.0107 1 EA | CAP, 100UF 35V 20% AL ELEC 8MM DIA 105C S-MT C409

50 63.2049.0002 1 EA | POT, IK OHM 1/4W 10% MULTI-TURN SMT R410

51 82.4327.0001 2 EA | DIODE, IN5819M RECTIFIER GLASS MELF D301, D403

52 82.5344.0001 1 EA | DIODE, GLL4740A ZENER D401

53 82.5345.0001 1 EA | DIODE, GLL4736A ZENER D402

54 82.5346.0001 6 EA | DIODE, LL4148 SMALL SIGNAL D404-D409

55 83.3181.0001 1 EA | IC, MC3405P DUAL OP-AMP/DUAL COMPARATOR U402

14PIN DIP

56 85.5157.0001 1 EA | IC, UC2854ADW PREREGULATOR 16PIN SOIC U301

57 85.5160.0001 1 EA | IC, UCC2305DW HID LAMP CONTROLLER U401

58 86.6120.0001 1 EA | IC,LTV817S PHOTOCOUPLER SUR MT U403

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

143




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

400/625W Ballast Rider Board PCB Assembly
(cont.)

X

424

SVAREELITE = ma
& oMADE IN USA © =
= o2 ¢ (]

o

P 2Rt T
. @? = 8 oo | ]
Iﬂ@@ﬁég RMWI:IE';%EK:)I%F%I gl:

R4
5,
ST D4o4§9 423
(@]
< e o co el o

o ] = C422 mm
@EJ@HI' R

C427
?

%@03
s
.

U402

[@)e)
M AN
<r<r

Figure 3-57: 400/625W Ballast Rider Board PCB Assembly

144 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

1200W Arc Ballast Module Assembly

23.9661.1269 (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY) Rev L

Refer to Figures 3-58 and 3-59.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 06.6032.0009 1 EA | CABLE MARKER TIE, WHITE 19 X 7.4"
2 10.9661.1260 1 EA | HEAT SINK, LEFT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
3 10.9661.1261 1 EA | HEAT SINK, RIGHT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
4 10.9661.1262 1 EA | TOP, AIR DUCT 1200 WATT POWER SUPPLY
5 10.9661.1353 1 EA | CHANNEL, AIR APS
6 24.9661.1110 1 EA | PCB ASSY, 1200W BALLAST
7 24.9661.1111 1 EA | PCB ASSY, RIDER 1200W BALLAST
8 51.5006.0004 3 EA | INSULATOR, TO-220 ALUMINUIM OXIDE (4171)
9 51.5029.0001 8 EA | INSULATOR, TO-247 ALUMINUM OXIDE
10 53.6520.0002 6 EA | SCREW, 4-40 X 7/16" PPZ
11 53.6522.0001 5 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPZ
12 53.6530.0007 2 EA | RIVET, 1/8" OD POP .063-.125GRP RG .265LG CSKH-AL5052
13 53.6609.0001 4 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PFZ
14 53.6616.0001 9 EA | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4" PPZ
15 55.2178.0001 1 EA | CABLE ANCHOR MOUNT, #8 SCREW MOUNTING
16 55.6509.0001 3 EA | WASHER, SHOULDER (HEATSINK)
17 55.6621.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #4 FLAT ZINC
18 55.6528.0001 9 EA | WASHER, #6 FLAT ZINC
19 55.6537.0001 3 EA | WASHER, #4 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
20 55.6538.0001 10 EA | WASHER, #6 LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
21 55.6658.0009 1 EA | STANDOFF, 1/4 "HEX 6-32 .750" LG MF SS
22 55.6736.2500 0.11 FT | TUBING, TEFLON .053ID STD WALL 500V/MIL, FOR AWG #16
23 60.9244.0251 1 EA | RES, 30W 5% .025 OHM TO-220 POWER FILM
24 60.9245.0100 1 EA | RES, 30W 1% 0.1 OHM TO-220 POWER FILM
25 63.2047.0085 1 EA | THERMOSTAT, 85DEG C PCB MT CLOSE ON RISE
26 63.2047.0105 2 EA | THERMOSTAT, 105DEG C PCB MOUNT CLOSE ON RISE
27 67.4018.0001 1 EA | FERRITE, 26 X 28.5 X 13MM, CYLINDRICAL CORE
28 80.2628.0001 4 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXGH39N60BD1 IGBT 76A 600V
29 80.2647.0001 1 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXGH32N60C IGBT 32A 600V
30 80.2648.0001 2 EA | TRANSISTOR, IXFH32N50 POWER MOSFET 500V 32A TO-247
31 82.4323.0001 1 EA | DIODE, BRIDGE D25XB60 600V 25A SIP

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 145



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

32 82.5341.0001 2 EA DIODE, DSEI30-06A FRED 25-37A T0-247 AD

611269H1

Figure 3-58: 1200W Arc Ballast Module Assembly

146 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

1200W Arc Ballast Module Assy (cont.)

=
i
=
]
]
ol
‘H"ﬁ

@ _
®
®

/

N

28 (4 pl) 268 0 ;
9

1
18 9 (4 pl) 2

611269H2

i
W]

19

Figure 3-59: 1200W Arc Ballast Module Assembly (side views)

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 147



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

1200W Ballast PCB Assembly

24.9661.1110 (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY) Rev H

Refer to Figure 3-60.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.
1 10.9661.1356 1 EA | GUIDE, APS RIDER PCB
2 11.9661.1110 1 EA | PCB, VLFS 1200W ARC BALLAST
3 52.6229.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 3POS MTA FRIC LOK STRT POST 13
4 52.6261.0002 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA156 J102
5 52.6296.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 8POS MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST 2
6 52.6370.0003 1 EA | HEADER ASSY, 3CIR SOCKET MNLOK FMLE J103
7 52.6574.0012 1 EA | HEADER, 12CIR VERTICAL KK STYLE J1o01
8 52.6574.0015 1 EA | HEADER, 15CIR VERTICAL KK STYLE 1201
9 52.8252.0001 10 EA | TERM, 250" TAB PC QUICK-FIT BRASS J108-J111
10 52.8283.5202 1 EA | TEST POINT, PCB MT .052"HOLE RED GLASS BEAD | J106
11 52.8283.5210 1 EA | TEST POINT, PCB MT .02" HOLE BLK GLASS BEAD J107
12 60.1230.1214 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 12.1 K MF R203
13 60.1230.4755 4 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 475.0 K MF R112,R113,
R202, R218
14 60.1230.8255 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 825.0 K MF R210
15 60.1231.5623 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 5.62 K MF R211
16 60.1231.6983 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 1% 6.98 K MF R114
17 60.1420.2001 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 20.0 OHM CF R117
18 60.1420.3002 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 300.0 OHM CF R107
19 60.1420.4302 3 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 430.0 OHM CF R216, R221,
R224
20 60.1420.5101 4 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 51.0 OHM CF R212-R215
21 60.1420.5105 2 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 510.0 K CF R110,R111
22 60.1420.7505 2 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 750.0 K CF R105, R106
23 60.1421.1201 3 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 12.0 OHM CF R206-R208
24 60.1421.3301 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 33.0 OHM CF R109
25 60.1421.6803 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 6.8 K CF R104
26 60.1421.6805 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 680.0 K CF R102
27 60.1422.1001 4 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 1.0 K CF R219, R220,
R223
28 60.1424.2004 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 20.0 K CF R108
29 60.1424.2702 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 27.0 K CF R103
148 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.
30 60.1426.1003 3 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 100.0 K CF R225, R226
31 60.1431.1007 1 EA | RES, 1/4W 5% 10.0 OHM R217
32 60.3421.5104 2 EA | RES,2W 5% 51.0 K CF R115,R116
33 60.7440.1002 1 EA | RES, 5W 5% 100.0 OHM WW R209
34 62.2110.0474 1 EA | CAP, 47UF 250V RAD METALLIZED POLYEST I5MM | C219
L.S. 10%
35 62.3007.0105 2 EA | CAP, 1.0 UF 275VAC X2 RFI SUPPRESSOR 10% C101, C102
36 62.3013.0105 3 EA | CAP, IUF 630V RAD MET PLYPLN 10% C105, C201,
C204
37 62.3017.0222 3 EA | CAP, 2200PF 250V RAD CER DISC Y-CLASS C103, C104,
€223
38 62.3021.2331 1 EA | CAP, 330PF 200V RAD CER 20% X7R €203
39 62.3023.0104 12 EA | CAP,.1UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C109, C115,
€206, C209,
C211,C214,
C218, €220,
€222, C225,
€226
40 62.3023.0333 1 EA | CAP, .33UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C106
41 62.3023.0473 3 EA | CAP, 47UF 50V RAD CER 20% Z5U C107, C210,
C215
42 62.3027.0102 1 EA | CAP, 1000PF 1600V RAD POLYPROPYLENE .600" 10% | C205
43 62.3028.0333 1 EA | CAP, .033UF 630V RAD POLYPROPYLENE .886" 10% | C216
44 62.3412.0687 4 EA | CAP, 680UF 250V 105C ALUM SNAP-IN 20% C110-C113
45 62.4009.0107 1 EA | CAP, 100UF 35V RAD ALUM 8 X 11.5 MM 20% Cl14
46 62.4010.0106 1 EA | CAP, 10UF 50V RAD ALUM 4 X 11 MM 20% €221
47 62.4010.0475 7 EA | CAP,4.7UF 50V RAD ALUM 5 X 11 MM 20% C108, C116,
€207, C208,
C212, C213,
C217
48 63.2048.0001 2 EA | THERMISTOR, 10A 2.5 OHM NTC CURRENT LIMIT NTC101,
NTC102
49 63.2050.0001 1 EA | VARISTOR, METAL OXIDE 300V RMS 165J 775V VRI1
CLAMP
50 68.4536.0002 1 EA | CHOKE, COMMON MODE FILTER 1.35MH 11A L102
51 68.4569.0001 1 EA | INDUCTOR, AS-104 CURRENT SENSE 500T 15A 1500V | L201
52 68.9661.1112 1 EA | TRANSFORMER, GATE DRIVE T201
53 68.9661.1115 1 EA | CHOKE, EMI DIFFERENTIAL L101
54 70.3727.0002 2 EA | FUSE CLIP, 1/4" PC BOARD TINNED BRASS XF101
55 70.3762.0020 1 EA | FUSE, 20A 250VAC VERY FAST ACT 1/4" X 1 1/4" F101
CERAMIC
56 73.6016.0006 0.25 EA | WIRE, I6AWG 600V 105C PVC BLU UL1015

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 149



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.
57 80.2623.0001 2 EA TRANSISTOR, 2N4401 NPN 40V 600MA Q102, Q203
58 80.2623.0003 3 EA TRANSISTOR, 2N4403 PNP 40V 600MA TO-92 Q103, Q204,
Q211
59 80.2643.0001 2 EA TRANSISTOR, MPSW63 1W PNP DARLINGTON 30V Q205, Q210
500MA 1W TO-92
60 82.4308.4937 5 EA DIODE, 1N4937 FAST 600V 1A D206-D210
61 82.4317.5819 1 EA DIODE, 1N5819 RECTIFIER 40V 1A D212
62 82.5318.0160 1 EA DIODE, MUR160, 600V, 1A D104
63 82.5322.0001 1 EA DIODE, 1N4736A D215
64 82.5323.0001 2 EA DIODE, MUR460 600V 4AMP ULTRAFAST D202, D205
Not Used - No components installed D203, D204,
D213, D214
65 82.5347.0001 1 EA DIODE, SB160 SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER 60V 1A D103
66 82.5351.0001 1 EA DIODE, ZENER 20V 1W 5% DO-41 D102
67 84.7427.0001 1 EA IC, WPCO3R24S15L DC-DC CONVERTER 3W U203
68 85.5120.0001 2 EA IC, IR2110, 1/2 BRIDGE DRIVER U201, U202
69 86.6109.0001 1 EA IC, OPTOCOUPLER DUAL CHANNEL 8PIN DIP U204
O & & & &% o
BR549 - E
® & c105 & s|®
101 @ E S
:
[] % i
Cc102
L102
¥ K
®
e UL F T
I T oL_le
= . b
. :E. @86 Qe : 5 e
veay 2l pwasw ‘ T @
€| elzje <
SlE 4 oa
)| : 0 .
¢
:
I8 | c204
e oon asel — lowr  oooe £ _1200W BALLAST __ _
T eee) ves Bee wee ) ee @00 @ ® 00600119

150

VIEWED FROM COMPONENT SIDE

Figure 3-60: 1200W Ballast PCB Assembly

05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

1200W Ballast Rider PCB Assembly

24.9661.1111 (VL2415/VL2416 ONLY) Rev F

Refer to Figure 3-61.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.

1 10.9661.1355 2 EA | STABILIZING EXTRUSION, APS RIDER BD PCB

2 11.9661.1111 1 EA | PCB, BALLAST RIDER

3 50.4002.0014 1 EA | SOCKET, 14 PIN DIP GULL WING SUR MT OPEN FRAME | XU402

4 52.6297.0001 1 EA | HEADER, 2PIN MTA FRCT LOK STRT POST J402

5 52.6576.0012 1 EA | CONN, 12 CIR .100" PC BOARD J301

6 52.6576.0015 1 EA | CONN, 15 CIR .100" PC BOARD J401

7 60.0460.1004 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 10.0 K THK FLM CHIP SUR MT EIA-1206 | R401

8 60.9462.1003 2 EA | RES, 1/2W 5% 1.0 K 200V CHIP THK FLM SMT2010 R405, R432

9 60.9463.0000 1 EA | RES, 1/8W ZERO OHM 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R433

10 60.9463.1004 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 10.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R306

11 60.9463.1005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 100.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R408

12 60.9463.1215 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 121.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R407

13 60.9463.1624 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 16.2 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R412

14 60.9463.2003 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 2.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R303

15 60.9463.2004 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 20.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R307, R419

16 60.9463.5623 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 5.62 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R301, R304

17 60.9463.6193 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 6.19 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R411

18 60.9463.9313 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 9.31 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R420

19 60.9463.9315 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 1% 931.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R427

20 60.9464.1003 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 1.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R406

21 60.9464.2003 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 2.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R413

22 60.9464.2004 9 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 20.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R309, R309,
R402, R417,
R424, R425,
R426, R428

23 60.9464.2005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 200.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R422

24 60.9464.2703 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 2.7 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R416

25 60.9464.3002 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 300.0 OHM 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 | R403, R404

26 60.9464.3005 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 300.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R429

27 60.9464.4703 2 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 4.7 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R430, R431

28 60.9464.4704 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 47.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206

29 60.9464.6804 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 68.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R302

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

151




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description Ref.
30 60.9464.7505 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 750.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R421
31 60.9464.8204 1 EA | RES, 1/8W 5% 82.0 K 200V CHP THK FLM S-MT1206 R305
32 62.3009.0473 1 EA | CAP, .047UF 50V 10% MONO CER CHIP SUR MT C417
33 62.4000.0102 1 EA | CAP, 1000PF 50V 5% CER CHIP MONO COG €309
34 62.4000.0105 14 EA | CAP,.1UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U EIA0805 C305-C307,
C310, C312,
C404, C407,
€408, C419,
C421, C422,
€423, C426,
C427
35 62.4000.0331 1 EA | CAP,330PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT COG EIA0805 C413
36 62.4003.0102 3 EA | CAP, 1000PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 | C416, C418,
C425
37 62.4003.0221 1 EA | CAP,220PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805 C302
38 62.4003.0331 1 EA | CAP,330PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805 C313
39 62.4004.0221 1 EA | CAP,220PF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 C403
40 62.4004.0222 1 EA | CAP,2200PF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R EIA0805 | C415
41 62.4005.0101 2 EA | CAP, 100PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C410, C411,
C424, C429
42 62.4005.0220 1 EA | CAP,22PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C301
43 62.4005.0330 1 EA | CAP,33PF 50V 10% CER CHIP SUR MT COG 0805 C428
44 62.4006.0222 1 EA | CAP,2200PF 50V 5% CER CHIP SUR MT X7R 0805 C401
45 62.4007.0474 2 EA | CAP, 47UF 50V 20% CER CHIP SUR MT Z5U 1210 C304, C402
46 62.4221.0105 1 EA | CAP, 1UF 50V 20% ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT C412
47 62.4223.0475 5 EA | CAP,4.7UF 50V ALUM ELECTRO SUR MT LOW ESR €308, C405,
€406, C420,
C424
48 62.4224.0107 1 EA | CAP, 100UF 35V 20% AL ELEC 8MM DIA 105C S-MT C409
49 63.2049.0001 1 EA | POT, 500 OHM CERMET 13 TRN SUR MT R410
50 82.4327.0001 2 EA | DIODE, IN5819M RECTIFIER GLASS MELF D301, D403
51 82.5344.0001 1 EA | DIODE, GLL4740A ZENER D401
52 82.5345.0001 1 EA | DIODE, GLL4736A ZENER D402
53 82.5346.0001 6 EA | DIODE, LL4148 SMALL SIGNAL D404-D409
54 83.3181.0001 1 EA | IC, MC3405P DUAL OP-AMP/DUAL COMPARATOR U402
14PIN DIP
55 85.5157.0001 1 EA | IC, UC2854ADW PREREGULATOR 16PIN SOIC U301
56 85.5160.0001 1 EA | IC, UCC2305DW HID LAMP CONTROLLER U401
57 86.6120.0001 1 EA | IC, LTV817S PHOTOCOUPLER SUR MT U403
152 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: ENCLOSURE 3

1200W Ballast Rider PCB Assembly (cont.)

- : % 5 ZYDE IN TSEE
o [::::TD4OZ
@Rm R‘*“I:Il;lg |||||||||||||§:'>

8
% SININEARRRNNNY D404
Q<:j SEEs 5 cepdmW oo

R423

]
O

Py

IMI.

| D408
C4Ii|6
Cc4

He
[ ]
R425
U402

[ |
]
=
O
Oy
o
KR
NN
N —

] (=¥t
ﬁi
O O

<J>
N
~

C427
?

e g @@@Hﬂ HF

BALLAST RIDER
24-9661

ﬁ,ﬁ»ﬁ, OOQC\IOOOIIIIE
PO CRMA3a & & <r<* S 4014

| B

02.9661.0010 F

(@]
~
] ] l||l 9
- oo o o ) =
] QU R4Z/ w401
m S
C420
J401
811111E

Figure 3-61: 1200W Ballast Rider PCB Assembly

05-April-2004

153



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Notes

154 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



Cables

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

SSR AC Cable Assembly

25.9661.1312 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY) Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-62.

02.9661.0010 F

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8232.0001 2 EA | TERM, RING #10 16-14AWG (LOOSE)
2 52.8312.0001 2 EA | RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
3 73.3516.0006 0.42 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 300V 105C PVC BLU UL1569
4 73.3516.0010 0.46 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 300V 105C PVC BLK UL1569
3
© BLU T
|
|| L n |
4 2
@ — BLK v
——————————————————————— '5 , O O —_——————————————————
- 5,00
611312

Figure 3-62: SSR AC Cable Assembly

05-April-2004 155



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

SSR DC Cable Assembly

25.9661.1313 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY) Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-63.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6442.2203 1 EA | RECEPT, MTA156 W/TAB RED 3POS
2 52.8231.0003 2 EA | TERM, RING #6 RED 22-18AWG INSUL (LOOSE)
3 73.3022.0001 5.50 IN | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 80C PVC BRN UL1007
4 73.3022.0004 5.50 IN | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 80C PVC YEL UL1007
4
1
/ / YEL () @
-+ 1 {gf 3 T
(—> oF 2
N/Cc L ISK / BRN (> O
- S50 ——
611313
Figure 3-63: SSR DC Cable Assembly
156 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

AC Input Pigtail (Euro) Cable Assembly

25.9661.1511 Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-64.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6274.2313 1 EA | STRAIN RELIEF, SKINTOP FLEX TYPE PG13 BLK
2 52.6401.2321 1 EA | CONN, PLUG "CE MARKED" 20A 250V TWIST-LOCK MALE

LINE, 3-WIRE
3 52.8231.0005 1 EA | TERM, RING #6 BLUE 16-14 AWG REEL PIDG
4 52.8313.0001 2 EA | RCPT, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG FLAG DBL CRP
5 55.2268.0187 92 FT | HEATSHRINK, 3/16" CLEAR KYNAR VDE UL 600V 150 DEG C
6 55.2268.0500 13 FT | HEATSHRINK, 1/2" CLEAR KYNAR VDE UL 600V 150 DEG C
7 73.9636.0153 4.0 FT | CORDAGE, 1.5/3 750V 60C EURO BLK HD-22 11mmOD
A
-
e
Co

02.9661.0010 F

611511D

Figure 3-64: AC Input Pigtail (Euro) Cable Assembly

05-April-2004 157



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

AC Input Link Cable Assembly

25.9661.1512 Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-65.

No. No. Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8312.0001 2 EA | RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
2 52.8313.0001 2 EA | RCPT, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG FLAG DBL CRP
3 55.2186.0001 1 EA | CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
4 73.6016.0009 6 IN | WIRE, 16AWG 600V 105C PVC WHT UL1015
5 73.6016.0010 6 In WIRE, 16AWG 600V 105C PVC BLK UL1015

Figure 3-65: AC Input Link Cable Assembly

158 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

AC Input Splitter Cable Assembly

25.9661.1513 Rev C

Refer to Figure 3-66.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6231.0001 1 EA | PLUG HOUSING, MNLOK PLUG 3POS
2 52.6464.0003 1 EA | CONN HOUSING, SL-156 3 POS
3 52.8231.0005 1 EA | TERM, RING #6 BLUE 16-14 AWG REEL PIDG
4 52.8270.0001 2 EA | CONTACT PIN, 20-14 AWG MNLOK (REEL)
5 52.8312.0001 2 EA | RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
6 52.8314.0001 1 EA | CONTACT, GROUND PIN 20-14 AWG - MATE-N-LOK
7 52.8323.0001 2 EA | CONTACT, CRIMP 18-22 AWG SL-156
8 55.2186.0001 3 EA | CABLETIE,.10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
9 55.6699.0003 1.50 FT | SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM.DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED
10 73.6016.0009 1.75 FT | WIRE, I6AWG 600V 105C PVC WHT UL1015
11 73.6016.0010 1.75 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 600V 105C PVC BLK UL1015
12 73.6016.0504 0.42 FT | WIRE, 16AWG 600V 105C PVC GRN/YEL UL1015
13 73.6018.0009 0.42 FT | WIRE, ISAWG 600V 105C PVC WHT UL1015
14 73.6018.0010 0.42 FT | WIRE, 18AWG 600V 105C PVC BLK UL1015

>

18.0” —“
\

611513C

Figure 3-66: AC Input Splitter Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 159



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

LVS Chassis Ground Cable Assembly

25.9661.1514 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-67.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description

1 52.8231.0001 1 EA | TERM, RING #6 BLUE 16-14 AWG REEL PIDG

2 52.8271.0001 1 EA | FASTON RECEPT, 16-14 AWG (REEL)

3 73.3516.0504 3.5 IN | WIRE, 16 AWG 300V 105C PVC GRN/YEL UL1569

1 3 2
GRN /YEL 3.5” / ‘ )
Figure 3-67: LVS Chassis Ground Cable Assembly
160

05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Main To Aux/Data & Power Cable Assembly -
2400 Cable Assembly

25.9667.1516.02 Rev - (Formerly 25.9661.1516.02 Rev B)

Refer to Figure 3-68.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6484.0006 2 EA RECEPT, 6POS DUAL ROW MINI-FIT JR
2 52.8333.0001 8 EA CONTACT, FEMALE 18-20 AWG REEL HCS (PWR)
3 52.8333.2228 4 EA CONTACT, 22-28AWG FEM REEL GOLD MFIR (DATA)
4 55.2186.0001 2 EA CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
5 55.6699.0003 2.00 FT SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM.DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED
6 73.5114.0406 217 FT WIRE, 24AWG TWISTED PAIR PVC 300V 80C <YEL-BLU> UL106
7 73.7060.0001 533 FT WIRE, 18AWG HIGH VOLT RED YOKE LAMP
8 73.7060.0002 5.33 FT WIRE, 18AWG HIGH VOLT BLACK YOKE LAMP
3 6 3

BLK[H ALk
5]
RED 5E\RED L/ rD
[3] [t i
[ | RED
] L
2P ; 2 (4 pl)
MOLEX MINI=FIT JR
VIEW FROM WIRE SIDE MOLEX MINI=FIT JR

VIEW FROM WIRE SIDE

1.00” H ﬁ Lo

4 (2 pl) 5

Figure 3-68: Main to Aux/Data & Power Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 161




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Pan/Tilt Control - 2400 Cable Assembly

25.9661.1517.02 Rev E

Refer to Figure 3-69.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6211.0008 1 EA | COVER, BACK SHIELD/NON-SHIELD F/DBL ROW 20POS
2 52.6212.0008 1 EA | COVER, FRONT LATCH F/DBL ROW 20POS
3 52.6524.0005 2 EA | CONN, HOUSING 5POS RECEPTACLE
4 52.6588.0007 2 EA | CONN, HOUSING 7CIR DISCONNECTABLE CRIMP STYLE XH
5 52.6610.0008 1 EA | CONN, HOUSING 20POS DBL ROW UNLOADED
6 52.7007.0001 6 EA | CONTACT, 28-22AWG PHOSPHOR BRONZE TIN-PLT SXH
7 52.8346.0001 10 EA | CONTACT, 24-30AWG FEMALE CRIMP
8 52.8351.0002 16 EA | CONTACT, 26-22AWG RECEPTACLE MTE (REEL)
9 55.2186.0001 3 EA | CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
10 55.6699.0003 35 ft SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM.DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED
11 73.5119.0246 4.0 FT | WIRE, 24AWG 3COND TW 600V 200C <RED-YEL-BLU>UL1213
12 73.5121.0001 4.0 FT | CABLE, 24AWG 5COND TW 600V 200C PTFE TEF
162 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Pan/Tilt Control - 2400 Cable Assembly (cont.)

29.00
8 (16 pl)
4 19.00 5 1 2
6 (3 pl) /
4
27 |
o
73
7L veL o]
2INC gy éé
6(3ph—_3 =l
5| Ne oo
g NCRED éé
12|11
7 (5 pl)—— B
Bie
EliE
7 (5pl) i —
20|79
5 GRY
RED
A
L lms
3 19.00
29.00
10
— =10 9 (3 pl)
16.0" j

| 26.00 |

Figure 3-69: Pan/Tilt Control - 2400 Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 163



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Lamp Supply Control Cable Assembly

25.9661.1518 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-70.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6396.2208 2 EA | RECEPT, 8POS MTA100 W/POL TAB RED CLSD END
2 55.2197.0001 1.25 IN | HEATSHRINK, 3/8" BLACK
3 73.7028.0001 1.67 FT | CBL,22AWG 8COND
- 20.00” -
~—1.00" 2X—w]
T1.ORN 3 2 ORN/77 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
Figure 3-70: Lamp Supply Control Cable Assembly
164 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Motor Harness Cable Assembly

25.9661.1519 Rev G

Refer to Figure 3-71.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 04.9661.0041.00 0 EA LABEL SET, MOTOR HARNESS - 2400 SERIES
2 52.6211.0017 2 EA COVER, BACK SHIELD/NON-SHIELD F/DBL ROW 50POS
3 52.6212.0017 2 EA COVER, FRONT LATCH F/DBL ROW 50POS
4 52.6467.0003 1 EA CONN, FEM PLUG 3 POS 30-24 AWG CRIMP PHR
5 52.6467.0011 6 EA CONN, FEM PLUG 11 POS 30-24AWG CRIMP PHR
6 52.6467.0024 27 EA CONTACT, SOCKET 30-24AWG CRIMP (REEL) PH (JST)
7 52.6524.0002 2 EA CONN, HOUSING 2POS RECEPTACLE
8 52.6610.0017 2 EA CONN, HOUSING 50POS DBL ROW UNLOADED
9 52.8271.0004 1 EA RECEPT.FASTON .250" 22-18AWG (LOOSE)
10 52.8346.0001 4 EA CONTACT, 24-30AWG FEMALE CRIMP
11 52.8351.0001 100 EA CONTACT, 26-22AWG RECEPTACLE MTE (LOOSE)
12 55.2186.0001 6 EA CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
13 55.2260.0294 1.75 FT SLEEVING, FIBERGLASS .294" ID
14 55.6699.0003 0.50 FT SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM.DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED
15 55.6706.0001 1 EA GROMMET, 9/32" ID 9/16" OD 1/4T SILICONE RED
16 73.2624.0002 6.17 FT WIRE, 24AWG 600V 200C TEF RED TYPE E
17 73.2624.0009 0.08 FT WIRE, 24AWG 600V 200C TEF WHT TYPE E (not shown)
18 73.2624.0010 4.08 FT WIRE, 24AWG 600V 200C TEF BLK TYPE E (not shown)
19 73.5119.0246 3.17 FT WIRE, 24AWG 3COND TW 600V 200C <RED-YEL-BLU>UL1213
(not shown)
20 73.5120.0123 11.67 FT WIRE, 24AWG 4COND TW 600V 200C <BLK-BRN-RED-
ORG>ULI1213 (not shown)

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 165



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Motor Harness Cable Assembly (cont.)

~ £ 5,6(4pl) 5
4,6(3pl) . Eag =z52
A i IR -~
3 5,6 (4 pl
4,5 e @p)
7,10 (2 pl) (4 pl) \1 3
-, - 8,10(2pl)
5,6(pl) - = gl - . z
NO3gf O\ & lBos i %
N\ =252 S \2=2 . B
o 1 S 77 o
\\ SN T
N Y.
1

5,6 (4 pl) - |
Xy s =
2== §
of — 1 =)

s 5,6 (4 pl)

16
9

2,3, 8,11 (50 pl)

o o
o ]
— —
I !
=5 =<0
Ox~— Srp ™~
<E <FE
z z
) [S]
8] 3]

Figure 3-71: Motor Harness Cable Assembly

2,3,8,11 (50 pl)

166 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Chassis To Yoke Ground Cable Assembly

25.9661.1520 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-72.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8250.0001 2 EA | TERM, #8, RING, I0AWG
2 73.7089.0504 15.17 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 200C TEF GRN/YEL UL1180

1(2 pl)

02.9661.0010 F

1O

Figure 3-72: Chassis To Yoke Ground Cable Assembly

05-April-2004

167



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Yoke to Head Ground Cable Assembly

25.9661.1521 Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-73.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8250.0001 2 EA | TERM, #8, RING, I0AWG
2 73.7089.0504 9.33 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 200C TEF GRN/YEL UL1180

TRIM TO HERE

YOKE , HEAD
GND Lo X7 GND

611521

Figure 3-73: Yoke to Head Ground Cable Assembly

168 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Head to Back Cap Ground Cable Assembly

25.9661.1522 Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-74.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8311.0003 2 EA | TERM, RING #6 14-16AWG NON-INS. TAPE
2 73.7130.0001 1.33 FT | WIRE, 7/64" TUBULAR BRAID TINNED COPPER
1(2pl) 2

Figure 3-74: Head to Back Cap Ground Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 169



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Lamp Supply To Relay -2400 Cable Assembly

25.9661.1525 Rev D

Refer to Figure 3-75.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8312.0001 4 EA RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
2 55.2186.0001 3 EA CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
3 55.6699.0003 2.83 FT SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM.DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED
4 73.7089.0000 22.16 FT WIRE, 22AWG BLK 300V TEFLON STRANDED
5 73.7089.0009 22.16 FT WIRE, 22AWG WHT TEFLON STRANDED
2 5
40.07 X 7

A e ’« 40.0" X 7

1.07 »1 /

= «

20" |—-— — - }«-— 4.0"

34.07

611525D

Figure 3-75: Lamp Supply To Relay -2400 Cable Assembly

170 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Ignitor to Relay Cable Assembly

25.9661.1526 (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2516 ONLY) Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-76.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8223.0001 1 EA | TERM, RING #6 BLUE 16-14 AWG (LOOSE) PIDG
2 52.8312.0001 1 EA | RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
3 73.7101.0009 0.42 FT | WIRE, 14AWG 15KV 150C SILICONE 41/30 STRANDING
2 1

0.0"

Figure 3-76: Ignitor to Relay Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 171



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Bulb Socket to Ignitor Cable Assembly

25.9661.1527 (VL2413/VL2414/VL2415/VL2516 ONLY) Rev B

Refer to Figure 3-77.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8231.0005 2 EA | TERM, RING #6 BLUE 16-14 AWG REEL PIDG
2 52.8274.0004 2 EA | CONN, BUTT SPLICE 16-14AWG NON INSUL
3 55.2200.0003 34 FT | HEATSHRINK, 3/16" VITON
4 55.2260.0133 2 FT | SLEEVING, FIBERGLASS .133"ID
5 55.2260.0208 0.92 FT | SLEEVING, FIBERGLASS 0.208 ID
6 73.6614.0011 1.84 FT | WIRE, 14AWG 600V 600C MICA TAPE TAN UL5107
7 73.7101.0009 2.84 FT | WIRE, 14AWG 15KV 150C SILICONE 41/30 STRANDING
6 4 7 1
5 2,3

@

Figure 3-77: Bulb Socket to Ignitor Cable Assembly

172 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Bulb Socket to Relay (Incand.) Cable Assembly

25.9661.1528 (VL2411/VL2412 ONLY) Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-78.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.8312.0001 2 EA | RECP, FASTON 1/4" 18-14 AWG INSULATED VO
—]
1
s

Figure 3-78: Bulb Socket to Relay (Incand.) Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 173



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Lamp Supply OT/NOT On Cable Assembly

25.9661.1531 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-79.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6396.2202 1 EA | RECEPT, 2POS MTA100 W/POL TAB RED CLSD END
2 52.6396.2203 1 EA | RECEPT, 3POS MTA100 W/POL TAB RED CLSD END
3 52.6396.2204 1 EA | RECEPT, 4POS MTA100 W/POL TAB RED CLSD END
4 73.3522.0002 1.33 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 105C PVC RED UL1569
5 73.3522.0005 1.33 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 105C PVC GRN UL1569
6 73.3522.0009 1.67 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 105C PVC WHT UL1569
7 73.3522.0010 1.67 FT | WIRE, 22AWG 300V 105C PVC BLK UL1569
— 16.00" —
1
3
7 RED 4
2
2 6 CRN / RED [
5 GRN )
1 WHT BLK 4
2|N/C \
S Bk 7
20.00"

Figure 3-79: Lamp Supply OT/NOT On Cable Assembly

174 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

Data 1/0O Link Cable Assembly

25.9661.1532 Rev A

Refer to Figure 3-80.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6524.0005 2 EA | CONN, HOUSING 5POS RECEPTACLE
2 52.8346.0001 10 EA | CONTACT, 24-30AWG FEMALE CRIMP
3 55.2199.0001 0.10 FT | HEATSHRINK, 1/16" BLACK
4 55.2200.0001 0.08 FT | HEATSHRINK, 3/16" BLACK
5 73.7039.0001 0.33 FT | CBL,22AWG STRND 4COND POLYPR INSUL
4,00
4 3
SHIELD 5 SHIELD
DMX+ 4 DMX+
DMX - 3 DMX -
VL+ 2 VI+
V- 1< 1 VI —
‘ J L 50"
2X \
1 1
2 (5pl) 2 (5pl)

Figure 3-80: Data I/O Link Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 175



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Yoke Fan Power Cable Assembly

25.9661.1533 Rev 0

Refer to Figure 3-81.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6423.0003 2 EA | HOUSING, 3 POS MT RECEPT, 2MM CT 28-26 AWG
2 52.6484.0006 1 EA | RECEPT, 6POS DUAL ROW MINI-FIT JR
3 52.8333.2228 4 EA | CONTACT, 22-28AWG FEM REEL GOLD MFJR
4 73.3526.0002 2.10 FT | WIRE, 26AWG 300V 105C PVC RED UL1569
5 73.3526.0010 2.10 FT | WIRE, 26AWG 300V 105C PVC BLK UL1569
1
5 5 !
FAN 1 FAN 2
EQ% SMBLK / 7.0" —F BLK 180" — 12 ES%V
*EWIE_\RED \ J:@@ RED \ ‘ BLKEES we
4 2 4 611533
3 (4pl)
Figure 3-81: Yoke Fan Power Cable Assembly
176 05-April-2004

02.9661.0010 F



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN: CABLES 3

DC Output XPiQ Cable Assembly

25.9661.1550 Rev 0 (Formerly 25.9661.1543)

Refer to Figure 3-82.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 52.6434.1806 1 EA CONN, 6 POS 18 AWG MTA-156 WO/TABS ORG RECPT
2 52.6464.0002 1 EA CONN HOUSING, SL-156 2 POS
3 52.6484.0004 1 EA RECEPT, 4 POS DUAL ROW MINI-FIT JR
4 52.8323.0001 2 EA CONTACT, CRIMP 18-22 AWG SL-156
5 52.8333.0001 2 EA CONTACT, FEMALE 18-20 AWG REEL HCS
6 73.3518.0002 2.00 FT WIRE, 18 AWG 300V 105C PVC RED UL 1569
7 73.3518.0010 2.00 FT WIRE, 18 AWG 300V 105C BLK UL 1569
2,4 (X2)
LAMP POWER 44y [ TRED. 7.0
SUPPLY (LPS) onp| o [BLK 17.0
DC INPUT e 6

3,5 (X2)

MTA-156-6

+24V
+24V

70" RED

MAIN CONTROL
70" BLK BOARD (MCB)
1[2]

DC INPUT

MINI=FIT JR.
F-4

GND
GND

P R

Figure 3-82: DC Output XPiQ Cable Assembly

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 177




VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

Lamp Supply Harness - 2400 Cable Assembly

25.9661.1551.01 Rev 0 (Formerly 25.9661.1544.01) (VL2413/VL2414/
VL2415/VL2416)

Refer to Figure 3-83.

No. Item Qty. | UM. | Description
1 25.9661.1518 1 EA CABLE ASSY, LAMP SUPPLY CONTROL
2 25.9661.1531 1 EA LAMP SUPPLY OT/ NOT ON
3 25.9661.1550 1 EA CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC OUTPUT - XPiQ
4 55.2186.0001 2 EA CABLE TIE, .10" WD 4.00" LG SMALL
5 55.6699.0003 67 FT SLEEVING, 1/2" NOM. DIA. POLY EXP BRAIDED

/

LAMP POWER SUPPLY (LPS)

- 8.0
LAMP SUPPLY | S LAMP SUPPLY
CONTROL g CONTROL
O
MAW g
CONTROL
BOARD 2 1
(MCE) \\\\\
0/T & NOT ON APS NOT ON SIGNAL
4 (2 pl) 5

LOW VOLTAGE
SUPPLY (LVS)
DC OUTPUT

MCB
DC INPUT

Figure 3-83: Lamp Supply Harness - 2400 Cable Assembly

178 05-April-2004 02.9661.0010 F



APPENDIX A.

Technical Bulletins

VL2400 Series Luminaires Technical Bulletins

The following table identifies the current technical bulletins associated with the
VL2400 Series wash luminaires.

Technical Bulletin

Description

Associated
Luminaire

S2K-002 Removing resistor from ballast PCB. VL2413, VL2414
S2K-003A Lamp power supply improvements. VL2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-004 Removing heatsink pins on Main Controller VL2411,V0L2412,
PCB. V0L2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-005 Improvements to the choke insulation. VL2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-006 Removing plastic bumpers from pan and tilt V0L2411,VL2412,
assemblies. V0L2413,V0L2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-008 Replacing diodes on lamp power supplies. VL2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-014 Modifying wire harness for installation of new VL2411,V0L2412,
style power supply. VL2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416

S2K-015 Main Controller PCB jumper configuration. VL2416
S2K-016 Installation of capacitors for hot restarts. VL2411,V0L2412,
V0L2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-017 Installation of washers for vertical hang posi- V0L2411,V0L2412,
tions. V0L2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-018 Adding stabilizer brackets. V0L2411,V0L2412,
V0L2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416
S2K-019 Pan bolt modification. VL2411,VL2412,

V0L2413,VL2414,
VL2415, VL2416

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

179



VARILITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

180

Technical Bulletin Description Asso_czlafed
Luminaire

S2K-021 Changing two diodes on ignitor board. VL2413,VL2414,

VL2415, VL2416

S2K-023 Auxiliary PCB capacitor change. VL2411,V0L2412,

VL2413,VL2414,

VL2415, VL2416
V24-001 Replace bulb socket to ignitor cable. VL2416
VV24-002 Replace motor harness on select VL2416 VL2416

luminaires.

V24-003 Installing longer screws and washers in the VL2412,VL2414,
beam spreader assembly VL2416

VV24-004 Calibrating color. V0L2411/VL2412/

VL2413/VL2414/

VL2415/VL2416

V24-005A Installing flat UV glass. VL2415/VL2416

VV24-007 Replacing transformer onpower supply. V0L2411/VL2412/

VL2413/VL2414/

VL2415/VL2416
V24-009 Replacing thermal switch. VL2416

V24-010 Crank for color calibration. V0L2412,VL2414,
VL2416

V24-011A Belt tension bracket. V0L2412,VL2414,
VL2416

V24-012 Color crank assembly. V0L2411/VL2412/

VL2413/VL2414/

VL2415/VL2416

05-April-2004

Technical Bulletins, Software Updates, support, and other information is available
online at http://www.vari-lite.com/Support/. To request access to the password-
protected support areas, please contact Vari-Lite Customer Service at 1-877-
VARILITE (1-877-827-4548) or customerservice@yvari-lite.com.

02.9661.0010 F



http://www.vari-lite.com/Support/
http://www.vari-lite.com/Support/
mailto:customerservice@vari-lite.com

VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

VL2411 Wire Diagram

SHIELD
TWISTED PAIR 25.9661.1532 i
7 + GND DMX/VL IN+ WMGRN / \—‘ GRJQO MAIN_RX+
DMX 2 | DMX DATA— DMX/VL IN— | 2 ;VHKT 7 —+ ({/ ! ! gTT MAIN _RX— MAIN CONTROLLER
THRU | 3 | DMX DATA+ WL OUTH| 3 == — } } — MAIN _TX+ 24.9661.1225
4| VL_comM— VL OUT- | 4 St = — MAIN_TX—
5 | VL_COM+ GND | 5 . 4 l_} ISO_GND - - -
I —_— ’7 DEVELOPMENT CONNECTORS —‘
1 LOW 24V [T ] | 8 |
1| enp +24v | 2
DEBUG
x| 2| owx oaTA- DMX INPUT VOLTACE 33015 | i | i |
W |3 |oMx DaTA+ 24.9661.1251 SUPPLY  42av | 4 I i e 1| eno || BKGD ! | peBUC s
4 | VL_COM— GND | 5 =N +24v ‘ 2| oo 2 NORMAL ‘
5 | VL_COM+ GND | 6 L GND 3 | OPEN 3
N/C T RE
T GND | 7 +24V ‘ 4 | RESET ‘
GND | 8 5 | OPEN
25.9661.1512 N e | S &%%A/MODB | —_————— 23.9661.1535
o B Ve 25.9661.1515 | |&]ow | FAN /
EMI F T creur - NG LOW SPEED
FILTER WHT BREAKER | WHT 25.9661.1518 | B I
D \_‘ J2 TWISTED PAIR
GRN /YEL GRN/YEL ERL DOUSE aux_cows [T [
GND - BLU i
|| RO AUX_COM- | 4 =
CHASSIS 1 sTBY - BLK =
52.6401.2321 GND STUD 42 /j‘ | g:g Do g BLK
\ 25.9661.1513 11 = N e 5 EEL
POWER CABLE || YEL X_COM+ 6 = 25.9661.1516.02
95 9667 1511 GRN/YEL 25.9661.1514 E] N .
=|x zl<lel=lzizl- 1= al« 7 2R )
_ [ ] () e (0 [V (] wlz [=] (§=] o0 ULLVOOZZ0OO
CHASSIS GND STUD #1 =\ EEFEIE I BZ52 gccczasSzzhRccsnsese
5103 5 J10 — ‘
. - OO~ ©OOT™mA — O -
25.9661.1520 %é% §%§555§§ gg e o | ] ] 2RERIER 25.9661.1517.02
25.9661.1312 °5 g 7 99 2 ————— — ——— — — — — — — — — —
=z é é 414+ -4+ -4 44— 1314414 r
= L I
SSR AC I
|
VLFS SCR YEL 1 YEL
SSR 24.9661.1320 BLU — 0 E
RED ;; 1 RED
[ I 7 . N
NS
- - — — —— — — —/ TWISTED WIRES TWISTED WIRES
OPEN r DEVELOPMENT CONNECTORS !
| 14 | " e
25.9661.1313 | 2 g3 DEBUG | BR_() o) BRN i
! | bEBUG 1 | GND 1 | BKGD 1| OPEN PAN SENSE 1 T — WrT | || SENSE TILT OPEN | 1
VOB | 2 2 | VOB
‘ 2 2 | PHO 2 | GND ‘ 2 |vec ENCODER SENSOR BLK | | . BLK ENCODER SENSOR vec | 2
BUCK 3 |NORMAL 5 np 3 | oPEN BLKL S | oo GND | 3 =mep — Ren] | NP oD | 3 (2
CHOKE 44| INDUCTOR | pal P p=a= | PAN TRAVEL RE 24.9661.0629  vcc | 4 ol — 4|vec 24.9661.0629 RED TILT TRAVEL
SENSOR GR ] & | VCOR voa | 5 FRY | — SRY 5 | voa VECR | 4 RN
5 | oND 5 | OPEN 5| GND GND | 5
‘ 6 | PH2 6 | vee ‘ 23.9661.1253 WL 6 | sense \ﬁ\ SENSE | 6
7 | GND
. | o lons | TWISTED WIRES
LAMP S |
i TWISTED WIRES
Lo

25.9661.1525

- == P AN

TO AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1, J4

e N R R |

LW 70 RELAY, PIN 4 (SHEET 2)

| WHT 70 RELAY, PIN 6 (SHEET 2)

| GRN/YEL 70 YOKE GND STUD (SHEET 2)

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. BEAM SPREAD MOTOR IS NOT USED FOR MODEL VL2411,

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

HT 23.9661.1253

(SHEET 2)

611550A1

181



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

VL2412 Wire Diagram

FROM YOKE
GND STUD FROM BALLAST, J202  FROM BAL
(SHEET 1) (SHEET 1) (SHE

PAN - -

GRN/YEL

/ 25.9661.1520

YOKE GND STUD

7

GRN /YEL

/ 25.9661.1521

TILT e s

— 25.9661.1522

BACK
CAP

-

23.9661.0220

25.9661.1528 —~_|

j’/f HEAD GND SCREW

— BACK CAP SCREW

LAST, J203
ET 1)

RELAY
3 £
WHT 6 4 L WHT
WHT 9 7 L WHT
VIO B A L RED
DIODE

WHT WHT

BULB
SOCKET

RED

FAN2 [BLK

1 RED

9 BLK

TWISTED WIRES

VIO j RED ‘\“
BEAM —
OT SWITCH | <PREAD El2 B —
#1 MOTOR ORN —~
| (NOTE 1 ERN —
‘ TWISTED WIRES —\
‘ RED
BLK L
| ORN -
BACK CAP BRN L
INTERLOK \ ~
| TWISTED WIRES
,47 ROTATING RE ((/7
| RING o BLU
| ] SENSOR "I Ve
_— 24.9661.0536 %

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

FAN1

RED

FROM MAIN CONTROLLER, J5
(SHEET 1)

—— — — — — P AN

MAGENTAE
COLOR
MQOTOR &

DIMMER/ £
STROBE
MOTOR &

BLUE £
COLOR
MOTOR &

AMBER &
COLOR
MOTOR £

BLK | ; ; [ BLK

TWISTED WIRES ‘\‘\
=
3 RED {
+
.
.

OT SWITCH
#2

VID

— 25.9661.1519

BLK

RED BLK
]\ i =] THISTED PAIR M 25.9651.1516.02
25.9661.1525 {: + |+ :}‘\\\\\ Aj\\\t”)
=Bl =k — o {1 A ]
R ] 1| ! I 25.9661.1533 J5‘>mmmﬂ/m ‘
‘fwm¢m\o‘ 1 J1 — <+ N O MO
1 AUX_COM+ - +1loco>=>>
t23193 N AUX_COM+ | 1 R M Z2z25533
5050w m AUX_COM+ | 2 2| AUX_COM+ Ja DEVELOPMENT S9 N
S +0 o+ DEVELOPMENT 3 | AUX_COM— DEBUG 99
I | DEBUG CONNECTORS AUX_COM— | 3 . CONNECTORS a0
% % [ [ AUX_COM— | 4 4 | AUX_COM— | [ sxeo | 22
< < 1] BKeD GND | 5 5 | OND 2 | GND J6
2 | GND J8 5 | oND | |
| | GND | 6 3 | OPEN 1 | bEBUG
S | OPEN ! | pEBUG ono | 7 52.6498,0014 7 | GND 4 | RsT >
AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #2 HESh=N 2 |nomuac | ND| 5 o= 8 | oD = 3 | NoRMAL | AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1
24.9661.1400 6 | vee GND | 9 CONNECTOR ° | GND 6 | vee 24.9661.1400
L J GND | 10 10 | GND -
- — — — — o4y | 11 11| +24v
+24V | 12 12| +24v
+24V | 13 13| +24v N o o
- N == — - o~
fcPpoacS8sdnnnel v o +24v | 14 14 | +24v SiopDRITII DmIx « o
D<>ra<>ro<>rE\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\E\DuDuDuDoDu‘Do‘mNmmo o o o o =) 0595552‘2‘2‘2\2‘2\2‘2‘2‘§ E‘E‘EEDUDUDODODQ‘DQ‘NNMMGOD [ NP = RV R = BN
NZNZAMD ) — 0 — M) — -
FYEYEYE585252539283539555395355556565504052505605825258 5Y5Y5Y252525253933333558289598695695895404685256060626068
—4fmm¢m©hw®9:§@i£9§§9§ﬁ§§ﬁﬁg&ﬁg%ﬁ%R%%%Rﬁ%??ﬂﬁiﬁﬁzﬁ@% T Nmeen©a2ZNNFRONRO]y R:QﬁR%%%%%R%%%R%%???Qiﬁﬁ@@@%#—
52
> = o <[ z[ zIlzZl z[ <[ = ole 5 <o =l==zl<4EzlelzIz] = ~Jo
) ) () Ll ] ['q ['q 'a o — ) ] () ) | [} [ [TH] [V e ) 1 (M) ) [ ) [ia W) m>
[as] [0 o o o m oo o o o [aa] (i3 > [as] a5 [@] '3 [53] [z} [2a] [id] i) (@) [@] [ [5s] A
— e ] — — —— i ————— ———— — o o e e e e —— — — — e e N o ([T

611550A2



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

VL2413 Wire Diagram

SHIELD

‘\ / TWISTED PAIR 25.9661.1532
a L 43 \_‘ 10
1 | GND DMX/VL IN+ | 1 SRY — SR 1| MAIN_RX+
2 | DMX DATA— DMX/VL IN= | 2 WHT — ‘/ ! ! WHT 2 | MAIN_RX— MA‘N CONTROLLER
DMX | 5 | o pATA+ VL OUTH | 3 | Ll A - BL 5 | MAIN T+ 24.9661.1225
THRU 4 | VL_COM— VL OUT- | 4 [YJ;%MN U U ‘ ‘ DRRAE‘D 4 MA\N:TX,
5 | VL_COM+ GND | 5 ¥ l_} 5 | ISO_GND - - - _ _
I RED ’— _— ’7 DEVELOPMENT CONNECTORS —‘
2 Mo LOW ) ol | 8 |
ouix | 2 | OMx DATA= DMX INPUT VOLTAGE RiD | \ 5| | DEBUG " ‘
ATA SUPPLY ; BL 1 | BKGD 1
N i ECAXCBMj + 24.9661.1251 Bk || ! RED ; iNzav | 2 | onp , | DEBUG | i3 -— == 23.9661.1534
5 | VL_COM+ SLK : 5L 5 [ ono 3 | OPEN 3 | NORMAL +24V XED FAN /
o B | ‘ RED] ;| yoay | |4 |ResET | orosw| 2 BT 1aH ‘speep
L /T 5 | OPEN L ]
' 6 | VvCC - — —
25.9661 1512\\'_‘ e oser 1ere | 7 | wopa Mops | 4
BLK BLK g . 8 | GND +24V
EMI j_‘ 1| creur - | | GND
FILTER WHT BREAKER | WHT 25.9661.1518 | B
\}_‘ J2 15 TWISTED PAIR
GRN /YEL GRN /YEL ORN ™ £ /
/ T BLK ; ZSBSE AUX_COM+ | 1 ;’b =
52,6401.2321 CHASSIS BBl — W] 3 | S e | 3 [ =
. . GND STUD #2 /J" ‘ T =R 4| 1Po oo | 5 HKBY
25.9661.1513 11 R O | o) vaav| 3 2D
POWER CABLE 1 1] | ] YEL +24vV | 6 = 25.9661.1516.02
25 9661 1511 GRN /YEL 25.9661.1514 — STo] 7 | AUX-COM+
. . ™ 8 | AUX_COM— = - < — o™
=l zl<lal=1zlzl 215 o« % 0@ =3 ke
|l= [v ] [} ] [ 1Y ] o) ] o 1o 00U LVULLLUDOZZUQ
CHASSIS GND STUD #1 [ i G FEEECTEL ol 355 55555055550 RISRRTERE
— ‘0 O~ OOTMN T O —
GRN/YEL ] [~on] [~amvooneol— T ol 25.9661.1531 e Y Lk CooeneeTeo
25.9661.1520 ios 400(+) 400(-) §§§ g%é59§§g‘ %é \_‘ E|ggg Il BEHEEE FEEEEE 25.9661.1517.02
1(+) "; s j‘j = — e e PAN
22 - I:”"ﬂ****’f”* |
2(-) - TITII T ]
VLFS 400/625W ARC BALLAST jW\;HT |
. 24.9661.1120 oT_swA | 1 v o Lo e ) TO AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1, J4
o o1 sws | 5 LB EHT— s i O (SHEET 2)
— ° | RED i | I RED |7 2 MOTOR
4(-) | JUMPER SETTINGS | /)’ I “\\
J104 J206 TWISTED WIRES — — TWISTED WIRES
‘ oo ‘ J1 I J
400 J2 | J2
L J 1| oPen PAN sense (1 1 ‘m‘ H I T 1 | sEvse Tier oPEN [ 1
_— s | 2| vec ENCODER SENSOR /°° |2 Bl ) T 5] S| F ENCODER SENSOR oo |2 |4,
" " " PAN TRAVEL Rep| o | OND 24.9661.0629  yee |4 RER 1 —1 RED 4 |vec  24.9661.0629 GND |3 =RF TILT TRAVEL
z 5 z z SENSOR R g éigj VoA | 5 R L] — SRY 1 5 | voa chgg ‘5‘ CRN SENSOR
<z 0 3 Sous 23.9661.1253 W] ¢ | chyee K\ | sense | o DT 23.9661.1253
[a) z — < [a] [a) =
g i e 5208 w2 Z-=-= TWISTED WIRES |
aoo W OEELOOF W W [SHGRENS] Zn<owu
ZZo0i53<<so0phnTaa coorEozoaon
DO VM>DmDO0O>oLnL ~O0 ooaoo:T>>wno 000 I
( ﬁ ﬁ TWISTED WIRES
25.8661.1525 1507 aNMtTHoO~NO TN ST 0 o7 NMswo~woo 2T I
J401f(\1r’)<rmxor\ooo\§:§§i£ J301 M0 o~0o0 2 I
OO0 >—-ZZ OOV nNngsZZZ I
ZZzzzzuWwzxOmpobl z<zlD<sz=z2hwl
OO EEbg2-0aa Op0 —xolagaaoa
SOy <O oOw iSO O > o [sgeReNe]
%R Sfoorgan< P > 0 I
< < S a9 = oA o
43 @ =@ ®
<= W
3 i |
VLFS BALLAST RIDER BOARD BOARD e EoARD I
24.9661.1121 |
PAN = s onh ot o o o o o - e e e R e R R e e e S S S S S S S e e — ]
W1 70 RELAY, PIN 4 (SHEET 2)
W70 RELAY, PIN 6 (SHEET 2)
L OGRNAELTO YOKE GND STUD (SHEET 2)
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1. BEAM SPREAD MOTOR IS NOT USED FOR MODEL 2413. 611660A1

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 183



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

VL2414 Wire Diagram

FROM YOKE
GND STUD FROM BALLAST, J202 FROM BALLAST, J203 FROM MAIN CONTROLLER, J5
(SHEET 1) (SHEET 1) (SHEET 1) (SHEET 1)
PAN o o o - o — o — o o —— e e o e e e e e e e e EE S R B S EEE N SN M M EEE MmN M N BN BN M MmN S M S M M M S S M M S e S S e e Eme mme e s e e e e e e owm AN
RED BLK
GRN/YEL [* — — — — — — — *]\ FANZ | Bk RED | FANT TWISTED PAIR N 25.9661 1516.02
/25.9661.1520 25.9661.1525 [ T T ]\ D
bt i e [ 25.9661.1533 ] o e ]
RELAY N 5 FL
“*(\Irﬁﬁ’m@‘ g1 Nil ST N0M©
3 1 4L
- - io> o> AUX_COME | 1 1| AUX_coM+ - t1292xz>
ﬂ[ 5 4 jWH_T 3 & 3 &3 a . T T T AUX_COM+ | 2 2 | AUX_COM+ J4 DEVELOPMENT —‘ 33 553
YOKE GND STUD S +o o+ J4 DEVELOPMENT - 3 | AUX_COM— DEBUG 99 vt
WHT 9 7 WHT | | DEBUG AUX_COM— | 3 - CONNECTORS 9
o 7 N Ny CONNECTORS 4 | AUX_COM \ | 23
VIO B A RED 2 2 | 1] sKoo | AUX_COM— 4 - 1| BKCD 2=
— < < > leno 53 56 CND | 5 5 | GND 2 | GND J6
| JE— | GND | 6 6 | GND |5 oren 1| bERUG |
3 | OPEN ESPO ' | pEBUG oND | 7 52.6498.0014 7 | GND 4 |RST 2
DIODE AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #2 BH=NRSL 2| nomua | OND | & [ 5 | GND | |5 | oren 3 | NORMAL | AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1
GRN/YEL 25.9661.1521 24.9661.1400 e | vee GND | 9 CONNECTOR 9 | GND L6 vee J 24.9661.1400
L J GND | 10 10 | GND -
o — +24V | 11 1] +24v
+24V | 12 12} +24v
* +24v | 13 13| +24v
25.9661.1526 — WHT WHT Y lrBez Yzl v o +24v | 14 14 | +2av PR R g N R RS v
030303033333 3333333 333 cvcvovboododanmmne 6 6. 6.0 o DgDgD3i‘%i‘%i‘E\iE\f‘i\f\i\ii\ii\ﬁUDUD(_JDUDU‘DU‘NNMV}DODﬁDNQnD¢Qm
IGNITOR BOARD 292929252525 2539393932 922022295029z200049282028228252z28 5 6767555535553 535S35355898959568695694F 5006060600606 060
O+0+0O0O+==ZE=======Z=Z=========Z========0>0>0>0>0>0>aoonoo0offolfolfofolol2
24.9661.1125 L [-anvrormoscunioereagRNRIRARSRSRRRRARAAST0T9809T3 —|-anvoerwmoorarreenee R NRIRNERAANRARERAB2IIRTLE5IIR|
W R EEEEEEEEE q e ekEEEEEEEEEEEEE <o
25.9661.1527 — o] o« x| o m| J|c o] @© r| oz > == 53] [i2 o] 64 551 (5] (58] =] 2 (o] (o] 7 [l ) (53] sl 4 [ o>
TILT o o o e — — —— — — — — — ——————— ] ——— e ] — ——— e ————— ————— — ] e e et et b ] ] | —— — ———————— o — ] || T
WHT WHT
HEAD GND SCREW
/ SS&ET 25.9661.1519
lii 25.9661.1522
BACK CAP SCREW RED ’ ’ RED RED ] ] RED
/ FANZ [BLK | 2| 2 [ BLK FANT [BLK | 2|2 [ BLK
BACK I—)7 F _ ] — T TWISTED WIRES TWISTED WIRES
viof — A
CAP BEAM 3 RED 3 RED
| OT SWITCH | g7 [BLK T MAGENTAE|; [BIK 7
SPREAD &[5 =t 5 =t
# VOTOR o |5 o= — COLOR | > [ORN —
‘ L ‘ (NOTE 1) 3 o RN . MOTOR | [BRN =
L 5
| | TWISTED WIRES TWISTED WIRES
‘ ‘ [ _=LRED X RED X
23.9661.0220 ROTAT\NGgg BLK ™ D\MMER/@E BLK ™
\ | | LENS |2 = STROBE _| > [[ORN =
BACK CAP MOTOR £ |4 [BRN L MOTOR £/ [BRN —
h INTERLOK | — v TWISTED WIRES v
| | | /TW\STED WIRES ISTED Wi j}\
RED
‘ ‘ RO;‘ANTG‘NG vee[ EEB et BLUE gg BLK T
GND|2 —t COLOR ORN i
L ] SENSOR W2 e MOTOR E|! [BRN —
o 24.9661.0536 T 7 ] —
TWISTED WIRES
- RED X
AMBER |7 [BIX T
COLOR 5 [ QRN i
MOTOR gg BRN —
=N VIO
OT SWITCH |,
#2 3 BLK

611560A2

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 184



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)

4

S

REVISIONS
SHIELD REV | DESCRIPTION DATE__ | APPD
TWISTED PAIR 25.9661.1532 —— [Released per EO #06408 11/5/99 | JHC
a B / \\l—l GRJ:‘O A |Released per EO #06428 11/5/99 | JHC
1| GND DMX/VL IN+ | 1 s +— :‘: ~ ] W] | | MANRX+ MAIN CONTROLLER B | Released per EO 8153 4/10/01 | JHC
L e A o [ - v a7 — B 5 | mer 24.9661.1225 C [ Revised per eo #09083
4 | VL_COM— W OUT- | 4 DRAIN U ‘U‘ T 1 DRAIN 4 | MAIN_TX-
5 | L_COM+ GND | 5 T _5_ ISO_GND e —
I DEVELOPMENT CONNECTORS —l D
J2 | 8 |
; g::?( pata- DMX INPUT .| DEBUG "
DMX | 5 | oux pATA+ 24.9661.1251 BT anp | BKGD 1
NS [ W com- R RED | ; | +24v | OND DEBUG | = 23.9661.1534
5 [ vi_com+ R EIE OPEN 3 | NORMAL FAN |/_
T 4| +24v | HIGH SPEED
- T mHE -
25.9661.1512
\B._K\I_I BLK 25.9661.1543 | '!.33"/" 08
EMI :'_| [| creur ~—— L
FILTER WHT BREAKER | WHT 259661158 | L __ __ __ _ —
8] [ Xl J2 TWISTED PAR
GRN/YEL L = OR8] pouse
2| oD
i 1 RED
CHASSIS - 3| smy
52.6401.2321 GND STUD #2 -i — wt 14| oo
\ 25.9661.1513 — o] 2 1107 25.9661.1516.02
POWER CABLE YEL .9661.1516.
25.9661.1511 GRN/YEL 25.9661.1514 — 5L ¢ | AU oo .
[=] 'nl [=] [agal g 5 g § [Sgila)
CHASSIS GND STUD #1 Hos 1o 103 B&E5a FELEEELY6
N« Igﬂilﬂ'\wlﬂinN’_
GRN /YEL D—D Rl 25.9661.1531 7 I Rihahalatabalalsiaiiiel C
= - | |
25.9661.1520 o8 400(+) 400(-) gég \'_l Blelzls el=lalzlelelklelE|  glelElall 25.9661.1517.02
°3 o e ] I N L I S L 0 e — — —PAN
— CIdaHd0E 0T
a3 = I
;. LWHT
oT-SwAL S \ l TO AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1, J4
ot_swe| 3 |BK ; I (SHEET 2)
VLFS 1200W ARC BALLAST B 1
24.9661.1110 |
|
g
BRN N I BRN
OPEN PAN SENSE | 1 (oi 7 wht ] | | SENSE TILT OPEN
vec ENCODER SENSOR yoe | 2 B T suc] 2 | tng ENCODER SENSOR vec
v 2 PAN TRAVEL GND - 24.9661.0629  vcc | 4 [RED HE RED] ) |yec 24.9661.0629  CND TILT TRAVEL
z s zZ z SENSOR gg—" voa | 5 FERY ] o] SRY | 5 | voa Wg;'; SENSOR
S 7 e2 ¢ gggg s 23.9661.1253 o K\ | oo 23.9661.1253
G923 Sm8%%%52 Ezn08 92 TWISTED WIRES
“Nmtpor0o 2 RIR—rH mantnor00 2 TN — TWISTED WIRES | B
~NmtwORDO2ENM TN J301 ~amtvoOoRNDa2Ed I
J402
QDMVI'/?§< mg»p—v—aﬁ ngmmgmw<§555 RED I
BRAfEEEEARNEORE\ [33geggariil = |
3 3 2 [ H [ Z cEE a
i3 3 |
|
BOARD—TO—BOARD
VLFS BALLAST RIDER BOARD e |
X . |
PAN - e s R e e R R e e R R R R e R R R e e R R R e e R R R e e e — e R R R R RS R R R R R RS e e R R R e R R R e e e e e —l
LT 10 RELAY, PIN 4 (SHEET 2)
L WHT 10 RELAY, PIN 6 (SHEET 2)
[ GRNAEL 19 YOKE GND STUD (SHEET 2) A
NEXT | 20.9661.0001.05
ASSY.[20.9661.0001.06 VARI*IJTEa 201 REGAL ROW, DALLAS, TX. 75247
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 3;'; T WIRING DIAGRAM, VL2415 /VL2416
1. BEAM SPREAD MOTOR IS NOT USED FOR MODEL VL2415. OVFIDENTIAL Sk lane 1175709 1200W ARC
ALL INFORMATION CONTANED HEReN | DOC SIZE[ REVISION [DRAWING NUMBER
'sopsﬁalm.mnmvumas MFG D C 14 9661 1570
INANY NANKER WTHOUT, THE ADVANCE| ALL DIMENSIONS ARE_IN : -
WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARPLITE, INC. | INCHES UNLESS NOTED. |SCALE N/A ACAD LT 2000 |SHEET 1 0F 2

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

185



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)
- | 3 2 ]

FROM YOKE
GND STUD FROM BALLAST, J202 FROM BALLAST, J203 FROM MAIN CONTROLLER, J5
(SHEET 1) (SHEET 1) (SHEET 1) (SHEET 1)
PAN e e b o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ] = = = = = PAN
RED BLK
GRN/VEL 1 ]\ FAN2 Jeuc rep) FANT TWISTED PAIR ™\ 25.0661.1516.02
D /— 25.9661.1520 25.9661.1525 [ ]\ D
s S8 A8 25.9661.1533
RELAY ol
3 —NM <+ 0o _I_J1 Ji_l_
- - +o0> 1032 AUX_COM+ | 1 1 [axcom+ o 112233
L WHT o &6 4 | wiT | 2838388 2o ——————— 2 | Aux_com. 44 3353an
YOKE GND STUD geyges [ o DEVELOPMENT ] AUX_COM+ | 2 oo DEBUG L oENT 1 qg  ++
T 9 7 T 1 1 DEBUG CONNECTORS AUX_COM- | 3 3 [ AUX_COM CONNECTORS ol
vio s A RED X X 1 ekop | AUX_COM— | 4 4 | AUX_COM— | T7] exep | 32
{ A 2o 3 J8 GND [ 5 5 | GND 2o BB Je
| 15 |open: [11css [ | oND | & 6 [onD [ 3] opexn TS0 |1 |pesuc |
\—DIODE 3| ore g 3 | pesue o | 7 52.6498.0014 7 |enp | 4| RsT E 2| orvaL |
] AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #1 | |&]%T, Z | NormaL | oNp | 8 [Borro—To—BoArs | 8 | SN 5 | oPEN 3 AUXILIARY CONTROLLER #2 —
GRN/YEL 25.9661.1521 24.9661.1400 s | vee GND [ 9 CONNECTOR 190 g:g |_ 6 | vec J 24.9661.1400
GND (1O Oy = -
/_ _ I— ———————— J soav | 11 1 | +24v
/[ +24v | 12 12 | +24v
- +24V | 13 13 | +24v
25.9661.1526 — WHT WHT Y NrENEYYsesazsY +24v [ 14 14 | +24v dzBpapsddciaages
30303 AFIIFIIIIFIFIIST 9.9 0%o0%o3RIA33T3IFAIIII . nooooom‘ﬁn‘ﬁ NPMNO L0 _ Q0 QmO ¢l
¥Io¥o ¥ -
IGNITOR BOARD gzg‘:g:gzg2g2g2;§;§;§;§§§§§§§§§§§§§g§§§§g§§§ggggg§g 5?5?5‘1252;§§§§§§§§§§§§5§5958595§5§E8Q853595353%§55
24.9661.1125 L_[-nvooroeoruntoereeRRNRARERRRBANASABRBATIIVITIENETS —[-wmponoooranroereeRANRIRRRRRAANASERRABRTYLIRETRTR|—
[P .| | -y .
C zoseasz7 — ™[ ™ S8 B BdEEgES B ¢4 &g a8 ERRJJEReERRaAERe C
0= C ]
1T e e A O I o o o S o o o U 1T
WHT WHT
HEAD GND SCREW
BULB 25.9661.1519
/7'7_(/ SOCKET
25.9661.1522
BACK CAP SCREW RED TT e | RED 1Rt
/_ FAN2 [BK 2 | 2 B FAN1 [BIK 2 | 2 [BX
C
BACK /-}7 |— —_— % —_—— —| TWSTED WIRES—\ TWISTED WIRES—\}
CAP RED =1 RED hY
| [orswren]| | GEAM €[3Te H MAGENTAE 3Bk ::
| # | MOTOR c|7[o%% H MOTOR €|7 [N i
(NOTE 1) Flo t 91 t
| | TWISTED WRES
=1 RED h
23.9661.0220 : : ROTATINGE DIMMER / gg BLK HH
LENS i STROBE _|>[ORN ::
B \ soc o | MOTOR € i MOTOR €| [BRN i
INTERLOK = B
| /47 | TWISTED WRES STED WIRES
ROTATING RED (/_ ?A—\—Rm |
| | RING veol1hg— e {3 I
L || SENSOR S MOTOR €7 [BRN i
- 24.9661.0536 o ot
STED WRES
=1 RED h
AMBER €| 3 [BIK T
COLOR _|>[ORN HH
MOTOR £ g[BRN H
= J

WIRING DIAGRAM, VL2415/VL2416
1200W ARC
SIZE| REVISION [DRAWING NUMBER

Dl C 14.9661.1570

SCALE N/A ACAD LT 2000 |SHEEI' 2 OF 2

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 186



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

1200W Ballast Schematic

02.9661.0010 F

1

REVISIONS
Notes: REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPD
— - | Released per EO #04545 9/20/99 B.C.
Unlesss Otherwise specified A | Revised per EO 06419 2/11/00 | B.C.
1 A1l cepascitor values are microfarads B | Engineering Prototype
2. A11 resistor values are ohms. C | Revised per £0 #06432
3. Capacitors are 50V, 20%.
4. The following components are ot e 108
installed: (117 and C118. neer 1308 3301 pSED 30064 R§D
Saln- M e
2 2 n101 VEULK
Power and ground symbols used
% Gnd (Logic ground])
2/D2.2/D3.2/C8.2/86.2/B2.2/D7 EE
/es.1/as z H 4
= u o c110 4| c114 E%H
2 = L EBOUF “—EaOUF 174w
PEcaIss = | s7F10% T35 T i35
BR543 1~~~z
Fio1 NTC101 L101 nzﬁxaanﬁér - T5101
J: ::HZ i na07 E;
ﬁ, Leies Ri8E Tons Jor oz s . 1/04
i, g EE-
§1830r [ 5Te
Ti | aee zoe B4t
VIooLA40A = spple Lgtege 4 = EZEééﬁF 5:§é§aF O
92 L Ll cHAssIsA 1N4747A 2s50v 250v
251 L T eJitor L §hee »—m /87
20T cHzo-135 | 50%
z /%CEND 275V 2ef 3 275V .
: EJLiAUJK
Lsissa, 8193 o rreawsiens
i .
250V
3
PrCoND/LTSNS
1004 smu.1/m4.1/84.2/05.2/02 A
PreaND/LTSHS
WEuTAAL -
2.5 OHM
%JZZ
fountans Hotes Tt e | 1 PrceND/LISNS gy, c5,1/85,4/84.2/C5.2/82
WTG1¢—CHASSISA g oo cy /05 BURECTAAN,— AAN—— e proenis wiscases 10z
PFCISNS gy,cs5 640445-2
urez S 1rce 44ELL(‘LN-DJ—LI—iNj—.1/!25.J/B5.J/EA.Z/CE.Z/BZ ] 2/88
NTG3 ¢— e IAC mica 2 Lys 2/88
PFCBIAS L VENS myycs
NTG4¢— 1/c4.1/84 7 VEINS et J112
MNTGE [ EAUAEE;E
cenD 3 PECPUM gy, cq S R
c11s 10 L2 com gooag
0. 10F M E ST1BY g 7,85
P [
J111 — =
4901 [
: . 1/C5.1/84.1/84.2/C5.2/82 -
Reference Designators z PrCEND/LIsHS -
Last Used Not Used
Sht 1/S5ht 2 S5ht 1/S5ht 2
BR5483
c118/Cc226 -/cz202
D104/D215 -/D211 sadii
o a—
J113/J4z05 J104,J1057/- =
L102/L201
NTC102 NEXT | 24-9661-1110 DRAWNBY \/A &VLL TFE® 201 REGALROW
a1o03/4d4z11 ASSY B. CURBO f\R Y L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
R117/R226 -/R204,R205.R222
1201 PCBNO. 11.9661.1110 DSN| B.CURBO [9/20/99
T5102/75201 CONFIDENTIAL CHK 1200W BALLAST
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
uzo4 IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | p o ¢ SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
VA1 OF VARI—LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE _ _
USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | W F 6 o ¢ 1496611110
Filename: IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date,/Time: WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI—LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 2

05-April-2004

4

3

4

1

187



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

1200W Ballast Schematic (cont.)

0205
11
N}
NUR4E0
1.5KE250A  1.5(E2504 o o N b1
4 Kt 1.5KE2Z504
D nzo3 D204 - - Q . . D
czog nziz 2 2 Rz14
1/¢3.2/D2.2/D3. T Esget [T 51 @i e 51
2/CBIZ2IR6.2/82 .0, 2,02 & ez e
BUCKBIAS G7F405 | THERMALOUT 144H =n o c214
G BUCKBTAS > @ o1l
iz04 FELE) =
Tszol 1202 4301 4301 [ b 7.2/02 h Py g
IXFH_32NS0 2 S VL 6:2788° N 1.5KE2504
K > 2 ven L
I
azo1
INFH_32N50 . -
1/pz mYBULK 5 =
RZ210 @ o
825K o =
1z v ~ ws L
1/3% S= =
czot 20 4w = m s
18t = ° VoD
g30v g 2 P T
WUR4B0 - =
bzos z bzoz
1N4937 o z/82 pililig uzoz
" " IRZ110
I o
W z/mz 000PF i
[ VoLTAGE "
1 D201 Jo ATE sp
HFAZSFPEED DATVER
1[40 Rz11
£4 5 62K
14 1z 2
11 com
14
= cz18 12 [:
Ne: 0.033U LIn
— —hes
2 10% 2 NC2 eND  NC1
N ‘ 1000v | S
2 : P L
0. 025 2 C
1/C5.1/B5.1/84.1/84.2/82 WEECEND/LISNS .
5ol <
1% [ IS
czz3 o e
~ SEQUPF oo o
ZN4401 PFCEND/LISNS o =i
1/c3,2/D2,2/03,2/86,2/82.2/D7 nae 50%, N °2 GATER GaTER
BucKETAS 5208 1/57 BLHASSTSA »
1N4337 2> GATEA GATER 2/c4a.2/82 2/C4.2/82
2/c1.2/82 zsct.zsme2
2/B2 m—RUCKEYY
cza7 cz
4 MFT Tn
Jzo1
2z-11-z152
B e B
2z
1/C3.2/02.2/03.2/CB.2/B2.2/07
Rz13 uzos 2 FCGND/LISNS g1/c5,1/85.4/84.4/84.2/C5
1k 1LDE21 4 sIsns
i/n2 m—LVS . . . BUCKBIAS 1/p7 mDOUSE 1 8 — A
2 [ YN[ 7 [~ VLSNS gaycs
T43¥ s ] s BUCKPUN g
uzos ot ey 2 u o FSTBY mz/82 288
< o 7 GATEA
,oMPCO3RZASISL SO e RN NG e AEAmzicn 2/
o f-vin vouth | Sy S - %z/m.uu
oCiG? ST ez pziz L §§GE G28hr R220 |2 VePrCsNs go,cq
2 ) iN5B13 1K 20 UcKBIAS
e ner /82 BSIAY “4L“—LI—IJ/EE.Z/DZ.Z/DS.Z/EB,2/BE.2/D7
. vIn -vout 2/83
174w
5% ’ = £s 2703
12 THERMALOUT g4,c3,2/D7
/52 mLVSATN ‘ . . 2 e
< 4 15 L
= > Zm B -
1/2 m—CON .
REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
C 14-9661—-1110
S|z
Filename: I12E SHEET 2 OF 2
Date/Time: b ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 188



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

400W/625W/700W Ballast Schematic

Not REVISIONS
o es ¢
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
Unlesss Otherwise specified
—— |Released per EO #04547 9/21/99 B.C.
1 A1l capacator values are in microfarads -
A |Revised per EO #06419 2/11/00 B.C.
2. A1l resistor values are ohns ——
o B |Engineering Prototype 9/20/00 B.C.
3. Capacitors are 50V, 207% -
C |Revised per EO #06434 9/20/00 B.C.
D 4. The following components are not -
installed on the following board assy D |Revised per EO #06442 D
24-9661-1120+ D210,0202.0210,R207,R221 e o
5. See Table 1 for component values for J398 S ) i
appropriate board assembly: vhEeT E 1 R e ; T 2/08
24-9661-1120 400W/625W BALLAST T_zD DZ_T N e BuLK
24-3661-1130: 700W BALLAST
Power and ground symbols used S
] < Gnd (Logic ground) 2/b2.2/03.2/c8.2/86.2/82.2/07 53 ]
1/A6.1/B5 5 :.% A110
H H + ca10 o] c111 230«
PFCBIAS H s7F105 77§§25F ,,gégsF 1740
Fio1 NTC101 L101 nzgzgéiﬁ@
12 EI:U:H : ’ H310007
BK* ::giggur A VRNS J/:;E-WM 9 = 1748
G fi R
f*géga” i e B111
[: vaoolaiok esov c107 c108 |+ | cags M W ca1z 4] c113 giok [:
G 47UF 4.70F — G.10F " 77§§gsF 77§§§5F 174%
SCELETE O e WV rwre SN N A3 Y S A
5 conn cono 2785 | cwzo-133 [ 30F,
o 5 .
EJLiAugK
L 5588er v3tets PECOND /LTSNS
88y .
5o
PFCGND/LISNS
1/46  1/85.1/AB.1/A6.2/C5.2/B2 »
PFCGND/LISNS
WEuTRAL !
NOTE &5
R115 R11E
o o
Mounting Holess 1/p5 mLEEC
MTG1 CHASSISA z/C4
MTG2 & CHASSISE g 1/c5
NTEI— PFCAIAS 1/C4.1/4A6
MNTG4&—
wies seng., TABLE 1 (NOTE 5)
CGND —
B 37 REF DESTIG 400W/625W 700W B
NTC101 2.5 OHM,120A |0 .7 OHM,22A
b connsiisns NTC102 2.5 OHM,10A|0.7 OHM,12A
1/C5.1/A8 . 1/ks.2/C5. 2782 f101 0 10 onw o 075 onn
R109 33 DHM 20 OHM
Reference Designators R114 6.38K.1% 7.15K.1%
Last Used Not Used Rz08 5.1 OHM 4.7 OHM
Sht 1/Sht 2|Sht 1/5ht 2 J102
ediil s TSI
N T5102 - - 2/88
BR543 Wl T i e e e s e [ emrerra
C120/C226 -/Cc202 - j [2 ercaIss miscslises
El 3 PFCISNS gy, cy LI
D104/D215 -/bz11 [ ! PFCGND/LISNS gy cs,1/85,1/46.2/C0,2/82 i pause
F101 s 1 mires L nnuse g5
L] v S con 2/A4 ID JUMPERS
J113/4205 J105/- O hos maves : Sl mzes | Jiod
vo
L102/L201 [ : T e — —
NTc102 L rrerue guc e = s BSGI NEXT | 24-9661-1120 | DRAWN BY \/A N2 L STE® 201 REGAL ROW
A Q103/0z11 L1 H ASSY 24-9661-1130 B. CURBO f\R N WE DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
E e
R119/R227 -/R204,R205 I PCBNO. 11.9661.1120 DSN| B.CURBO 9/21/99 A
SOEITR onsan/ o BT
U204 IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | b0 C SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
OF VARI-LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE o D 14-9661-1120
VR10? USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | MF G
Filename: IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date/Time: WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI—LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 2

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 189



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

400W/625W/700W Ballast Schematic (cont.)

02.9661.0010 F

1/ca.2/82

BUCKBIAG G7F105 | THERMALDUT

1~—"2
75201

NOTE 4
nzoz
IXFH_32N50

[t

PFECEND/LISNS

~N SISNS

182

WUR460 <z
bzoz

uzo1
IRZ110

T4
OLTACE

0206
IXGHIINEOBDL

z

Dz13
1.5KE2Z504A

TOBOINGEHIXT

D214
N1 5KE2504

8ozn

DRIVER

0207
IXGHIINEOBDD

TOBOINGEHIXI

s020

1/C5.1/85.1/A6.1/A6.2/82

2N4401
0203

1/C3.2/D2.2/03.2/86.2/82.2/D7

BUCKBIAS

BUCKPUN

2/82

cz17
4.7UF =

1/asmLys

u
WPCO3

203
R24515L

N
wrIN
Bt

vIN

“vaut
Ne2
Net

-vour

1/asm—LtysnTn |

1/€3,2/D2,2/03,2/C8,2/B2,2/D7
UCKBIAS

FFCEND/LISNS

GATEA
L

z/c1.2/82

1/44

1/n4 B—STBY

1/58 MCHASSISA

GATER

z/c1.2/82

czz23
i700PF
z0z
zZs0v

1,4 4m—COH

0

4nt
EEEE)

QUT_HI

1

o1-L1no

T

Filename:
Date/Time:

Jzo1
22-11-2152
12

SI1SNS goch

s
VLSNS gs,ps

7
L GATEA gojcy,
- GATEB ga/c1,

GATEA GATEB

2/C4.2/82 2sc4.2/82

f——FPFCGND/LISNS mq/c5,1/B5,1/46.1/46,2/C5

z/c4
z/c4

.2/D2.2/D3.2/C8.2/86.2/07

2/07

400W/625W/700W BALLAST

REVISION

DRAWING NUMBER

D

14-9661—-1120

SIZE

SHEET 2 OF 2

ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

05-April-2004

1

190



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Ballast Rider Schematic

¢ paos REVISIONS
24T m 1/c7. 188 REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
baoe fggn’ 1idide hiar —— | Released per EO #04545 9/20/99 | B.C.
BUCKPHWM 10K D405 D404 20K
A Revised per EO #06419 2/11/00 B.C.
1 ““s:fﬂ l A vEiets B | Revised per EO #06433 9/20/00 | B.C.
ooaur i JJZ C | Revised per EO H06442
D = 0
> A301 ERE c3o02z e
NOTE 5 NOTE 5 NOTE § H
—VV VAN ——
::Ti:s 178w 178w 10% caoe
51 50V 4, 7uF
1/85 H
FDBCK Haui,ff c3og
a Il D301 100?PF
Riz? E417l 1‘u‘z e ' 4{‘
0ATeE 50V ANSB19N LAY
172w 50V
a j : B R uc Zu;ﬁn“iw W . o e
19 VYN Ll ersmpd i
[ /\1//\2/»4\/_‘ Aa1s N ER GNP P [
sz Wi hemse w2 Wi
D401 — "N\,  wuitoouT nser il [ o
1780 Elrac vsewse[Al 1/78W
GLL47404A 1 ; vA_ouT ENA : r308
s wner A 180
o fer s }
A TRENSETN CORF T8 WARAUFVIFONER | VIUTSENSE| 1 . 4305 sagE. At
} st LOADSENSE PW M 1/08 NDTCEEOES 1 82K I
SRR Zlounpout wourl 23 148V
R306
u401 10K
[: vee ucca3osow prveausel 22 DCEiUUﬁF i¥au [:
AE 47UUEF net S ::E?E?ur
p_Hi‘ ez CONTROLLER vore 14 ggc
c407 . 28 aouTp—>
o M B suner - [
— e BT
102 BAT FauLtl—22 D403
1/07.3/85 | gyersssiopEcuAmMuPcADY ISET FLTC GND oSt insB 13 ZS
SLL4736A 16458
1/h4 mAREE @ 18
c408 54%% | |
L5, 10 c413 catq o < =
FFOLL ware s Y Y EEE ENE
Taﬁéﬂ? ”VTT dada92434
20% al af af u H R
ELN] -
. .o . el ool gy
BuCKBTAS
pne TABLE 1 (NOTE 5)
B REF DESIG‘ 1200W ‘400/525»4‘ 700W 5
bioe RN c301 22PF 22PF 47PF
E g . . c302 220PF 220FPF 470FPF Reference Designators
VPFCSNS it | b | 417K v
ke 9 ddddddaaud3 5 R301 5.62K,1%|14.7K,1%|14.7K,1% Last Used Not Used
1 qggdga9994a Yo¥
4 49994489944 5 bao7
EEEEEEEEEEERE vor 1wt Y R302 EBK 5BK 47K £313/C429
:“q”'wwm:::::\:\ e R303 2.0K.1% |z B4k, 17z |z 15k, 1%z | |P301/D4083
o8 J301/4402
S A5 3% e R304 5.62K,1% |14 .7K,1%[14.7K,1% R309/R433 ~/R409
M usoz
. N A Y vrresnd Mcisos R307 20.0K,1%|20.0K,1%|27.4K,1% U301/U403 —
R425
e I P N . R410 500 OHM |1K 500 OHM
BUCKBIAS| Ini- 1nes[ 22 iggw N N N
Notes: N e | R411 5.19K,1%|6.19K,1% |7 50K, 1%
Unlesss Otherwase specaified. UEQE%I aazo0 aaz1 ii:;: i:jz VREF g 1/c8 . R4723 47K 47K 3B K
1 All capacitor values are i caze | [ Zlowre oural® ca27 1%,
microfarads c420 |+ c4z22 178w 4. 7UF 1784 §450r 17840
‘ PETEEE: ofifE L o452 L 24-9661-1111
2. A1l resistor values are ohnms. T T
. BALLASTEND —_ —_ —

3. Capacitors ars 50V, 20% ‘ NEXT | 24-9661-1121 DRAWN BY \/A SVLL T® 201 REGAL ROW
4. Resdstors are 1/10W 57. ASSY 24-9661—1131 B. CURBO f\R AN WE DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
Al s See Table 1 for component values A

;nggggrggiiiatizgairg aSSEgbly‘ P PCBNO. 11.9661.1111 DSN|B. CURBO 9/20/99
- - : ader card ower and ground symbols used .
24-9661-1121+ 400/625W Rider Board CONFIDENTIAL CHEK BALLAST RIDER BOARD
24-9661-1131: 700W Aider Board Tee Vee €45V Lagie pawer) ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
. _ IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | b o ¢
3 The following components are not ee Vee (-5V Logic power) OF VARI—LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE c 966
instelled: C303,C311,C414,R414, . o ] USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | nr 6 D 14-9661-1111
<+ nd ogic ground Filename: IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date/Time: WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI—LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 1

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 191



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

Auxiliary Controller Schematic

02.9661.0010 F

B8 / 4 3 I 1
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
—~ | Released per EO #06402 9/29/99| T.W.
A | Revised per EO #06411 1/73/00] T.W.
B | Revised per EO #06440
Notes

Unless

Ca
Re

o
a

FNQTTRNN)

Power and

Otherwise specif

capacitor valu

itors are 50V,

s
1

A1l resistor value
p
sistors are 1/10

ground symbo

Tee Vee (+5V Logic power)

pre Vee (-8V Logic power)

% Gnd (Logic graound)

Reference

Designators

Last Used

Not Used

c38
D2
Jb
L1
R48
u1z
VR1
Y1

J3

o

Bl

re microfarads.

e ohms .

NEXT 24-9661—1400 DRAWN BY VAR L SETE® 201 REGAL ROW
ASSY T.E. WALSH \/f\R H7/1[\T ]H[ L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
PCB NO. 11.9661.1400 DSN| T.W. 9/29/99
CONFIDENTIAL — AUXILIARY CONTROLLER
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | Do ¢ SIZE_| REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
OF VARI—LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE _ _
USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | M F ¢ o B 14-9661-1400
Filename:  VLFS_AUX INANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date/Time: 10-25-2000_10:55| WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI-LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 3

05-April-2004

192



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

Auxiliary Controller Schematic (cont.)

02.9661.0010 F

z/c4

AL17:0] AL17.01
plr15:01] 0f15:01
AM23F2008T-58
25 23
€34 €35 24 31
6 iur 6.1 TC551664A AL A1 ou1 -
A3 23 33 D2
a1 5 7 po Az o0z
A0 1/01 a4 22 s D3
Az 4 B py A3 oo3
a1 1/02 s 21 38 s
43 3 ap, a4 ou4
us Az 1/03 5 20 40 0s
as 2 10 p3 as a5
NCEBHCE1Z A3 I/04 a7 13 4z DE
a5 1 13 py I bus
o 52 us vec as 1/0s o 1a 4 b
A8 44 14 ps a7 a7
a1 53 AD73028H a5 1/08 is 3 0 g
Vee 27 43 15 55 a8 vas
42 54 15 c37 A5 1/07 A10 7 3z s
1 vop 6i1uF a8 a2 16 b, a3 bas
B45 a3 5SS A7 1/08 ai1 3 34 Do
ERET a3 27 23 55 a10 a0
VT bs 8 15 ae 1/09 aiz 5 36 b1
o REFIN a10 25 30 pg 11 a1
a5 57 bs 7 A3 1010 A13 4 33 b1z
b1 ai1 25 31 pio 12 buie
45 58 bio & A10 1/011 ais 3 Ty bi3
2 a1z 24 37 14 Ve 13 a3
4759 bi4 5 A11 1/012 a5 2 43 b4
= o3 a13 1|0, 1y0sal 23012 ra vas—
A a8 D12 be aia 20 35 pia féR ALE A15 bads/a-1 pis
GREEN 5 61 b1 3 13 wags A13 1014 L 18
os vouTa EVLE! a5 13 37 pi4 a18
a10 B2 b14 2 A14 1/015 Ve 17
1 o8 18 ALE 18 Al15 I/016 2% p1g 16 ce nes 10
53
ALl Dis b7 vouts LA 3/83 cs Ne2——
54 25 3
Alz B ce veea 11 CE NCI——
s 11 —q - 20 14
A1 vcc AL Asm W_A- 41 33 MR 0 Noa—
414 86 cs1 9 0E veee Bu- 11
cs LsThs- 2 e nes| 22 2" 15
A1 B7 A3g Row- 10 dy benp 22 40 23 BST- RESET  AY/BY[D—
1ok AD ug Neaf—2
Adg 12 z/co meBil- M acy 1 =
AST- A_W- 7 1z BYTE vee
a17 12 13 17 Ve eno1 ved 27 37
Loac  AsnD 22 34 —vss1 vee
13 22 ver ewoe I
R34 /84 M—L8Z ——— p———|vss2
10K 3/84 W PG3 18 ~
PG4 17 ~
2/ps W PGS 18 vee vee
c3g c3g
40 0.1UF 0. 1UF
hd 19 wEFsos M3
4 i 2 4 s 1037882
- vee
10278574 43 2 DEBUG
45
4 3 3 vee 3
5 - PHASED 1o PFO/CSO §24ur Via NORNAL
) b3 7
PHASE? Jdz pr2/csz———PF2 @ 3,p3
3 71
PHASED 13 Prascsa—>—Pf3 g 5/p3 4
7 72 -
EHASES da PF4/CSD L5
5 73 N
LHASED a5 FF5/CSPO Laeo
a 7
FHASES JE PFBE/CSP1 4
10
PHASET 1
vee
75 a7
L1so Ho PSO/AXDO T €13,
78 58
D18t H1 P51/TXDO 2/CB Pes DE
n1s2 77 as 2 i1
He PS5Z/AXDY RE CLT10702LDA
h1s3 78 100 el
H3 PS3/TXD1 L] AUX_COM+ 1 2
B1 101 4 L 4 = >
D154
Ha Psassp VPl b . 17 aux_cou- 3 4
oe 0z -
b1ss ' Ps5/sb0——o—{]VP2 LY 5 &
a3 103 1
D156 He p;s/smjguwa ) JI[ 7 [
D157 B84 04 VA1
H7 Ps57/55———{ VP4 £l 10
—_ - " LHz534N-5 L1 ec
VCC g van 13 14 hd
as 105 yago 7 e
VAL PTO/T0C0 <
a5 108 uags — .
vbb_a  PTi/roC
as 107
VSS_A PT2/10C2 Hage
67 108
3/84 1bo ADO PT3/10C3 T HAG3
o8 0s
3/84 101 ILES FT4/T0C4 HAGY
B3 110
3/p4 iz AD2 PT5/10CS HAGS
184 103 20 lpaos PTE/TOcE it
a1 112
T/osm— 104 YN T
a2
3784 W 105 ADS
23 ADE EXTAL 48
a4 . D Z516.000MHZ
an7 XTA Vi
czg
1.15.41.80 20PF
~ 2.14.42.78 vee ng: NDUNTING HOLES
* A4 M1
€31 £33 c3z
0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF e
MAGLO 5] W3
3/D8
LK}
PHASE[7 01
3/07
DISC7101
3/07
AUXILIARY CONTROLLER
REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
B 14-39661-1400
SIZ
) i 1ZE SHEET 2 OF 3
Filename:
Date/Time: D ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

05-April-2004

1

193



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Auxiliary Controller Schematic (cont.)

b15L7:0]
2745
FHASEL7 101
2745
vee
MAGT O 5 ] . Fzay
2/45 Ve
N
H c10 L
6 1uF] .
D ez Haow $5ur
23 1z s
PEy §4aur
2o[VcC VART VHNZ] 11
1% PHASES WASEL WAl 3 HaL 3/c3
1raow EL CEL) Dis
23 7.5k 7.5k 154 151
vee VHNT VN2 S 2Blvne 5 [T = 3/c3
20 11
i . EHASEQ ilrises A1 ENTE] 3/c4 4740 17404 Hig oetreisz7aan |
Fis ELEEN 180 Te1 cig c14 IED PHASES stz Az M3 MAZ g a3
HAGD L PPy L 1_MBd 3/c4 9,0470F 95047UF 1710w DIss 152
u1
17404 17800 l a10 715N91PBL377BEN Tsuv Iﬁuv Tonz wezl M3 _MBZ g 5,c3
25 s 2 2
§12, 4, £5 . 4rur 12 Paeses Luer e . :
2 a7
9% 18t 17104 b1ss Te2 Nz EH
27 7 1 _uaz 16
vaz waz 3sc4 Gnna Gnoe
22he ano1oft N4 ano7 |
17 14
p—(cno2 GNDg NS GNDE
3 16 €1 e1 cz 2
Joorr . LLE! Gnoa
0z f
0% > | ~
13
v ns
1%
1
C Vee C
Fzav Jz
2-87577-2
i)
3 4
s DY
—®
3/05m Mi_MAL 7 8 H3_MAe ma/nt
3/D M1 MB1 El 10 M1 WA 3/01
3/psp—iiua = 2 41 4A1  ga/py
3/ M1 waz 13 14 ERTE] 2/bt
3/ pEm M2 WAL kL 18 Wa_WAZ o,
1/ M2_wB1 a7 18 Wa_ug2 S/p1
1/ M2_wB2 13 20 Wa_uB1 3/p1
1
18 M2_Wa2 z 33 Wa_MA1 S8t
24
T
T
0 3
e 3
ETIID S
24V e
pE2 zrcs
38
PE3 z/cs
IO 1o 33 w § T A x
b1 41 iz
198 2/88 e 125 [ea7 |
43 s
23 iz |4 1 2/88 e 3 13" 5t ur 1
2/88 25 e ] 1710w L S8ur
Hasez 20| VCC [LLERFTHESS 2 uat b 47 18 201
£ WASEL WAl - 3/c4 2/pem—3Aba 47 H: o 23 12 e iaﬂ
7 Ak Dise 211 2/pem—1ps 49 LLEED ¢
o . 1 20[VcC VARL VAnZ]a1
B MAGE Va1 . wpaft M2 MBI ma,cy . PHASES Zoipidse s Mt a/c3 B
3
17 204 1720 P KA 12 pIss 1s1
* lcaﬂ = lcza Bifac puases [ esl, TF el wewae v Wacs e 19 8 Wa_way
67047UF G°047uF I Tfpasez waz - 3/c4 2/c4 VA1 e 1 - 3/c3
101 102 1710w
10z 181 D153 thosse , EYRCT I G fenetpeLazzaan | |
vhz woel L MzMBz  gacy ISl PHASET uasez waz Ha_waz ases
= cnpaft 1710w D157 Tea
2 17 27 7
cz7 $—cnoz cnos VA2 wpz{———M4_MNBZ g 5/c3
4700pF 3 15 22 20
R4z R37 159 $——cno3 cnoa c eNDa0
IAK 7 NIR S0V ¢ tanoa enorfts cim = fcnoz ennafl
HAE3 13 ——4700FF 3 e ST
1710W 17100 a3 Rz 10 b jenes GNDEE
o §2847uF o §2847uF g443K 13K ST e
10z 101 110w v 2/c4 mtALs D5 GNDE
Tﬁnv va A 2 CioE1 cz e
1%
2,43k
rs I ~
L 17104
515
1
iz
16
A AUXTLIARY CONTROLLER A
REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
B 14-39661-1400
. SIZE SHEET 3 OF 3
Filename:
Date/Time: D ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 194



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

Main Controller Schematic

1

IO > >0

Reference

[y

s Oth

erwis
1 capacitao
1 resistor
acitors a

sistors

a

-

and ground

Vee (+5V Logic

Vee (-5V Logic

e

-

-

e

specifi

v

e

values

alues
50V,

1710W

symbols

power)

power)

+24V (+24V Power)

Gnd (Logic ground)

Designators

Last

Used Not

Used

c42
D11
Fi1
J11
L1
PTC7
R43
S6
uz3
VR1
Y1
Z4

u1tz

a
2
5

e

a

%

d

re microfarads
e ohms
%

sed

Filename:

Date/Time: 9—26—2000_13:47

REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
—— |Released per EO #06405 10/7/99] TW.
A | Revised per EO #06415 1/26/00| T.W.
B | Revised per EO #06420 3/7/00 T.W.
C | Revised per EO #06421 9/18/00| T.W.
D | Revised per EO #06435

VLFS_MAIN_CONTROL

NEXT 24-9661-1225 DRAWN BY \V/A HSVL L”ﬁ T® 201 REGALROW
ASSY T. WALSH f\R N W L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
PCBNO. 11.9661.1225 DSN| T.W. 10/7/99
oSN e [ £ e
IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | D0 ¢ SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
OF VARI—LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE _ _
USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | MF ¢ 0 D 14-9661-1225
INANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI—LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 4

4

3

i

1

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

195



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Main Controller Schematic (cont.)

Alz103
Luzs3an-5 vee 3/42
i
pI1%03]
3/42
uts D
cz1 NceEHCB12
100UF e uz
X Ao T o ST16C550
a1 53
‘ 2 01 0s 42 [ o e Tx00
A2 Az o by 44
a3 55 1
~ s o pig 45 |, hx 7 AXDO
A4 e 04 D11 48
L S b 2
“ 47 33
‘ AE 28 _Ls b PP er
AL 221y 07 SR e
922 qz4 AB LA Y3 b 3/41 TR e
/41 ST 10K 10K as i |, . u1 bis 7 arzp 2t
S
1o 62 74AC14 i
10 01 13 Pa
A11 83 At
U1s A1t 011 20 40
vee a1z B4 Tom copd?
MAXEI14 12 01 s 33
2 LEE TELLE PPF} 01 i oS
vecRESET 3 Tow
o o Aie oe i CRST 2% lReser  xTaLa—— ECLK mz/az.3/az2
&7 2t Ecik g .
LT GREEN owamra [0 01 74acaa M T
R [t
16 ais . AeLkf—
iz Ao cLk
7 o saonrp ]
vee B e PEosxTRD
LA PPTS PEa/TRG— 1RO e ealt
7 38 N —
§ur 7_izo rEzsn. e EVITY rs sl ®
1 3 N =
fee ec e B _laer reasista LSTHE- g 3/a1 13
48 Eclk cso es| =2
PEssECLE 2/h2.3/42 21
Bs1- 40 43 csa Iy —
B4 4B ha7 1o RESET  PES/MDOM— ———————————@ cor ves| 25
bELS Fak Bék BKnn «en peesmon =
uxrc PE7/ARSTI— ut oo1s P —
e 74ACL4 7 fvec
3 ner
2 R e 22 Jrxnoy vec 22 §%aur
- 3 55 -
s40455-8 pousE o eroscs cso agme T
- 4 55 N 24
DOUSE STBY . i Prascst cs1 3/a2
z - 70
o sz rresese—s
3 |s1ay Len- 5 7
i Prascss
) 7 72 -
Ino 2/h2 4/nem—sENSEL T L., Prascs csp 3/t
s a 73 N
104 2/4z fee 4sa2 SENSEZ Pus Prs/cse Cspo 3/41
s 3 4
102 2/42 3scz XENL P s Pre/cspa
7 10
Aux_cous mz/62.2/02 L 2/62 m—TXENZ »ir
a N
AuX_con 2/82.2/02
75 a7
2/azm—2100 T leyo PS0/AXD BXDO BX0o 3/42
7% s
L cozw—I0L 78 L o 1x00 1x00 aaz
ve Lym z/nzm—202 77l Ps2/RxDal— Bxp1
7% 100
VA3 VA4 VRS GREEN " H3 PS3/TXDA— TX01
o a
5.6V/375.6V/37 5.6V Ha PséssoI
oz 102
Hs Pss/sD 00 1/82
o3 103
4sa2 ENA PHE Ps/sCK SCK 3/81
N o4 104 as-
J11 482 7 Ps7/5 3/81
8521900410802 T
1 2 VS a5
[ ] 1 .
3 as 105
4 AL Prostoc INAd ira2
as 106 n
von_a  PTa/10Ca  ihz
a5 107
4 vss_a  pT2/I0C INAS g 4/ a2 Ve
4snz 1s4 87 leano  praszocaliot INEL g 4 a2
Tos LED
4scz 158 8% Jeant  pr4srocs 1hEZ 142 u1g 10K
as 10
Pabz  PTS/TOC 1n83 sraz 2/2 TxEnz 3 751784
50 111 — I
PADI  PTE/TOCE i [JVP1 2
s : o1 112 ne
aps 7z 22 Cvee
3 .
T30 1, X * * Alx_coit 2/0z.2/82
7 -
8 Alx_co 2/0z.2/82
1 O—_T—‘
4L W JI[ n3s
10K
B : [EES
54 K
TL1100
s :
TLi100
1 :
e FANL
TL1100
a4
1ok
Mountang Holes
17 MT61
640456-4
tooN- MTG2
2
3 FANZ
3
A 2/82.2/h2 AU CcoNs Alx_co- 2/82.2/A2
VAz A
< ENT MAIN CONTROLLER
~ ~ REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
S|zl
) ) IzE SHEET 2 OF 4
Filename:
Date/Time: D ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 196



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Main Controller Schematic (cont.)

DI1510]
z/az
Al210 01
2ra2
u13 Us
D AN29F20087-55 TCE5A6644 0
, . . , D
1 a0 oo Lo 1 a0 1/01 0o €3 e €3 Tee
c10 iz 24 31 5, Az 4 8 g5, 0.1UF 0.1UF
0 1UF |rec I a1 a1 170
43 22 2 a2 22 02 L 2_lhz /03202
22 3s 2 10
44 43 b3 D3 a4 a3 1/04 03
21 28 1 13
s a4 D4 3 A 170 4 us T
20 40 I 14
AE ot bas D3 A rs 1/0sp— 08 L57266A1 vee
s 4z 43
A7 s bas ne A7 a8 1/07 ue e s 20 Fncia
18 18 44 ps B iz 15 5, o XA 4ra2
a7 a7 a7 1/0 s s 21 Fucin -
A9 ] 39 pe A9 27 23 pp B X8 4raz
8 bas ae 1/0 bio 3 15
pi0 7. sas|_22 28 FETRRET N I RETIY T—jbz xACHTA"/xABG|——@
a1y E 34 pio a11 25 31 510 o 3 xLenTR/xLOLDAS—@
at0 o010 A10 T/011 6 a 25
c11 s % 24 3z o tur frec D1z s " ENCZA masaz
vee A1z D11 a1z D11 .
0. 1UF ata a1 a1 1701 p13 s 24 fnczn
a1z 4 33 1o a1z 21 35 510 B va 4raz
Atz baie a1z 1701 D14 10 25
PP 11 p1a VY 36 13 5 vRcnTRe/vARe |2l @
13 o013 413 T/014 p1s 2 o7 viewtasvioip——]
2 43 37
S uts pass oL A15 19 14y 1s01 D14
) 30
416 ALS DOdS/A-1 pis 415 1% 145 1s04 nis 22
IPETET o xeLea—22
17 s 5 11 R —
- —Z fnes Nea ce vcu: vee vrLea 2t
15 10 41 33 =
vee LI . ez |22 ve veer 25 e
26 13 a3 2a vriee 22
ce ] La Nea 22 3
28 14 o 40 23 vee
thelld Neaf— 40— s N2 I T
vE ——lqve  enpi
- 12 15 22 3
2/41 m—BET AEser  Av/avplY 22 luea enoz 2t
47
BYTE
Ve
27 37
p——vssi vee
48
p—vss2
C ~ [:
2/42 ==
2/h2 vee o e fvee
2/02 mLsiAB- crcz
ec HCPLU*BUEDU
TR250-145
a
vee Nea o Cur J—
7 2
513
. fz B 583
z/nz B—XDO TH250-145
ee As J10
10K s |cnn s 71 z2
> srers A us PEKE13CA PEKE13CA 705430004
11 LTC451 SERNINS 2
)
103738-3 I olas sapor
[ MATH TX+
[F50+5] s 3
csro- 2 DEBUS : € M MAIN Tx- 4
2/h2 W czo s | =0 -
3 - o0 1uF (Ts0+s5] 5 157“ 5
L .
u17 3 <t
74HC04 Zqea (=8
s us 5 GNp1 Nez{—
vee I c7s08 242 [(T50+5] -~ -
A uts n2s ooz wealt? prC4
. \ce HCPL-0600 1%
1 8
24z m_LSD= 2 Lves vee @]
2 7 c18 TR250-145
821 0. 1UF
588 f; \—Ds PTC3
a s
B lves ho | 5 i B
SHIELD TR250-145
ree u2 ee ‘ee uz ‘ee PEKE13CA PaKE1ICH
JMTAN42E4R- 11T JNTAN4ZE4R-11T
vee arras~ vee arTaL
173z arT2z . E7_155,5
z/hz 500 DATAIN BIT33 83 ! foarazn srr3s 10K
: Tix 0.3ur
2742 5K CLKIN  BTT34 LKIN BIT34
- 55 3 s u17
2742 DATAENA ATAENA 74Hc04
vLED VLED -
1 1 Iy [ELIEL
N1 N uto B17
2 lenn2 Bc ERE A ae vec HCPL-0600 Bt
8
et ve
2
-
&0 #
3 s
s
el no
SHIELD
cz4
"€ 1uF
ca
0. fuF c1s e
A 0. 1uF ['€€ 0.1UF A
REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
SIZ
; ) 1z& SHEET 3 OF 4
Filename:
Date/Time: D ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 197



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Main Controller Schematic (cont.)

vee
c40
D o307
50V D
I PTCT7
vee u . 1.85A
21
P Inad L6234
2/42 INAZ ’ INT ouT1 s X4
2/B82 LHAS u EN1
4 IN2 ouT 5 L4
3
—enz
14 18
ETER T
2/h2 ENA 12 N3 2 pio
senses
19 N
SENSE DL4148B
16 €35
VREF 0.01UF
1 1a
GNDA VBOOT 10z
cz 10 GNDR sov
o 1ivne vssal g b1t
50 20 12
GNOD  Vss ZS L4148
o caz | cae
——1Uuf ——0.22UF
10z 10z
z/ez B—1S4 ¢ Rt 16V 500
F I =34 345
or Tout-34A, I €36+ C31
E ——0.1uf ——100UF
1oz 20z J— J—
50V 35v
vee 133
Jg
102619-8
XA 2 1 XB
YA 4 3 Y8
ZA 6 L) B
a 7
H ——e
2/az SENSE1 0 s SENSE2 20z
1z 11
14 13
/42 ENC1A EL 15 ENC2A /a2
/42 W ENC1B 18 17 ENCZE FEVIY)
z0
> 20|
vee
~ ~
c41
EU%UF
50V
I PTCE
vee uzo . 1.85A
. INB1 L6234
2/vr m—luea ‘ ens
R3g 4 N2 ouT 5 18
10K 3
B ui7 DTENZ 15
% 74HC04 T 8 B
2/h2 W—ENB “(>Q” 22ena . 08
sensed K
a
. SENSE DL4148
20PF
A 18 c3z
17 VREF 0.01UF
52 vepl Al 1
vee 1
S50V cnoa veoor[2R 10z
10
E0V 171,04 cNoo  ves ZSopL4148
+] €33 +] €34
Tk i
2/pz m—158 ¢ HjSKS 1BV 50V
R34
or o - 0 o - czg
For Tout-3A, Vout-5V be INW [ (39
DL4148 101 i L faour
50V 20%
l 3sv
REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
) SIZE SHEET 4 OF 4
Filename:
Date/Time: D ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

02.9661.0010 F 05-April-2004 198



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

DMX Input Schematic

REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
Released per EO #04542 9/7/99 T.W.
Not A | Revised per EO#06413 1/18/00| T.W.
o es ¢
B | Revised per EO #06415 1/26/00] T.W.
J1 C | Revised per EO #06422 3/13/00] T.W.
NCS5FDM3-V D | Revised per EO #06423
Unlesss Otherwise specified. SHIELD 1
1 All capacitor values are microfarads DMX/VL_TIN- 2
2 A1l resistor values are ohms. DMX/VL_ING+ 3 DMX Thru
3 Capacitors are 50V, 20% VL _OUT- 4
4 Resistors are 1/10W 57%. VL _OUT+ 5
Power and ground symbols used.
Je2
vCcc Vee (+5V Logic power) NCSMDM3-V
SHIELD 1
® HI
VEE v -5V L ) DMX/VL_IN- 2
ce ogic power ® IMX TIn
DMX/VL_IN+ E
VL. _ouT- 4
Gnd (Logic ground)
AV VL_0UT+ 5

Reference

Designators

Last Used

Not

Used

c1
J3

DMX/VL_IN+

J3
705530004
1

DMX/VL_IN-

2

3

VI _0UT+
VI _oUuT- 4
PN SHIELD 5
c1
—— 1000PF
T 20¢%
250V
SOLDER PADS
MTG1
MTG?2

Cantroller

Filename:

NEXT 24—-9661—1251 DRAWN BY \/A iz, L MEB 201 REGAL ROW
ASSY TOM WALSH HR N W L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
PCB NO. 11.9661.1251 DSN T.W. 9/99
CONFIDENTIAL CHK DMX INPUT BOARD
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | Do c SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
OF VARI—LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE _ _
USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | M F G B D 14-8661-1251
VLFS_DMX_INPUT | IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI-LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 1

Date/Time: 4-3-2000_11:50

4

3

fa

1

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

199



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL REFERENCE FoLD-OUTS

Ignitor Schematic

REVISIONS
REV | DESCRIPTION [ DATE [ APPD
€13 c12 c11 c1 c? €3 77‘Re\eosedPerEO#O4546 ‘ ‘
0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF
| | | | | |
[l I I I I [l
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V
D R12 R11 R10 R9 RB R7 R1 R2 A3 R4 A5 RE D
10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M 10M
GIB18 61818 61818 GI818 GI818 GI818 GI818 GIB818 GIB18 61818 GI818 GI818
® N N N N N N ® N N N N N N ®
4l 4l 4l 4 1 /1 1 /1 4 4l 4l 1
D12 D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 DB
C10 c9 c8 C4 C5 C6
0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF 0.033UF
| | | I | |
L4 i I | L4 i i I ®
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
c7 1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V 1000V
0.033UF
| C14
® ] @ 0.01UF
10%
C 1000V , C
2oz SG1
3KV
25KV
3 4
10T L1
167
5 5
Reference Designators
71 72
Last Used Not Used
L
1.5KE220CA 1.5KEZ220CA J1 c15 15
15191 0.001UF b1z
|
g ® i Ja
2 o
+80/-20% L L1 B
3 15KV
4 J4 R12
8191
. 561
2 72
J2
8191 3
1 4
2
3 MOUNTING HOLES
4
M1 &
M2 &—
Notes : M3 &— NEXT 24-9661-1125 DRAWN BY \\//A\RH&ZH:HTFE 201 REGAL ROW
Unicss O ise specifiaed. M4 &—o ASSY K. FELDHAUS 78\ N L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
A 1. A1z itor values are microfarads. PCBNO. 11.9661.1125 DSN VLFS IGNITOR
2 Ala tar valuses are ahms ALL\NFOR%ASTT(R%%E}}\ANLEDHERE\N cue
5 c sov 207 IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | Do C SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
=p= s =re ' - OF VARI-LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE B __ 14—-9661—1125
4 A ) 1744 5% USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | MF G
esd are - Filename:  VLFS_IGNITOR IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date/Time: 10-20-1999_7:15 | WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI-LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 OF 1

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

200



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

SCR Schematic

02.9661.0010 F

REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPD
—— | Released per EO #04544 9/14/99 J.C.
A | Revised per EO 06401 9/23/99] J.C.
B | Revised per EO #06404 10/20/99 J.C.
Notes : -
C | Revised per EO #06457 5/19/00| J.C.
Unlesss Otherwise specifi D | Revised per EO #06427
1 A1l capacitor values microfarads
2 A1l resistor values a
3 Capacitors are 50V, 20
4 Resistors are 1/10W 5%
Power and ground symbols
Tee Vee (+5V Lagic pawer)
l“ Vee (-5V Logic power)
% Gnd (Logic ground)
Reference Designators
Last Used Not Used
BR2
c21
D5
J14 J11
L2
a1
R31
T2
u11
VR1
Y1
24-9661-1320 DRAWN BY ==
NEXT \/A Allz, L [® 201 REGALROW
ASSY T.E. WALSH /\ N L DALLAS, TEXAS 75247
PCB NO. 11.9661.1320 DS N| J. COVINGTON 9/99
CONFIDENTIAL CHK|J. COVINGTON 9/99 SCR
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY | p o C SIZE | REVISION | DRAWING NUMBER
OF VARI-LITE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE - -
USED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED | MF 6 b D 14-9661-1320
Filename:  VLFS_SCR IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT, THE ADVANCE
Date/Time: 8—10—2000_9:50 WRITTEN CONSENT OF VARI-LITE, INC. ViewDraw for Windows 7.5 SHEET 1 oF 2

05-April-2004

201



VARI¥LITE® - VL2400™ SERIES WASH LUMINAIRE SERVICE MANUAL

REFERENCE FOLD-OUTS

SCR Schematic (cont.)

C_LINE

S5SH

J1
4301

AC_NEUTRAL

14A-2.5R-1675

a 1
2

AC INDUCTOR

Jz 43
4301 4301
D 1 1 D

14A-2.5R-1675

ue
0PA2340
1

AL170 01
vee
bri5 0]
R23
173k
U4
ANZIFZOORT-55
25 29
s AL a0 i bo
Az 24 31 1
TC5516644AJ A bag
A3 23 33 bz
AN MCEBHCB12 a1 5 7 5o Az LE)
a0 1701 a4 22 s p3
ao 52 a2 4 8 p1 A3 Ta
Ko b a1 1702 a5 21 I8 '
a1 52 43 3 95z a4 nus
a1 1 Az 1703 45 20 10 bs
4o 54 aa 2 10 5y As 1o
a2 D A3 1/04 a7 19 4z bs
43 58 a 1 13 by B na
A3 b A+ 1705 s 18 a4 b7
T 48 a4 14 ps a7 na7
a4 D4 A5 1/08 sa 8 30 be
45 57 a7 43 15 pg B I
s » a8 1707 10 7 3z b3
4g 58 a8 4z 16 5y ag 1y
I n A7 1/08 s11 5 34 D10
47 58 s 27 23 pg A0 bu1
87 b7 a8 1/09 a1z 5 36 D11
4p 80 110 28 30 pg A1 b1
e o A8 17010 a13 4 s b1z
ag 51 A11 25 31 pag A1z o2
s b A10 17011 a1g 3 41 D13
410 62 r12 24 32 pag Ve A13 bu1
Lo a0 1 A11 17012 ais 2 43 bis
a11 82 413 21 35 pag As b4
A1 p11 A1z 1/013 R1ig a16 1 liis oasssa-al 48 015
54 20 6 -
LEE Atz b1 A4 A13 1/014 D13 10K w17 T I
&5 37
— 413 a3 1 415 22 la1s 1/01s 014 vee 17 s
&6 I8 NeE ne
A14 A4 D14 418 18 a1s 1/018 015 15 10
415 67 p——ncs nezf——
A1s 1 28 13
vee LE LI S P ——gee vees| =2 ce e
won- 28 4
12 - a1 33 e e
A17 a17 L ] o veez R_u- 11
12 LsTRE- s 2a - Ve
[ S Y PEG/XIRD L8 Nea—== s mASI 12 heser
15 40 23 misl-
139 VP2 ————{a19 PE1/IRD 40 us Nezf— 4
pos 17 @ _u- 17 12 BYTE vec
aza PE2/R_W - vE  cND1 vee 27 37
en 18 2z ) B——vssa vee
z/c2 Azt PEI/LSTH 22 dver enoz 45
p—(vss2
PE4/ECLK
- 40
ST RESET  PES/NDDA <
Brsp 29
i jeken PEs/NoDBI— > o lee vce
N vee el PET/ARST 1 NC7504 c1z c13
1 voo_PLL 2 G IuF G 1uF
3 48 lvss_piL GEE i l
3 L1 41z
s ] prosesor—] L0373
7 [REY PF1/cs1 1
5 70
Pz Prz/cs2 2 DEBUS
£ leus prascsal—t 3
NORMAL
7 7z
vee vee vee P4 PFasCS 19 uto s40455-5
Rz7 AZE Azs 8 73 vee 10K €7508
10k 10K 10k P L PFS/CsPOI— vee |
s PFE/CSPI 4 c3 z
; 2]
o GTauF ]
u El
751764 4
75 a7 cs —
Ho PSQ/RXDO 2/cam—LEl g (3 s
78 leua Ps1/TxDO— Re *—
77 EE] *—
e PS2/RXD1 caus 7
78 100 | 4
w3 PS3/TXD1 o 17 con- |
a1 101 0@
PHa ps4/spIf——  ve3 A3t
82 102
PHS PSE/SDOf————[JVP4 1K " o <
a3 103
PHE Pss/scxj;Dst
a4 04
PH7 Ps7/55———[JVFE
a5
VRH P
e 105
VAL PTa/Inc
a5 106
vbU_s  PTi/TOCH
a5 107
vss_a  pr2/TDC2
a7 108
LYIN ADO PT3/T0CI—— o1
e 108
Lvout ot fraszocs MHBTZIO7ALTL
s 110
LuPT anz PTS/I0CS
20 111 ’
PaD3 PTE/I0CE
a1 112 c2g
PAD4 pr7/10c7 22 20PF
az 5%
FADS Bz4 50v
22_leaos extaLl—E 750K
) ] =S 16.000MHZ
PAD7 XTAL Vi
cz1
H
T
Jg
. 40445-3
1
> SSR DC
3
u3
NAXB2ZE
™o out
ca-
c1- &mp
NOUNTING HOLES
N1
" SCH
N2
W4 REVISION DRAWING NUMBER
s
D 14-39661-1320
. ! SIZE SHEET 2 OF 2
Filename:
Date/Time: P ViewDraw for Windows 7.5

1

02.9661.0010 F

05-April-2004

202






VARI&LITE

Express yourself.

Vari-Lite
10911 Petal Street
Dallas, Texas 75238
1-877-VARI-LITE Fax 214.647.8038
www.vari-lite.com

©2001-2004 Genlyte Thomas Group LLC. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.



	VL2400(TM) Series Wash Luminaires
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	About This Manual
	Additional Documentation
	Customer Service
	Technical Bulletins and Notices


	Description
	Features
	Overview
	Standard Features
	Specific Features


	Component Descriptions
	External Components
	Menu Display
	LED Indicators

	Head Components
	Yoke Components
	Enclosure Components

	Principles of Operation
	Power and Data Flow Diagrams
	VL2411 and VL2412 Power and Data Flow Diagram
	VL2413 and VL2414 Power and Data Flow Diagram
	VL2415 and VL2416 Power and Data Flow Diagram



	Maintenance
	Testing
	Testing Software

	Special Considerations
	Configuring Main Controller Board
	Jumper Configuration


	Maintenance Procedures
	Head Assembly
	Lamp Replacement
	Align Lamp for Flat Field (Arc Models Only)
	Front Glass Replacement
	Beam Spreader Assembly Replacement (VL2412, VL2414, and VL2416 Only)
	Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly Replacement
	Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly Replacement

	Yoke Assembly
	Tilt Motor Assembly Replacement
	Auxiliary Controller PCB Replacement
	Ignitor PCB Replacement (VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)

	Enclosure Assembly
	Removing Enclosure Covers
	Power Supply Replacement
	Ballast Module Assembly Replacement (VL2413, VL2414, VL2415, and VL2416 Only)
	Dimmer Module Assembly Replacement (VL2411 and VL2412 Only)
	Pan Motor Assembly Removal
	Main Controller PCB Replacement
	DMX Input PCB Replacement



	Illustrated Parts Breakdown
	Drawing Trees
	VL2411 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.01)
	VL2412 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.02)
	VL2413 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.03)
	VL2414 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.04)
	VL2415 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.05)
	VL2416 Wash Luminaire (20.9661.0001.06)

	Top Assembly
	Included Items Kit

	Top Assembly
	VL2400 Series Wash Luminaires

	Head
	Head Assembly
	Chassis Assembly
	Cooling Bulkhead Assembly
	Cooling Bulkhead Assembly
	Fan Duct Assembly
	Color Motor/Lamp Fan Assembly
	Front Ring Assembly
	Drive Motor Assembly
	Rotating Ring Sensor PCB Assembly
	Heatsink Assembly
	Blue/Magenta Bulkhead Assembly
	Center Hub Assembly
	Drive Ring Assembly
	Blue/Magenta Motor Assembly
	Adjustable Crank Color Strobe Assembly (New)
	Crank Color Strobe Assembly (Old Style)
	Filter Assemblies
	Filter Complex Color Magenta Assembly
	Blue Filter Assembly
	Amber Filter Assembly

	Amber/Dimmer Bulkhead Assembly
	Amber/Dimmer Motor Assembly
	Center Hub Assembly
	Strobe Drive Ring Assembly
	Bulb Disconnect Assembly
	Light Baffle w/ Counter Weight Assembly

	Beam Spreader
	Baffle/Beam Spreader Assembly
	Beam Spreader Assembly
	Concave Lens Assembly
	Convex Lens Assembly
	Cam Follower Shaft Assembly
	Beam Spreader Heat Shield Assembly
	Cam Ring Assembly
	Light Baffle Ring Bulkhead Assembly
	Light Baffle Center Assembly

	Yoke
	Yoke Assembly
	Ignitor PCB Assembly
	Aux Controller PCB Assembly
	Tilt Motor Assembly
	Pan/Tilt Encoder PCB Assembly

	Enclosure
	Enclosure Assembly
	Connector Panel Assembly
	Main Controller 3-Phase PCB Assembly
	DMX Input PCB Assembly
	Pan Tube Assembly
	Pan Motor Assembly
	1200W Source Dimmer Module Assembly
	1200W Source Dimmer Control PCB Assembly
	625W Arc Ballast Module Assembly
	400/625W Ballast Board PCB Assembly
	400/625W Ballast Rider Board PCB Assembly
	1200W Arc Ballast Module Assembly
	1200W Ballast PCB Assembly
	1200W Ballast Rider PCB Assembly

	Cables
	SSR AC Cable Assembly
	SSR DC Cable Assembly
	AC Input Pigtail (Euro) Cable Assembly
	AC Input Link Cable Assembly
	AC Input Splitter Cable Assembly
	LVS Chassis Ground Cable Assembly
	Main To Aux/Data & Power Cable Assembly - 2400 Cable Assembly
	Pan/Tilt Control - 2400 Cable Assembly
	Lamp Supply Control Cable Assembly
	Motor Harness Cable Assembly
	Chassis To Yoke Ground Cable Assembly
	Yoke to Head Ground Cable Assembly
	Head to Back Cap Ground Cable Assembly
	Lamp Supply To Relay -2400 Cable Assembly
	Ignitor to Relay Cable Assembly
	Bulb Socket to Ignitor Cable Assembly
	Bulb Socket to Relay (Incand.) Cable Assembly
	Lamp Supply OT/NOT On Cable Assembly
	Data I/O Link Cable Assembly
	Yoke Fan Power Cable Assembly
	DC Output XPiQ Cable Assembly
	Lamp Supply Harness - 2400 Cable Assembly


	Technical Bulletins
	VL2400 Series Luminaires Technical Bulletins

	Wiring Diagrams & Schematics
	VL2411 Wire Diagram
	VL2412 Wire Diagram
	VL2413 Wire Diagram
	VL2414 Wire Diagram
	VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)
	VL2415/VL2416 Wire Diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)
	1200W Ballast Schematic
	400W/625W/700W Ballast Schematic
	Ballast Rider Schematic
	Auxiliary Controller Schematic
	Main Controller Schematic
	DMX Input Schematic
	Ignitor Schematic
	SCR Schematic

	Back Cover

